GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

\"1\ "

REPORT

OF JTHE\

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR

1979-80

A
| V.







GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

REPORT
OF THE
COMPTROLLER
AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR
1979-80

T A P TR S R AT IR

ol i

Ll




. Py e 4




TABLE OF CONTENTS
Paragraph Page(s)

Prefatory remarks (v)

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL
Summary of transactions 1.1 1—2
Revenue surplus 1.2 ., 2—3
Analysis of revenue receipts [.3 3
= Expenditure on revenue account . 1.4 3—4
| Expenditure on capital account 1.4 4—5
[ Loans and advances by the Government 1.6 5—1

g ' Sources of funds for capital expenditure and net outgo
under loans and advances % 7
Debt position 1.8 7—9
Guarantees given by the Government L9 9
Investments L.10 9—10
Plan performance 1.11 10
CHAPTER 1I

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE

Summary 21 11-23
3 Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring
. { regularisation 2.2 23
i Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 2.3 2324
é i . Unutilised provision 2.4 24
| Reconciliation of departmental figures 2.5 2425
Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses 2.6 25
" ! Rush of expenditure 2.7 2526

CHAPTER III
| CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
§ Agriculture Department—

- | @/ Failure to set up a seed bank 3.1 27—28






(i)

( Animal Husbandry Department—
Vé‘ lgtw\ﬁlgmmt,ﬂmmmmc v
Rinderpest Eradication Scheme .~
Community Development Department—
@h Food for work programme 3

Education Department—

[‘_5‘ Procurement of stores

Finance Department—

@J Construction of town hall
@ Leave Travel Concession =
(& Delay in submission of treasury accounts

Industries Department—
@_"Wastef ul expenditure

Tribal Welfare, Forest and Agriculture Departments— ‘,/

8 Programmes _for _settlement of jhwmias and landless
tribals—Review -

CHAPTER IV

WORKS EXPENDITURE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

R.C.C. bridge and approach roads on Katakhal river
@ near Agartala Town—Review

(» Nugatory expenditure
4) Extra expenditure
(4) Deep tube-well irrigation scheme at Barkathalia

_ Extra expenditure and delay in improvement of Agartala
{3-' Town road

| @ Extra expenditure
1: Construction of steel truss/R.C.C. bridge over river
' @ Muhuri near Belonia on Bogafa-Belonia Road

Cash settlement suspense account

R ; - =

Delay in adjustment in accounts of expenditure or
@ utilisation or outgo of stores

CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK

Synopsis of stores accounts

Paragraph

3.9

4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8

Page(s)

29—37
38—39

39—55

55—58

58
58—60
60—o61

61—62

62—176

77—83

83—84
84—85
85

85—86
86—87

87—89
89—90

90—91

92

\ (iii)

Paragraph Page(s)
Accounts not received . 5.2 9293
Fublic Wotks Depariticht: -
(¢ Stock registers 5.3 93
@ Excess over reserve stock limit 5.4 93—94
(5 Tools and plant accounts % & 94
@\_ Physical verification of stores and tools and plant 5.6 95
CHAPTER VI ‘?
REVENUE RECEIPTS
Revenue Department— -~
A—State Excise
:la\._Loss of revenue due to failure of contractor to supply
[ country liquor 6.1 96—97
“\Loss of revenue due to non-settlement of country liquor .
(},‘shops by auction 6.2 9798
Forest Department—
; B—Forest Receipts
D)Shortagc of Cashew nuts 6.3 98

CHAPTER VII b
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

Grants 7.1 99
Utilisation certificates 7.2 99—100
@/Ki‘nancial assistance to co-operative societics V1.3 100—104

Local Self-Government Department—
Agartala Water Supply Scheme

YA 104=110

L'7.5 110—I113

CHAPTER VIII 2
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES

Panchayat Raj Department—
%) Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Raj Institutions

Section A—General 8.1 114
Section B—Statutory Corporation 8.2.1 114

Tripura Road Transport Corporation 8.2.2 114
Section C—Government Companies 8.3 114—115






——— A —

(iv)

Section D—-Dcpartmenlully-mﬂnagcd

Government commercial and quasi-commercial

undertakings

Electric Supply undertakings

CHAPTER 1X

INSPECTION REPORTS

Outstanding audit observations
Outstanding inspection reperts

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1

3.1

32

33

7.1

72

7.3

APPENDICES
Analysis of revenuc receipls
Expenditure on revenue account
Expenditure on capital account
Loans and advances by the Government
Summary of excess/ saving in grants and appro-
priations

Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring
regularisation  (other than those included in

paragraph 2.1)
Artificial insemination Centres
Result of Artificial Insemination

in cquivalents fixed by the
g\t!:t:s G?:?rnﬁgntgr&lonr Lt(;nl: years 1978-79 and
1979-80)

Utilisation certificates outstanding (at the end of
September 1980) G s
in-ai nchayat Raj Institutions

ﬁ?;;séﬁ:iaf:a::? 197778 to 1979-80) -
Wanting utilisation certificates from Panchayats
(till October 1980)

Parzgraph

8.4.1

Page(s)

115—116

.-,@""’

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND

9.1

. 2

h o pow

=

2

2.2
3.2.5(iii)
3.2.5(iv)

: 4

3.4.3
7.2
Tioil

152

117—119
120—123
127
128—129
130—13!
135137
138
139—142
143—145
146
147
148—149
150
151

(v)

PREFATORY REMARKS

i This Report has been prepared for  submission Lo the
Governor under Arvticle 151(2) of the Conslilution. It relales
mainly lo mallers arising from the Appropriation Accounls
for the year 1979-80 logether wilth other poinls arising [ront
audil ol financial ransactions of (he Government ol Tripura.
Il also includes cerlain poinls ol inlerest arising from the
IFinance Accounls for the yvear 1979-80,

2. The cases menlioned in this Reporl are among those
which came o nolice in the course ol lest audit of accounts
during the year 1979-80 as well as those which had come Lo
nolice in earlier years bul could not be deall with in previ-
ous Reporls ; malters relaling lo the period subsequent to
1979-80  have also  been included, wherever  considered
necessary.

3. The points brought oul in this Reporl are nol inten-
ded to convey or Lo be underslood as conveying any general
reflection on the financial administration by the deparl-
menls/bodies/authorities concerned.






et

SR

R TEES

CHAPTER |
GENERAL

1.1 Summary of transactions

The receipts and expenditure of

figures of the previous year :

T—Consolidated Fund—
(i) Revenue—
Revenue receipts
Revenue expenditure

Revenue surplus (4-)

(i) Public Debt (net)—
Receipts
Repayments

Tncrease (+4-)

(iii) Capital Expenditure (net)
Increase (—)

(iv) Loans and Advances by the State
Government—

Recoveries
Disbursements

Increase (—)

(v) Transfer to Contingency Fund—
Increase (—)

II—Contingency Fund (net)
Increase ()

the Government of
Tripura for 1979-80 are given below with the corresponding

1978-79  1979-8C

(in lakhs of rupees)
62,77.82 73,26.83 < »
50,46.38 61,20.13%

(+)12,31.44 (+)12,06.70 /

6,90.24
3,24.39

5,88.67
30.86

(+)3,65.85 (4)5,57.81

90.25
1,84.89

(—)16,60.65 (—)21,31.06

1,16.33
2,39.04

(—)94.64 (—)1,22.71

(—)40.00

(+)40.00

Nil



hr. B S



el

S —

e ———

- re——— e i ot e

i
1978-79 1979-80
(in lakhs of rupees)

111——Public Account—

Receipts 3.01,10.05  3.30,50.03

Disbursements 2.98,85.52 3_26517_1_

Increase (+) (-1)2,24.53  (-+)3.92.32
Net Surplus (1)

Netof [to 1T — (-+)66.53 (—)96.94

Net Deficit (—)

(31969 (—)2,53.16
(—)3.50.10(a)

Opening Cash Balance
(—)2,53.16

Closing Cash Balance

1.2 Revenue surplus

The estimates of revenue receipts as per budget and 1.he
actual receipts during 1979-80 aion_gsidc corresponding
figures for the two preceding years are given below. No new

tax was levied during the year.

Year Budget Actual Percentage va‘ia-
receipts tion of actuals
over budget
(N (2) (3) (4)
(in lakhs of rupees)

1977—78 46,39.54 51,68.48 +11
1978—79 52,77.52 62,77.82 +19
1979—80 65,05.26 73,26.83 +13

fa)y There was

-n”n_ct difference  (Rs.—1,21.71 lakhs) between the

fipure reflected in the accounts (Rs.—3,50.11 lakhs) and that intima-

ted by the Reserve Bank of India (Rs.—4,71.82 lakhs) regarding

“Deposits with Reserve Bank” included in the cas_h balance.
After the closing of February 1981 accounts, the net difference to
be reconciled is Rs, 40.90 lakhs.

|
1

|
|

3

The estimated expenditure on revenue account as per
budget and as modified by supplementary provisions as also
actual expenditure during 1979-80 alongside the correspond-
ing figures for 1977-78 and 1978-79 are given below :

Year Budget Budget modi- Actual Percentage
fied by supple-  expenditure  variation of
mentary actuals over
provisions modified
estimates
(1) ) (3) 4 (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1977-78 47,13.22 51,83.95 45,37.05 —12
1978-79 54,18.59 59.19.82 50,46.38 —I15
1979-80 66.10.47 72.04.11 61,2013 —15

While the receipts, in 1979-80. exceeded the estimates
by Rs. 8,21.57 lakhs, the expenditure fell short of the modified
estimates by Rs. 10.83.98 lakhs. The vear ended with a
revenue surplus of Rs. 12.07 crores as against the deficit of
Rs. 1.11 crores anticipated in the original budget for the year.
Comments on savings in expenditure are given in chapter 1.

1.3 Analysis  of

The major components of revenue received during 1979-80
are given in Appendix 1.1 alongside the corresponding figures
for the previous year.

revenne !'(’(’C‘fﬂ.’.ﬁ'

Grants, etc.,, of Rs. 65.17 crores received by the State
Government from the Government of India constituted 89 per
cent of the total revenue receipts for the year as against 90 per
cent in the preceding year.

1.4 Expenditure on

revenue account

The expenditure on revenue account during the year
1979-80 under the principal service sectors and under Plan and
Non-Plan headings as also provisions in the budget and pro-
visions as enhanced by supplementary grants are given in
Appendix 1.2. The expenditure generally showed an increa-
sing trend.

Non-Plan expenditure in 1979-80 when compared to
previous year increased by Rs. 1,90.70 lakhs on Police and
Rs. 1,42.06 lakhs on Public Works while it decreased by
Rs. 1,60.97 lakhs on Interest Payments.






G

I ——

4

Of Rs. 6.72 crores expended on Plan side on Social and
Community Services, Rs. 1.55 crores were on Education and
Rs. 3.12 crores were on Social Security and Welfare. Compared
{o the previous year on Urban Development, the expenditure
increased by Rs. 46.58 lakhs and by Rs. 56.74 lakhs on Wel-
fare of Scheduled Castes and Seheduled Tribes while  there
was decrease of Rs. 22.81 lakhs on Cducation and Rs. 13.44
lakhs on Housing. The notable increase on Non-Plan expen-
diture in 1979-80 over expenditure in 1978-79 was on Education,
by Rs. 1,99.86 lakhs. and on Medical, by Rs. 73.83 lakhs,

Compared 1o preceding year. in 1979-80, Plan expenditure
increased by Rs. 48.46 lakhs on Agriculture, by Rs. 39.72
lakhs on Food, by Ks. 24.40 Jakhs on Forest and Rs. ],10.84
lakhs on Community Development programines and  Rural
Works programme under Community Development. There
was decrease on Minor Irrigation hy Rs. 14.20 lakhs.

Compared Lo preceding year, Plan cxpenditure increased
by Rs. 17.13 lakhs on Handloom Industries under Village and
Small Industries.

1.5 Expenditure on capital account
The estimates of expenditure on capital account as per

budget and as modified by supplementary provisions as also
the actual expenditure during the year and the two preceding

years are given below :

Year Bud et Budaet modi- Actual Percentage
fied by supple-  expendi- variation of
mentary grants ture  actuals over supple-

mented budget
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(in lakhs of rupees)
1977-78 26,62.14 21,67.36 10,46.32 —52
1978-79 16,4918 18.94.07 16,60.65 —12
1972-80 19,33.23 32,00.24 21,31.06 —33

The expenditure on capital account during the year 1979-80
and under Plan and Non-Plan

headings as also the provision of funds in the budget as |
enhanced by supplementary grants are given in Appendix 1.3.

under the principal seryice sectors

L

) Under Social and Community Serviees, theie was decrease
QI Rs. 30.30 lakhs on Rural Water Supply SL‘|;it:!‘l‘IL“:.. Im:r'L‘:':%L'
in Non-Plan expenditure was wholly on Construction L;:
Government Residential Buildings under Housing.  There  was
no expenditure on this during the previous year. -

_ Under General Economic Services, Plan  expenditure
li_)Ci‘L‘ﬂﬁcd in 1979-80 compared to previous year (m‘(l_"0~0pcr*1b-
tion by Rs. 41.74 lakhs while there was decrease by Rs. 31 {%7
lakhs on Special and Backward Areas. T

Under Agriculiure and Ailied Services, Plan expenditure
during 1979-80 compared to the previous year i;]él’g'iied bL
Rs. 96.44 lakhs on Minor Irrigation. On ‘I‘_\‘DH-PI’IH“-“\ECIC %
1979-80, the net expenditure on Procurciment and Sn})pi\: undl‘r
Food was Rs. 1.16.06 lakhs whereas there was mr'm:v
expenditure of  Rs. 84.05 lakhs in the previous y_c']r Qe
recoveries exceeded expenditure). i .

_ Under Water and Power Development. Plan expenditure
in 1979-80 comnarcd to the previous  year incr::l'\r d b
Rs. 97.53 lakhs on Irrigation Projects and Flood Co;li'lt"ol ani
Anti-sea erosion Projects and Rs. 26.61 lakhs on Transmissi

and Distribution Schemes under Power Projects. ‘ s

1.6 Loans and advances by the Governmeit

(i) The loans and advances disbursed ¢

) and advances disburs and recovered
by the Government during 1979-80, the budget estimates and
budgejt as enhanced by supplementary provision alongside
the corresponding figures for the two preceding years are
given in Appendix 1.4. '

Against loans of Rs. 17.28 crores (fresh 1 i

Ag ; . 171.2 E oans disburse

Slt:l;g?nlhc _\,'een'_{\]vcrcMRs.IQSQ crores), for all categories i)slftd
anding as on 31st March 1980, Rs. 5.32 lakhs oCeive

as interest during 1979-80. B T

While loans disbursed for Plan purposes duri
;v}ﬁcn compared with the previous ygarpincreasednt%y Rlsg.?% 39’
/il hs on Housing and by Rs. 14.49 lakhs on House Building
dvances to Government servants, ctc., they decreased bb
Rs. 1641 lakhs on Community Development. i

(11)  Recoveries in arrears—

(a) Loans of which detailed accounts

' ; ) ; are kept by the

fdcco:ufrm:_z_ General—Out of the loans given to theq; Aé;rtgi;
unicipality (Rs. 30.11 lakhs), Rs. 0.08 lakh were recovered






——

4]

as principal during 1979-80: recovery of Rs. 34.20 lakhs
(principal : Rs. 10.62 lakhs: interest : Rs. 23.58 lakhs) (over
the last 1 to 8 vears) was overdue as on 31st March 1980.

(b) Loans of which the detailed accounts are maintained
by the departmental offices—Administrative departments are
required to intimate to the Accountant General every year
the arrears (as_on 3lst March) in recovery of principal and
interest thereon. Information about the arrears in respect
of the outstanding balance of loans and advances as on 3lst
March 1980 was not received (March 1981) from 6 such
officers under 9 departments. The matter has been brought
to the notice of the Secretaries of the departments of the
Government demi-officially by the Accountant General.

The information received is given below :
Arrears

Principal Interest Total
(in lakhs of rupees)

Department

Co-operative —

Loans [or Co-operation 42.05 27.01

(iii) Acceptance of balances—The balances of loans and
advances as per ledger maintained by the Accountant General
are communicated to the departmental officers responsible
for maintaining detailed accounts. every year, for verification,
acceptance and confirmation. In the absence of accep-
tance and verification, it cannot be stated that all the transac-
tions relating to these loans and advances have been correctly
reflected in the accounts. Confirmation of balances commu-
nicated to them had not been received from the following

departmental officers :

69.06

Nature of loans Department  Confirma- Earliest Amount
concerned tion of year from  outstand-
acceptances which ing on 31st
awaited  acceptances March 1980
from depart-  awaited
mental
officers
(in lakhs
_ of rupees)
(1) @ (3) @) (5)
(i) Loans for Housing Revenue 42 1970—71 36.60
(ii) Loans for Urban Local Self-
Development Government 16 1968—69 28.15
(iii) Loans for Co-operative 51 1970—71 55.19
Co-operation
(iv) Loans for Fisheries Fisheries 7 1969—70 11.87
(v) Loans for Commu- Community
nity Development  Development 98 1970—71 67.75

|

J‘, 7

The matter was last referred (o i
. atter was I; the Government in Mar
1981 : reply is awaited (May 1981). Mareh

1.7 Sources of funds for capi 3 [
} s of funds apital expenditure and ne
under loans and advances : -

The capital expenditure (Rs. 21.3]
B e C X 5. 21.31 crores) and the ne
c:\p(’:l]dllu‘le under ‘Loans and Advances by the State Gcn.fernE
ment’ (Rs. 1.23 crores) during 1979-80 were met mainly from
revenue sir?llls{(Rs.RIE.g}? crores) and borrowings from the
open market, etc.,, (Rs. 3.61 crores) an v
ot (e, 105 o (Rs. ) and the Government of

] é- Debt position

(i) Summary of the public debt and other deb
. . E ebt outstand-
ing against the Government at the end of the vear (full parlc}-
culars in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts 1979-80)
and for the two preceding years is given below :

Public debt outstanding as on
31st March

1978 1979 1980

(in crores of rupees)

(@) Loans and advances from the Central

! Government 3978 4078 4275
]] (b) Market loans 6.37 8.30 10.51
.(c) Ways and means advances from the
Reserve Bank of India 0.54
'(d) Other loans 2.54 3.81 5.21
(e) Small Savings, Provident Funds, ctc. 8.31 9.53 10.95
Total -;?-5—4- 62.42 ;93

e

-

(i1) Deposit liabilities—The debts menti

| oned above do

lr1loltd n}flude carmarked and other funds as also certain deposits
eld by Government which it is liable to repay. The amount

h . e, .
of such liabilities at the end of March 1980 was Rs. 4.81 crores.






-

€l

(iti) Loans from the Govermuent of Indic—The borrow-
ings from the Government of India at the end of 3lst March
1980 (Rs. 42.75 crores) formed 62 per cent of the total debt
(Rs. 69.42 crores) of the State.

(iv)  Market loans—During 1979-80, the Government
raised at a discount of | per cent a loan of Rs. 2,20.00 lakhs
in the open market repayable at par in 1989, The loan carried
interest at 61 per cent per annuim.

(v) Loans from autonomous bodies—During the  year,
the Government received Rs. 1.30.90 lakhs as  loams from
various bodies (like Life Insurance Corporation, Reserve Bank,
Rural Electrification Corporation, etc.). The balance
outstanding at the end of the year was Rs. 5,21.25 lakhs.

(vi) Ways and ineans advances—Under an agreement
with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government has to
maintain a minimum cash balance of Rs. 10.00 lakhs with the
Bank on all days. The Bank makes ways and means advances,
within certain limits, when the cash balance falls short of this
minimum ; the limit for ordinary ways and means advances
has been fixed at Rs. 2,00.00 lakhs and for special ways and
means advances at Rs. 1,00.00 lakhs against pledge of Govern-
ment of India securities. If even after the maximum advances
are given, there is a shorifall in the minimum cash balance, it is
left uncovered. Overdrafts are allowed by the Bank if the State
has a minus balance after availing of the maximum advance.

At the end of 1978-79, there was no amount out-
standing as ways and means advances. During 1979-80, the
Government did not obtain any ways and means advances.

(vii) [Interest burden—During 1979-80, Rs. 1,65.35 lakhs
were paid as interest on debt and other obligations and
Rs. 57.20 lakhs were realised as interest from loans given out,
investments, etc. The net interest charges (Rs. 1,08.15 lakhs)
represent 1.48 per cent of the total revenue receipts.  Amounts
of interest paid on internal debt, provident fund, etc., and on
loans from Central Government were Rs. 73.42 lakhs, Rs. 78.43
lakhs and Rs. 13.50 lakhs against net addition of debt during
the year of Rs. 3.61 crores, Rs. 1.42 crores and Rs. 1.97 crores
respectively.

Lzt e

9

(viii)  Short term debits and credits—Under the proce-
dure for making payments on behalf of the Central and other
State Governments, Railways, Defence, Posts and Telegraphs
and Supply Department of the Government of India and for
recciving moneys on behalf of them, substantial moneys are
paid out of the cash balance of the State Government and also
moneys are received. While their long term net impact on
the cash balances and the accounts (as reflecting all transac-
tions) should be marginal. in actual practice this has not been
so. As at the end of March 1980, the transactions adjusted
under the various suspense accounts showed a net debit  of
Rs. 4.69 crores but their details were not available from the
Treasury Officers, Public Works divisions and various other
divisions rendering services or making supplies.  Similarly,
the transactions adjusted under the remittance heads showed
a net debit of Rs. 5.10 crores but their details were not avail-
able from the Treasury Officers, Public Works and other divi-
sions and other accounting authoritics (details in Statement
No. 15 of Finance Accounts 1979-80).

1.9 Guarantees given by the Government

Guarantees are given to third party lenders by the Govern-
ment for due discharge of certain liabilities like loans raised
or credit facilities obtained by  statutory corporations,
Government companies, co-operative institutions and banks,
local bodies, etc.  These guarantees are in the nature of a
contingent liability on the State revenues.

The Finance Department of the Government was requ-
ested to furnish data indicating,  inter alia, the amount of
such liability, both for principal and interest, the cases in
which the terms of the guarantees were invoked, the financial
implications thereof, etc. While complete information has
not been received (March 1981), the available information
indicated that the maximum amount guaranteed upto the
31st March 1980 was Rs. 10,38.54 lakhs against which the
amount outstanding on that date, according to the information
received, was Rs. 4,42.17 lakhs. Further details are given
in Statement No. 5 of Finance Accounts 1979-80.

1.10  Investinents

During 1979-80, the Government invested Rs. 2,31.84
lakhs in statutory corporations, Government companies and






€l

e
e

10

co-operative  institutions. The  total
Government in the share capital of different concerns at the

investment  of the

end of 1979-80 was Rs. 10,19.69 lakhs. The break-up is
given below :
During To end of Dividend/
1979-80 1979-80 interest
Category - ——— received
Number Amount Number Amount (in lak/is
of of of rupees)
concerns concerns during the
(in lakhs Ain lakhs year with
of rupees) of rupees) percentage
of return
on invest-
ment in
brackets
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(i) Statutory Corporations 1 89.20 2 4,23.10 0.30
(0.07)
(ii) Government Companies 5 78.00 6 4,15.31
(iii) Banks I 375
(iv) Co-operatives 223 64.64  375%  1,77.53
Total 229 231.84 384 10,19.69  0.30
(0.03)

Further details are given in Statement No. 13 of Finance
Accounts 1979-80.
1.11  Plan performance
During 1979-80, against the Plan provision of Rs. 40,35.24
lakhs (including supplementary provision of Rs. 5,00.66 lakhs)
expenditure was Rs. 37,06.27 lakhs. The shortfall in expen-
dltur‘e.(aggregatq of Revenue and Capital) compared to the
provision was significant in the General Economic Services
sector (shortfall 27 per cent—details in Appendix 1.2 and

1.3). The performance, however, varies with individual
Plan schemes.

* Excludes the number of concerns to whom Rs, 10.00 lakhs were paid
by the Industries Department,. the details of which are awaited from
the department (May 1981).

- e

iy

e ibtyEREE

T A e e

ol

T e

A

11

CHAPTER 11

AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

APPROPRIATION

2.1 Summary

The expenditure in 1979-80, was budgeted under 166
grants and 14 charged appropriations. Out of Rs. 76.28
crores provided for revenue expenditure (voted), there was a
net saving of Rs. 10.96 crores made up of a saving of Rs. 13.40
crores (30%;) in 92 grants and excess of Rs. 2.44 crores (89))
in 28 grants. Out of Rs. 43.81 crores provided for capital
expenditure (voted), there was a net saving of Rs. 6.57 crores,
made up of a saving of Rs. 7.10 crores (18%,) in 32 grants and
excess of Rs. 0.53 crore (14%)) in 9 grants. Out of Rs. 2.63
crores provided for revenue expenditure (charged). there was
a saving of Rs. 0.79 crore (30%,) in 7 appropriations. Out of
Rs. 5.46 crores provided for capital expenditure (charged)
there was a net saving of Rs. 5.14 crores made up of a saving
of Rs. 5.16 crores (102%) in 4 appropriations and excess of
Rs. 0.02 crore (59) in 3 appropriations. Further details are
given in Appendix 2.1.

The grants/appropriations where excess/saving (of Rs. 5
lakhs or more) was beyond 10 per cent of the total provi-
sion, alongwith details of the excess/saving and reasons, where
available, are given below :

SI. Number and name Amount of provision (-+) Excess

No.  of the grant/ Original (O) Expenditure  (—) Saving (and
sub-grant or Supplementary (S) percentage to
appropriation Total (T) total provision)
(in lakhs of rupees)
(i) 7-Interest payments O 2,30.00
{ Revenue- S 8.00
charged) T 23800 1,65.35 (—)72.65
(317%)

Only Rs. 13.50 lakhs were spent, out of the provision of
Rs. 60.00 lakhs for payment of interest on loans and advances

-received from the Central Government because of Govern-

ment of India’s orders (June 1979) suspending payment of

interest on certain categories of loans from the Central Govern-
ment pending issue of revised sanction from the Government
of India which was received in July 1980 only. There was a
saving of Rs. 24.06 lakhs, against the provision of Rs. 97.30






——

12
lakhs for payment of interest on other internal debts partly due
to non-adjustment of the amount ol income tax deducted at
source from the gross interest owing to lack of complete in-
formation in this regard [rom disbursing oflicers.

(+) Excess
(—) Saving {(and
percentage 1o
total provision)

SL Numberand name  Amount ol provision
No. of the grant/ Original ()
sub-grant or Supplementary (S)
appropriation Total (T)

Expenditure

(i fukhs of rupees)

(iiy I1-Police (Reve- 0 131731
nue-voled) S 6.11

I 132342 5.98.13 (—)7.25.29

(55%7)

Against the provision of Rs. 8.67 crores for direction and
administration, expenditure was only Rs. .08 crores due
mainly to non-payment to the Central Government (Rs. 6.34
crores) and the Government ol Rajasthan (Rs. 1.23 crores)
for deployment of Central Reserve Police and Rajasthan
Armed Constabulary  Battalion respectively in  Tripura
reportedly owing to non-availability of financial assistance
from the Government of India. The entire provision of
Rs. 12.00 lakhs for implementation of recommendations of
Police Adviser remained unutilised. The saving was despite
excess under ‘District Civil Police’ (provision : Rs. 1.65 crores
expenditure : Rs. 1.93 crores). Excess was stated to be due
to payment of additional dearness allowance and kit mainte-
nance allowance, enhancement of ration subsidy and increase
in price of petrol (Rs. 14.37 lakhs) and payment of a number
of fringe benefits to the Police personnel owing to post-budget
decision of the Government (Rs. 13.28 lakhs).

(iii) 13-Other Admi- O  2,00.00
nistrative Services S
(Addl. D.A.etc) T 2,00.00 (—)2,00.00
(Revenue-voted) (100%)

The entire provision of Rs. 2.00 crores made for revision
of pay scales and for additional dearness allowance to

Yy

e et A S P, i =y

L e e T R e e

13

Government employees/Grants-in-aid ‘contributions, — cle..
remained unutilised.

() Excess
(—) Saving (and
pereentage to
total provision)

Sl Numberand name  Amount ol provision
No. of the grant/ Original (O)
sub-grant or Supplementary (S)
appropriation Towal (T)
(in fakhs of rupees)

Expenditure

(iv) 14-Public Health, O 2.63

Sanitation and S 2.47
Water Supply T 510 22.85 (+317.75
(34877

(Revenue-voted)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 17.74.664 over the provision

requires régularisation.

Against the provision of only Rs. 5.10 lakhs for other
expenditure under ‘Sewerage and Water Supply’, expenditure
was Rs. 9.38 lakhs. Rupees 13.24 lakhs were spent under
‘Suspense’ without any provision.

Excess occured under this grant in 1977-78 (Rs. 0.36 lakh)
and 1978-79 (Rs. 0.88 lakh) also.

(v) l4-Village and O 510
Small Industries S
(Revenue-voied) g ] 810 0.24 (—)7.806

9750)

The entire provision of Rs. 6.00 lakhs for other expendi-
ture (Centrally sponsored scheme), remained unutilised.

Against the provision of Rs. 2.10 lakhs for other village
industries, expenditure was only Rs. 0.24 lakh. In both the
cases, the saving was attributed to slow progress of works.

(vi) 16-Special and (0] 15.00

Backward Areas S
(NLE.C. Schemes) T 15.00 6.14 (—)8.86
(59%,

(Revenue-voted)

Against the provision of Rs. 15.00 lakhs for augmenting
facilities in Tripura Engineering College, expenditure  was
only Rs. 6.14 lakhs.

(vii)  17-Education ] 9241
(Revenue-voted) o 17.15

T  1.09.56 91.29 (—)18.27

(7%






€l

14

~ The entire provision of Rs. 16.30 lakhs for other expen-
diture for Rural Functional Literacy Project remained un-
utilised. .

SL Numberand name  Amount of provision
No.  ofthe grant/ Original (O)
sub-grant or Supplementary (S)
appropriation Total (T})
(in lakhs of rupees)

(1) Excess

Expenditure  (—) Savina (and
percentage to

total provision)

(viti) 18-Medical (8]
(Revenue-voted) S
T

[

=
o

3

.50,
54.:
4.

LD

(=]
|
Lhoun

: 3,12.51

¥ hy

(1137.93

(14%0)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 37,92, 632 over the provision
requires regularisation,

Against the provision of Rs. 1.51 crores for hospitals,
expenditure was Rs. 1.78 crores. Against the provision of

IRls(.h29.06 lakhs for dispensaries, expenditure was Rs. 33.26
akhs.

(ix) 18-Public Health, 0 48.90

az;nitation and S 14.37
ater Supply T 63.27 70.06 -
(Revenue-voted) g ( ”?;2

Excess expenditure of Rs. 6,78.525 over the provision
requires regularisation.

_ Against the provision of only Rs. 39.58 lakhs for preven-
tion and control of diseases (Centrally sponsored scheme)
expenditure was Rs. 48.19 lakhs.

3

(x) 20-Housing O 12487
%Govemmcnt S
esidential build- T  1,24.87 41. —
ings) (Revenue- i ( 23;‘;?

voted)

. Expenditure was only Rs. 10.53 lakhs against the provi-
sion of Rs. 91 lakhs for police housing schgme (Centprally
sponsored scheme) due to discontinuation of the scheme.

(ix) 23-Social Security O  2.93.50
and Welfare (Wel- S 54.34
fare of Scheduled T 3478 3 ]
Castes, Schdeuled * I ¢ }‘:‘;}‘]
Tribes and Other 9
Backward Classes)
(Revenue-voted)

LA

..’"

i e s ——— e

Fiwm—

[P ST

15

Against the provision of Rs. 99.65 lakhs for welfare of
scheduled tribes, expenditure was only Rs. 71.02 lakhs. Part
of the saving (Rs. 13.01 lakhs) was due to non-implementation
ol the scheme lor upgradation of standard of Administration
of Tribal Welfare Department due reportedly to non-receipt
of administative approval from the Govenrment of India.

Sl. Numberand

No. name of the grant/
sub-grant or
appropriation

() Excess
Expenditure  (—) Saving (and
percentage to
total provision)

Amount of provision
Original (O}
Supplementary (S)
Total (T)
(in lakhs of rupees)

(xii) 23 —Social Security O 10.00
and Wellfare (Auto- S (+)5.32
nomous District coun- T 10.00  § 7 539
cil (Revenue-votied)

M
d
(8]
e
1)
L

Excess u:qundi_turc of  Rs. 5,31,708 over the provision
requires regularisation.

Against the provision of Rs. 10 lakhs for Autonomous
District Council, expenditure was Rs. 15.32 lakhs.

(xiii) 24-Food (Food 0 36.70
Section) S 10.79
{Revenue-voted) 1] 47.49 35.76 (—=)11.73
(25%)

Against the provision of Rs. 47.49 lakhs for direction
and administration, expenditure was Rs. 35.76 lakhs. Saving
was attributed to (i) non-payment of subsidy on essential
commodities and adoption of economy measures (Rs. 8.61
lakhs) and (ii) posts remaining vacant (Rs. 3.12 lakhs).

(xiv) 26—Relief on acco- O 18.00

unt of Natural S
Calamities T 18.00 34.45 (+)16.45
(Revenue-voted) (91%)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 16,45,160 over the provision
requires regularisation.

Expenditure of Rs. 34.45 lakhs against the provision of
only Rs. 18 lakhs was stated to be due to post-budget decision
to incur more expenditure on relief including cash doles o
drought affected presons.

{xv) 26—Other General O 74.50
Economic Services S
(Land Ceilingand T 74.50 47.09 (—)27.41
Land Reforms) 37%
(Revenue-voted)






€l

16

_Against the provision of Rs, 69.50 lakhs for Revenue
Commisioners administration, saving was Rs. 26.58 lakhs duc
mamly to reassessment of requirement of funds (Rs. 14.08
lakhs) and adoption of economy measures (Rs. 3.73 lakhs).

Sl Numberand name

No. ofthe grant/
sub-grant or
appropriation

Amount of pro- { =) Excess
vision Original (0)  Expenditure ( —) Saving (and
Supplementary (S) percentage to

Total (T) total provision)

(in taklis of rupees)

{(xvi) 29-Fisheries O
(Revenue-voted) S

L]

A

— o L

72.20 (51007
(16°)

tad

,
=
2 b3 AT

_ Excess expenditure of Rs. 10.07,164 over provision requ-
ires regularisation.

Expenditure was Rs. 58.12 lakhs against the provision of
Rs. 40.34 lakhs for inland fisheries : cxcess was due to execu-
tion of new works and settling the accounts in respect of works
already completed (Rs. 13.69 lakhs) and payment of harvest-
ing cost of fish (Rs. 4.09 lakhs). The entire provision of
Rs. 3.10 lakhs for processing, preservation and marketing
remained unutilised due to vacant posts and deferment of
purchase of vehicles, etc.

(xvii) 29-Community (0]
Development S 10.00
(Revenue-voted) T 10.00 (—)10.00
(10057

The entire supplementary grant of Rs. 10.00 lakhs obtained
in January 1980 remained unutilised.

(xviii) 32-Community 0 47.25
Development S 86.27
(Revenue-voted) T 1,33.52 1,11.31 (—)22.21
(179%)

Against the provision of Rs. 8.76 lakhs for roads (commu-
nication), expenditure was only Rs. 3.06 lakhs. Against the

i

A ‘ 17

provision of Rs. 56.34 laihs for other expenditure, expenditure
was Rs. 4850 lakhs.

g, Numberand name  Amount of provision ) () Excess
No. of the grant/ Original () Uxpenditure  (—) Saving (and

sub-grant or Supplemeniary (%) percentage Lo
appropriation Totd (T) tatal provision)
(in falihs of rupees)
(xix) 33—Community B L3203
Development o
(Water Supply | 12593 1.04.61 {—)21.32
X . iRy a
and Sanilation) (175

(Revenue —vaoted)

Against the provision of Rs. 54.50 lakhs for execution,
expenditure was Rs. 44.63 lakhs. There was a saving of
Rs. 4.27 lakhs against the provision of Rs. 21.29 lakhs for
sinking of tube-wells in North Tripura District because of
implementation of a similar programme under *Rural Water
Supply Scheme’. For similar reason there was a  saving of
Rs. 4.12 lakhs in sinking of tube-wells in South Tripura District

(provision : Rs. 24.65 lakhs).

(xx) 35—Minor O 13.68
Irrigation S 2.72 .
(Revenue-voted) I 16.40 24.46 ( 1(4)3.'%

Excess expenditure of Rs. 806,137 over the provision

requires regularisation.
Against the provision of Rs. 16.40 lakhs for lift irrigation
schemes, expenditure was Rs. 24.03 lakhs.

(xxi) 35—Power O 1,23.72
Projects 5 20.00
(Revenue—voted) T 1,43.72 1,61.71 ( —:-():37'.?}9
Sn

Excess expenditure of Rs. 17,958,695 over the provision

requires regularisation.

Against the provision of Rs. 68.10 lakhs for other expen-
diture, expenditure was Rs. 93.02 lakhs. For direction and
administration, gainst overall provision of Rs. 32.11 lakhs,
expenditure was Rs. 42.76 lakhs. There was also excess of
Rs. 11.27 lakhs on other expenditure against a provision of
Rs. 13.67 lakhs.






e

8 AT}
€l I ‘r" 19
Excess occurred under this grant in 1976-77 (Rs. 22.25 Saving of entire ision in the e a6 mainly becaus
g D e : Saving provision in the grant was mainly because
( I;}khs), 1977-78 (Rs. 32.28 lakhs) and 1978-79 (Rs. 12.06 lakhs),  of non-availability of building materials (Rs. 4.80 lakhs).
also.

(--) Excess
) Saving (and
pereentage Lo

Amount of provision
Original (O)
Supplementary (S)

SI. Number and name
No. of the grant/
sub-grant or

Expenditure  (

appropriation Total (T) total pravision)
(in lakhs of rupees)
(xxii) 36—Capital Outlay O 51.05
on Public Works S 10,18
(voted) T 61.23 74.71 (4)13.48
(22%)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 13,47.802 over the provision
requires regularisation.

Against provision of Rs. 41.68 lakhs for general services,
expenditure was Rs. 5891 lakhs ; part of the excess was due
to accelerated progress on certain works (Rs. 3.56 lakhs).
There was saving of Rs. 5.45 lakhs (provision : Rs. 12.55 lakhs)
in regard to social and community services.

(xxiii) 36—Capital Outlay O 47.25 i

on Medical S - ;

(voted) | 47.25 34.36 (—)12.89 |

(277%) 4

§

.' Saving was Rs. 12.89 lakhs (provision : Rs. 47.25 lakhs) -

l under medical relief because of scarcity of building materials. =

| &

: (xxiv) 36—Capital Outlay O 1,48.21 :

|} on Public Health, S i

! Sanitation and T 1.48.21 1,04.39 (—)43.82
' Water Supply 30%)

(voted)

E |

Rl Saving was Rs. 32.40 lakhs against the provision of
' Rs. 1.20 crores in respect of accelerated water supply schemes
(Centrally sponsored) reportedly becasuse of non-release of
funds by the Government of India. There was also saving
of Rs. 9.02 lakhs in respect of water supply in sub-divisional
towns (provision Rs. 20.74 lakhs).

]' I on Fisheries
Il (voted) T 5.30 (—)5.30 |

(100 %)

(xxv) 36—Capital Qutlay O 5.30 b
3

() Excess

Expenditure (—) Saving
(and percentage 1o
total provision)

Sl Numberand name  Amount of provision
No. of the grant/ Original (O)
sub-grant or Supplementary (5)

appropriation Total (T)
(in lakhs of rupees)
(xxvi) 36—Capital Outlay O 30.55
on Village and S "
Small Industries T 30.55 6.60 (—)23.95
(voted) (78 %)

Against the provision of Rs. 30.55 lakhs for industrial
estate, expenditure was only Rs. 4.66 lakhs. Part of the
saving was because of scarcity of building materials (Rs. 16.22

lakhs).

(xxvii) 37—Capital Outlay O 10.00
on Public Health, §
Sanitation and T 10,00 15.46 (+)5.46
Water Supply (559

{Medical) (voted)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 545,590 over the provision
requires regularisation.

Against the provision of Rs. 10 lakhs for cost of materials
and equipment for NMEP, etc., expenditure was Rs. 15.46
lakhs.

(xxviii) 37—Capital Outlay 0O 900
on Special and Back- S

ward Arears (N.EC. T 900 (—)9.00

Schemes Medical (100%)

Department) (voted)

The entire provision of Rs. 9.00 lakhs for setting up a
Pharmacy Institute at Agartala remained unutilised. Saving

of Rs. 2 lakhs was due to slow progress of construction works.

(xxix) 38—Investments O 8.00
in General Finan- S 25.05
cialand Trading T  33.05 28.00 (—)5.05
Institutions (Indus- (15%)

tries) (vated)






20

Against the provision of Rs. 15 lakhs for investment in
Handloom and Handicrafts Development Corporation, expen-
diture was only Rs. 10 lakhs.

(1) Excess:

Amount of provision
(—) Saving

Original (O)

Sl Number and

No. name of the grant/ Expenditure

21

Against the provision of Rs. 50.23 lakhs for consumer
co-operatives, expenditure was only Rs. 30.23 lakhs becuase
ol post-budget decision of the Government not to utilise the
funds during the year. Expenditure of Rs. 7.85 lakhs was
incurred without any provision for giving loans to other co-
operatives (Centrally sponsored scheme).

e ——

(and percentage to

Supplementary (S)
total provision)

Tatal (T)
(in lakhs of rupees)

sub-grant or
appropriation

(xxx) SD—Capil_;_tl Outlay 0 43."“ SI. Numberand Amount of provision () Excess
on Housing S 38.00 . - No. name ol the grant/ Original 10) Expenditure (—) Saving
(voted) T 80.31 65.09 (—)15.22 sub-grant or Supplementary (S) (and pereentage to

(199 Total (T)

= (i lekhs of rupees)

appropriation total provision)

Against the provision of Rs. 38 lakhs for upgradation of

standard of administration as per award of the Seventh Finance = (axxiv) 4l—lovestimenis in O 14.00
Commission, expenditure was only Rs. 20.02 lakhs. The General Financial - S
entire provision of Rs. 3.50 lakhs for economic services re- i'l.'l‘;l[i(r}'“'_'*'i'\'_“l;’li':‘}'”‘ T 14.00 (—)14.00
mained unutilised because of scarcity of building materials. b (100%)
There was saving of Rs. 6.48 lakhs in respect of investment
in the Housing Board (provision : Rs. 9 lakhs). ; AL ; i
The entlire provision remained unutilised.
(xxxi) 39-Capital Outlay

on Special and 0 1,11.00 :

Backward Areas S o (xxxv) 4l—Capital OQutlay O 1,40.20

(N.E.C. Schemes T 1.11.C0 59.78 (—)51.22 & on Agriculture S

for Roads and 46%) (voted) T 1.40.20 1,11.26 (—)28.94

q (21%)

Bridges) (voted)

Against the provision of Rs. 1.11 crores for roads and
bridges. expenditure was only Rs. 58.78 lakhs : part of the ©
saving was reportedly because on non-release of funds by the
North Eastern Council (Rs. 33.50 lakhs). (xxxvi) 41—Capital Outlay O i

! on Fisheries S

Against the provision of Rs. 35 lakhs for seeds, expendi-
ture was only Rs. 6.59 lakhs.

(xxxii) 40—Capital Outlay O 21.25
on Co-operation S 22.19 (voted) T 6.50 (—)6.50
(voted) T 43.44 54.64 (<+)11.20 (100%)

(26%,)

Excess expenditure of Rs. 11,20,000 over the provision
requires regularisation.

Against the provision of only Rs. 0.80 lakh for investments

Entire saving of the provision of Rs. 6.50 lakhs for inland
fisheries was because of deferment of the programme.

in warchousing and marketing socicties, expenditure was @ (*XVii) 92—Capital Outlay O 6,00.00
Rs. 12.50 lakhs. on Food (voted) S 8,99.72
T 1499.72 11,75.69 (—)3.24.03
(xxxiii) 40—Loans for Co- O 4.66 (22%)
operation (voted) S 57.54 . sl
peration (voted) 5 e s ()17.13 The entire provision of Rs. 9.43 crores for local procure-

(28%/) ment of foodgrains was unutilised partly because of non-imple-






F-I"'"'\‘_"\'-——-

22

mentation of the scheme (Rs. 42.20 lakhs). There was  a
saving of Rs. 1.63 crores against a provision of Rs. 1.90 crores
for purchase of essential commedities for buffer stock because
of less purchase of essential commodities. Excess expendi-
ture of Rs. 7.88 crores over provision occurred on purchase
of foodgrains from Central Pool (provision : Rs. 3.57 crores)
because of more purchase of foodgrains from the Food Cor-
poration of India including transportation charges.

() Excess
(—) Saving
fand percentage to
total provision)

Amount of provision
Original (O)
Supplementary (S)

S Number and
No. name of the grant/
~  sub-grant or

Expenditure

appropriation Total (T)
(in lakiis of rupees)
(xxxvii) 42—Loans for QO
Road and Water S 20,00
Transport Ser- T 20.00 (—)20.00
vices (voted) (100%)

Saving was because of payment of similar amount as
share capital contribution to the Tripura Road Transport
Corporation instecad of as loan.

(xxxix) 45—Loans for (6] 19.05

Housing (voted) S
T 19.05 10.81 (—)8.24
(43%)

Against the provision of Rs. 15 lakhs for lower income

housing group, expenditure was only Rs. 8.70 lakhs. Saving °

was because of non-availability of suitable applicants for

payment of housing loans (Rs. 3.34 lakhs). There was also
saving of Rs. 2.70 lakhs, against the provision of Rs. 4.05
lakhs, for village housing schemes.
(xI) 48—Internal Debt 0  506.70
of the State s 3
Government T 5.06.70 (—)9.34 (—)3,16.04
(Charged) (1027%)

e T VR G

Lo

o r R g L AL = BT S

'L

23

The entire provision of Rs. 5 crores for repayment of ways
and means advances from the Reserve Bank of India remained
anutilised since no such advances had been taken during the

car. Against the provision of Rs. 2.70 lakhs for repayment

of loans from the Life Insurance Corporation of India
an amount of Rs. 14.61 lakhs on account of repayment of loan
to the Corporation in the previous year was written back as
repayment was not accepted by Corporation.  This resulted
in a saving of Rs. 15.73 lakhs under the sub-head.

[ ) Excess
Expendiiure () Saving
(and percentage to
total provision)

Amount of provision
Origimal (O)
Supplementary (S)

Total (T)

(i lakhs of runees)

gl. Numberand

No, name of the grant/
sub-grunt or
appropriation

48 —Loans to Govern- O 1,37.00
ment Servants S 47.00
(voted) T 2,04.00 1,72.03

(xl)
(—)31.97
(16%)

There was saving of Rs. 22.38 lakhs, against the provision
of Rs. 67 lakhs for house building advances, a part of which
was due to incorrect estimation of requirements (Rs. 15.18

lakhs).

2.2 Excess over grants/charged appropriations  requiring
regularisation

Grants—Excess of Rs. 2,96,50,892 in 37 grants/sub-grants
requires regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution.
Excess of Rs. 2,32,432 in 3 charged appropriations also
requires regularisation.

The details of grants where the excess (of Rs. 5 lakhs or
more) was more than 10 per cent of total provision are men-
tioned in paragraph 2.1 (SI. Nos. 4, 8, 9,12,14,16,20,21,22,27
and 32 refer) ; other cases are detailed in Appendix 2.2.

23 Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

The supplementary provision of Rs. 19.86 crores (9 per
cent of the original provision) was obtained under 88 grants,






N e em——

(——

24 A

Revenue and Capital, (Rs. 19.76 crores) and 7 charged appro-

priations (Rs. 0.10 crore).

The details of unutilised supplementary grants/charged
appropriations where the expenditure fcll short of the provision
in erants/appropriaticns by a margin ol Rs. 5 lakhs or more
and also more than 10 per cent of total provision are mentioned
in paragraph 2.1. Other significant cascs ol supplementary
orants which proved excessive are given below :

Suppleqien-  Expenditare Saving
tary grant

Orrivinal

grant

Number and nuwme
of grant/[sub- gram

st
No.

Un lakhs of rupees)

(i) 17—Social Security and
Welfare (Social Wel- £,
fare) 6384 6.96

59.19 11,61

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (May 1981).

(i) 43—Capital Outlay on
Minor Irrigation, Soil
Conservation and o :
Area Developmeint 1.53.06 61.20 2.04.85 9.41 :l
Saving was due mainly to (i) non-availability of wagons |
for booking of materials and (ii) scarcity of diesel and petrol o
for transportation of materials by road.
(iii) 43—Capital Outlay on r

Power Projects 4,51.50 1,47.65 5,59.61 39.54

Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (May
1981).

2.4 Unutilised provision

Rupees 26.45 crores I¢
and 11 charged appropriations. '
appropriations, the savings (morc than Rs. 5.00 lakhs in each
case) were more than 10 per cent of the total provision. The
details of these grants/sub-grants are given in paragraph 2.1.

remained unutilised in 124 grants
In 28 grants and in two

2.5 Reconciliation of departmental figures

With a view to ensuring effective control over expen-
diture, the departmental officers are required to reconcile,

i

i

9
9

25

pcriudicalll_\- as also before the close of the accounts for a year,
their departmental ligures ol expenditure with those in the books
of the Accountant General. In 1979-80, out of 171 Contro-
Iling Officers, 22 Controlling Officers had not done the recon-
ciliation (December 1980) involving an amount of Rs. 4,52.56
lakhs although the matter was taken up with Government
from lime 1o time.

2.6 Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses

After close of the financial year. detailed Appropriation
Accounts showing the final granyappropriation and the actual
expenditure under cach unit of appropriation are sent to the
Controlling Officers for acceptance of the figures and furnishing
reasons for the variations. -

In 1979-80, despite issue of instructions to the departments
by the Finance Department from time to time for furnishing
explanations for variations to the Accountant General within
the stipulated period (ending on 20th February 1981 in all
cases), the explanations for variations relating to all the 171
grants/appropriations  were not received in time from the
Controlling Officers. Even by the end of May 1981, the ex-
planations in respect of 109 grants had not been received from
various Government departments for inclusion in the Appro-
priation Accounts for the information of the Legislature.

2.7 Rush of expenditure

In order to utilise the total resources at the disposal of the
Government to its best advantage, the departmental heads
are required to watch the progress of expenditure against the
appropriation placed at their disposal. The rules provide that
a quarterly review of expenditure is to be conducted till the
end of September and thereafter monthly till January so that
timely action can be taken to surrender funds that cannot be
utilised rather than spend them hastily or inan ill-considered
manner at the close of the financial year.

The expenditure in the year 1979-80 incurred by divisions
under Tripura Public Works Department indicated rush






3
]
]
.

during the

below :
Wing _
April to
December
1979
Electrical 2,38.51 _
Minor Irrigation and
Flood Control 2.20.85
Public Health 32.99
Public Works 6,94.76
Total 11.87.11

26

Expenditure incurred du ring

January  March
to March 1980 ex-
1980 cluding

book ad-

justments
carried

out later

(in lakhy of rupees)
22427 1,82.20

1.80.52 1.33.31
79.70 75.34
3,35.50 20190

§,19.99 5.95.75

1979-80

4,62.78

4,01.37
1,12.69
10,30.26

20,07.10

closing months of the financial year as detailed

Percentage
of March
expendi-
ture Lo
total for
the year

kY]

34
65
20

30

Out of expenditure of Rs. 5.95.75 lakhs incurred by the
1980, Rs. 4,27.32% lakhs were drawn

department during March

by cheques by the divisions during
of March 1980, i.c., 72 per cent 0

the last five working days
f March expenditure.

* Figures of Gumti Electrical Division not included.

27

CHAPTER 11
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

3.1 Fuilure to set up a seed hank

A scheme for distribution of sceds on loan was initiated
by the Government in 1977-78. Seeds were to be distributed
to cultivators (including Jhwumias) on loan at the rate of 20
kilograms per family. the cultivators not being in a position
to purchase seeds from local market for cash.  The terms and
conditions attaching to the distribution on loan were as

follows :

The beneliciaries were to return out of their next harvest
without fail. good quality paddy seeds in the ratio of 1 : | if
they were Tribal Jhumias — and in the ratio of 1 : 1.25 if they
were other cultivators. They were to arrange to deliver the
seeds themselves to the necarest Village Level Worker/block
store or any other store as might be notified by the Block
Development Officers/Project Executive Officers.

The paddy seeds so returned were to go towards building
up a seed bank and be used during the next season for simi-
lar distribution on loan.

Initially, the seeds were to be made available, by the 15th
of April of the year at the latest, by the Block Development
Officers/Project Executive Officers to the Village Level Workers
by local procurement or otherwise along with a list of approved
beneficiaries. The distribution of seeds was to be completed
by 30th April, the records of distribution of seeds to approved
beneficiaries being maintained by the Village Level Workers.

Test-check of accounts revealed the following :

(i) During the years 1977-78 and 1978-79, a total quan-
g.ty of ?7,194 kilograms of seeds (cost : Rs. 1.55 lakhsc)l was
istributed amongst 10,247 beneficiaries in 3 blocks. No seed
was retqrned in 2 blocks and in 1 block only 150 kilograms
;\écr;ic returned by the beneficiaries.  The total quantity of
WC 4paddy distributed as loan in the last mentioned block
as 42,450 kilograms (cost : Rs. 0.84 lakh).



. IR Eh .




A T T

A ———

28

Particulars received (in September and October 1980) in
respect of 3 more blocks disclosed that a total quantity of
43,089 kilograms of seeds (cost @ Rs. 0.82 lakh) was distributed
among 3,084 beneficiaries during 1978-79. No sced against
7,433 kilograms distributed was returned in 1 block and in 2
blocks only 157 kilograms were returned by the beneficiaries.

Efforts made, if any, by the Department to recover the
sced were not on record.

(i) In onc block the Block Development Officer drew
Rs. 0.28 lakh in April and May 1978 but instead of purchas-
ing seeds he unauthorisedly handed over the funds to 4 Sector
Officers for purchase of seeds for distribution  amongst 695
beneliciaries.  The Block Development Officer had not recei-
ved (March 1979) any account of purchase or distribution of
seeds from these 4 Scctor Officers. It could not be verified
that seeds were purchased and distributed against the funds
(Rs. 0.28 lakh) handed over to the Sector Officers.

(iii) The scheme envisaged that the distribution of seeds
would be completed by 30th April at the latest i.e., before the
commencement of the sowing season. It was noticed that
in one block, seeds were distributed very late.

Quantity distributed Value
(in kilograms) (in lakhs of rupees)

Month ol distribution

April 1978 6,000 0.12
May 1978 1,100 0.02
July 1978 2,644 0.05
August 1978 3,000 0.05
September 1978 1,000 0.02
October 1978 4,000 0.07

In this block there was no return of loaned seeds, the i
secds having been distributed as late as in  October also.

Also, the extent to which the seed distributed was actually
used for sowing purposes was nol on record.

The object of the scheme viz., establishment of a seed bank,
was, thus, not fulfilled in 7 blocks. Information in respect of |

the remaining 10 blocks has been called for and is awaited
(March 1981).

The matter was referreed to the Government in May and
Junie 1979 and February 1980 : reply is awaited (May 1981).

T

ek Tl

29

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT

3.2 Intensive Cattle Development Programme

of cattle and raising their productivity was taken up in Tripura
in 1951-52 in nine key village blocks and one hill cattle deve-
lopment block but it had not brought about any substantial
improvement in the quality of breed nor increase in the pro-
duction of milk, ¥

3.2.1  Introductory—A programme for improving the quality

With a view to improving the production of milk through
improved  breeding, feeding and management, the Intensive
Cattle Development Programme was started by the Govern-
ment in 1974-75 initially in six key village blocks and one hill
cattle development block already in existence. The remain-
ing three key village blocks were also included in the programme
in 1976-77. The programme envisaged the Foilnwiu?z mea-
sures

(a) village-wise survey, to ascertain the initial animal
husbandry — conditions, levels of milk production, mark-
eting and utilisation of milk, feeds and fodder resources ele
to enable evaluation of results. The survey was to be rep’culca
preferably at the beginning of cach year to ensure that the sites
selected for location of the project offered suitable conditions
for raising improved breed of cattle .

(b) controlled breeding. by providin i
Lt L ¢ adequate breeding
facilities to cover all breedable ¢ rtificial i ination
s able cattle by artificial insemina
and by natural service : ! e

(d) periodic prophylactic vaccinati i
: ) ) rophy on, of all livestock
against infectious diseases : ,

(¢) systematic registration and recordi i i
systema stre g ording, of milk vie
of all milch animals : - ¢ .

mElIS(fa)I pt‘ocqtticn;a‘eni ;:}d supply of high yielding milch ani-
ong with financial assistance by way a o
cattle ‘ompare y way of loans to the

= (&) providing incentives to livestock farmers, for rearing
Proved progeny through organising cattle shows, competi-






e R L B

€l

——
s

30 y

tions, cattle rallies, etc., and granting subsidics for rearing

selected progeny ; and

(h) developing feed and fodder resources and ensuring
issue of cattle feed at cost price, organising fodder demon-
stration. development of fodder growing plots on cultivators
own land and supply of seeds.

The programme was test-checked in 4 out of 13 centres

in the ten blocks.

322 Approved outlay and expenditure

Against approved outlay of Rs. 7882 lakhs, expenditure
incurred on implementation of the programme during 1974-75
to 1978-79 was Rs. 86.95 Jakhs as detailed below :

Approved outlay Expenditure

Year
(in lakhs of rupees)

1974-75 12,58 9.42
1975-76 10.86 15.14
1976-77 11.00 15.32
1977-78 16.50 18.78
1978-79 27.91 28.29

Total : 78.82 86.95

3.2.3 Organisational set up
The programme envisaged appointment of a senior

specialist m Animal H
The Project Officer was 10 be assisted b
specialists, viz., (i) Veterinary O
Officer, (3) Assistant Registrar
(4) Dairy Extension Officer. The specialists were 1o be
assisted by junior officers and ficld staff.

The post of Project Officer was created by the Govern-
ment only in November 1978 and filled up in August 1979.
Before that, execution of the programme was supervised by
officers at different levels in the Animal Husbandry Depart-
ment. Specialists had not been appointed although the pro-
gramme had run for more than six years (June 1980).

ber 1980) that the

'The Government admitted (Novem
Officer and absence

delay in appointment of a regular Project

usbandry Department as project lcadcr.¥
y four subjeci-malleri

= e

flicer, (2) Fodder Development &
of Co-operative Socicties and

:

|

ittty o T SERA

3l

ol sthccl-m;lll-:r specialists  had contributed to non-imple-
mentation of many aspects of the programme as indicated in
the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2.4 Survey

Though the progress report submitted (January 1977) t
the Government of India indicated that a survey had heeg
conducted in 1973-74 to ascertain the area-wise concentration
of brecda_hlc bovine population, no survey report co I‘d be
made available to Audit. ' o :

The Government stated (Nov \

: st ovember 1980) that apers
rc!qlmg to the survey conducted in 1973-74 might imuP l?t'f"l.?ll?
misplaced duc 1o shifting of offices from “one  building to
another and that no survey had been conducted after 1973-74.

According to the information furnis

g nished by the depart-
ment to Audit, the number of breedable bovil}‘:c pnptﬁ:?lt}(gtn
as per survey conducted in 1973-74 was 1.35.881.

Quarterly reports on the progress of B ¥
were required to be forwarded Ito %h(." (ioverl:!}:en?rg%l]llqzi[;}lc
The report for the year 1975-76 indicated the breedable bovi i
population to be again 1.35.881. The number ‘01' hov:gg
population reported in the progress reports for the .ycws
1976-77 and 1977-78 was also 1,35,881, though during 1h::5c
years 13 artificial insemination centres had reportedly fun-
cl_:.oued. No reports for the year 1978-79 had vet been fur-
nished to the Government of india (June 1980)." "

The Government stated (N - 19¢
g ovember 1980) that as no surve
::il)guaetein conducted after 1973-74, the number of hovinz
ation was ¢ ' i
i iy as assumed to be the same during the subsequent

3.2.5 Breeding

(i) According to the programme, there shou
' 7 3 1ld ha

ggﬁcgfi?ﬁn ?ol{cclIOII centre. On Ist April 1974, l&;vr;gl:ﬁg::
i T C:E}ICS‘StiEI:tEd functioning at Agartala and Udai-
e Dharmano ‘Lenllcs already functioning at Kailashahar
ovgt agar under the Key Village Scheme were also
bl er the Intensive Cattle Development Programme

- pril 1976. The semen collection centre at Kaila-

shahar eve LN
1078 r, however, stopped functioning from 22nd February






4

fad
I3

The Government stated (November 1980) that four
centres had to be maintained to overcome practical difficulties
and the centre at Kailashahar had to be closed ultimately
for better utlilisation of breeding bulls.

(i) Four stud buflaloes were maintained during the
period April 1976 to June 1978 in  Dharmanagar (3) and
Kailashahar (1) semen collection centres withoul using them
for servicing (or semen collection). Rupees 0.34 lakh were
spent on their maintenance.  Similarly services of two bulls
at Agartala semen collection centre remained unutilised during
1974-75.  Expenditure on the maintenance of the two bulls
was Rs. 0.08 lakh excluding the expenditure on the attendant.
Government stated that mitially 1t had  been decided that
the bulls would perform natural services but were subsequently
not so used. The services of the two bulls at Agartala were,
however, not utilised as they were of superior quality and were
transported to Dharmanagar and Kailashahar (September
1975) for better utilisation.

The Government stated (November 1980) that in an arti-

ficial insemination centre most of the attendants worked also
|

as carriers of semen to outlying areas.

(iii)  Artificial insemination

I
L

¢ breedable bovine ponulation was covered during 1975-76
y 1978-79. The absence of reliable survey of coverable bovine
opulation within ihe reach of each centre, made evaluation
f real achievement of the centres very difficult. The Govern-
qent attributed (November 1980) the shortfall in artificial
ysemination to aversion in people to have their cows subjected
y artificial insemination. Mo incentive had been given to
qe farmers to bring in their cattle for insemination nor attempts
tere made to educate them in the benefits of the scheme till
978-79. Reasons lor not undertaking extension work were not
tated. (Regarding ineentive, see also para 3.2.10).

According 1o the norms preseribed under the programme,
me stockman in each artifictal insemination centre and sub-
entre and two stockmien in each semientollection centre could
e entertained.  During 1977-78 and 1978-79, in the 3 semen
ollection-cum-artificial insemination centres and 10 artificial
nsemination centres including 100 sub-centres. the department
ould accordingly entertain 116 stockmen. 1t was, however,
toticed that 148 stockmen were entertained by the department
luring the two years, resulting in excess expenditure of

Rs. 2.37 lakhs (computed on the basis of minimum of the
1

me scale of pay and allowances admissible to stockmen).

~ The Government stated (November 1980) that the All
dia norms could not be introduced in the State because of

3

lifficulty in service, inaccessibility of areas and absence of

ublic transport system requiring more staff’ for running the

As on 3lst March 1974, there were 9 artificial insemina-
tion centres and 70 sub-centres under the Key Village Scheme.

During implementation of the Intensive Cattle Development . S s
Programme (1974-79) the number of artificial insemination| (iv) Resuits—The results of artificial insemination done
centres and sub-centres was increased to 13 and 100 respecti- during 1974-75 to 1978-79 in 4 A.L centres, the records of

vely. Though artificial insemination (60 per cent) and natural ¥hich were test-checked are given in Appendix 3.2.

services (40 per cent) were both visualised under the pro- ; ) ; :
gramme, no breeding programme by natural services was ,Il would be scen from the Appendix that the percentage
df calves born to artificially inseminated animals varied from

ertaken. Details of breedable bovine population and the j ) ;
und D 5 P 1> (0 43. The department had not investigated the reasons

number of artificial inseminations done in each of the 13 arti-§ i ; ; )
Or variations from centre to centre in the percentage of calves

ficial insemination centres (A.l.) including their sub-centres: e !
(A1) ¢ 2orn, nor the fertility heing as low as 43 per cent.

during the years 1974-75 to 1978-79 are given in Appendix 3.1.5
& The Government stated (November 1980) that action was

The percentage of breedable bovine population subjected®¢ing taken to investigate the rcasons for variations from

to artificial insemination varied from one to 69. The largest2entre to centre in the percentage of conception and of calves
DO, :

bovine population was in Agartala (24,537) where the percen-£

tage ranged from 35 to 58 in the five years 1974-75 to 1978-79.. . ) _ ) )
Coverage was very poor in Kailashahar, Amarpur and_ (V) Calf subsidy—With a view to enabling  the cattle
Sabroom. Only in Udaipur centre more than 60 per cent of2VNers 10 reduce the mortality rate among heifers and  to

theme.






¢l

g

bring about good hea'th and earlv muiernity, the programn
envisaged subsidised rearing of selected progeny by providip
balanced lood to the heifers.  The call’ subsidy scheme wa
however, taken up by the department only in September 197
as a Centrally sponsored scheme and not under the Intensiy
Cattle Development Programme.

The Government stated (November 1980) that the subsid
scheme was being tagged on to the Heifer Rearing Schem
under the programme.

(vi)  Mortality of calves—The department did not tak
any follow up action to determine  the mortality rate ol th
calves born out of artificial insemination.  In the absence ¢
any records in this regard, the results of artificial inseminatio
could not be evaluated. The department was ol the vig
(June 1980) that in the absence of any instructions to incor
porate such information in the progress report to be subinitte
to the Government of  India. information on the rate o
mortality had not been collected.

The Government stated (November 1980) that actio
was being taken to undertake a survey.

(vii) The programme contemplated payment of suitabl
grant-in-aid through co-operatives and panchayats to larmer
maintaining stud bulls. Bulls already maintained by th
farmers were also to be licensed for the purpose. Till sud
arrangements were made, bulls for natural services were
be maintained by the department. i

~ The department did not implement this part of the breed,
ing programme. No reasons for non-implementation we
on record.

The Government stated (Noverber 1980) that breedi
bulls were being distributed in inaccessible areas for natur
Service.

3.2.6  Castration of scrub bulls

L

The programme envisaged a preliminary survey of scrué
bulls in the arca and organisation of a mass castration cam:
paign in a planned and systematic manner. The stockmcd;‘
in charge of the sub-centres were to carry out castration workl
as a normal part of their duties. It was noticed from the pro;

I

w

i

35

aress reports submitted to the Government ol India that 24.852
serub bulls were castrated during the period 1974-75 1o 1978-79
by the centres. As there was no  survey to  determine the
number of scrub bulls in the arca and no organised campaign
for castration. the extent lo which such cestration (as reported)

helped in progressive breeding control could not be evaluated.

The Government stated (November 1980) that action
was being taken in this regard.

32.7  Prophyvlactic vaccination of livestock

Periodic  prophylactic  vaccination was done. In the
absence of a survey of the bovine population periodically, the
effect could not be evaluated.

328  Recording of milk yvield

The programme stipulated. inter alia, that a definite target
for increased milk vicld from cows should be laid down as
a part of the programme. On a conservative estimate the
average yield of mils per cow in the area to be covered was
expected to go up by 30 per cent in five years. This was fixed
as the minimum targel.

During survey (stated to have been conducted in 1973-74),
the milk yield in the area covered under the programme was
recorded as 1.3 litres per day per cow, on the average. In
the departmental records, milk yield per day per cow was
recorded in only 5 artificial insemination centres out of 13
such centres, during 1978-79. Their records showed that the
yield of milk at the end of the five year period (1974-79) did
not go up by 30 per cent, i.e.. to (1.69 litres) except at onc
centre (Dharmanagar) where the milk yield was shown as 1.90
litres per cow per day on the average.

Mame of AL Centre

Average milk yield in Average milk yield at

1973-74 the end of § years
1974-79
(in litres)
1. Bishalgarh ALLC. 1.30 1.25
2. Teliamura A.1.C. 1.30 1.00
3. Kamalpur A LC. 1.30 1.20
4. Udaipur AI1C. 1.30 1.38

Initial records maintained at Dharmanagar centre were
test-checked, but the basis on which the average yield of 1.90






e o

T

36 8y 37
.
litres was arrived at could not be shown to Audit.  This centreidentifying dilTercnt aspeets ol development which were find-

did not also maintain any register to record the milk yielging response and e could be further intensified and for
identifying aspects of the scheme  requiring modilication.

twice daily. k ! T
o ‘No such cell had been formed till 1978-79 and no such assess-

While admitting (November 1980) the facts that properment or evaluation done.
recording had not been dene in all the centres the Governmeny

stated that this was now being followed. The Government stated (November  1980) that this cell

oot o . ‘had been funciioning from the preceding year.
At the Agartala artificial insemination centre two milk _ _
recorders had been appointed since 1974-75 though no record-3.2.13  Swtming up

ing of milk yield under that centre had been done so far (Jung (i) Against the approved outlay of Rs. 78.82 lakhs, the
- Ttrire =i PRI 3 e o ) SRR - / : > - 00 K S,
%ggg)'?-Tlmlg;(‘??z)d"f”}k ,Olﬂ “}L“ %‘1,) {‘}“}.{i [l}]ll((;wlinccs du'mg;cxpcnd:turu incurred on _impicmentation of the programme
hE WO 1ZPRY INORNSAE Ik, 30 i el during 1974-75 1o 1978-79 was Rs. 86.95 lakhs.

The Government stated (November 1980) that two milk (i) The post of Project Officer required for implemen-
recorders had now been deployed for recording. tation of the programme was filled in only in August 1979
s : — land four subject-maiter specialists had not been appointed
328 Mile il eading to some aspects of the programme  not being imple-

No loan/financial assistance was given to the cattle owners mented.

-1 1 el 1 ‘ 1 aes - * * 7 2
for procuring high yiclding milch animals. ] (iii) The preliminary survey siated to have been condu-
. . Leted in 1973-74 was not repeated every year. The number of
3.2.10  Production incentives oted in 1975-7% was not 1t A by
{breedable bovine population reported to the Government of

Though, to foster a spirit of healthy competition, incen [ndia as per survey was 1,35881. The same number was
tives and prizes to cattle owners, cattle shows and rallie repeated year afier year.
were contemplated, no incentives or prizes were uwardcdz% _ .
any cattle owner. Cattle shows and rallies were also nof  (iv) Three semen collection centres were operated, but
held till 1978-79. I natural servicing contemplated under the programme was
‘not implemented. In the 13 artificial insemination centres

The Government stated (November 1980) that from the with 100 sub-centres, the percentage of breedable bovine
preceding year the programme had again been introduced. ! population inseminated varied from one to 19 during the five
- : year period from 1974-75 to 1978-79. Percentage of calves
3211 Co-ordination commiltee “born to the number of artificial inseminations varied from

The programme provided for setting up of a co-ordinatiof 15 to 43. The department ‘had not investigated the reason
prog P gup ; ¢ for the variation or low fertility. No records of mortality of

committee to guide and review progress periodically. Thi etk S ot
committee was to include representatives of the departmentd €alves born out of artificial inseminations were maintained.
of Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development, Agriculture

C srafh 4 2t Bos hiamds ol w3t i (v) No survey was conducted to determine the number
o-operalive and - other departments connected With TUTE of sorh bylls in the project area and there was also no orgainsed

development. No such commiitee was formed (June 1980) campaign for their castration.

The Government stated (November 1980) that :u:tic)j

: : . /i 3 tres, only in 5 centres records of milk
was being taken in this regard. fyt) QOutof 13 ventres, only

1 yield per cow were kept but improvement in yield was not

3.2.12  Assessment and evaluation | hoticeable.

No evaluation of the success of the programme or diffe-

The programme envisaged a critical statistical assessmenf} ¢ T Ae S :
rent phases of it during its implementation was done.

and evaluation of various phases of the scheme by a cell fof.






38 £, 39

3.3 Rinderpest Eradication Scheme Fhe Government stated (January 1981) that during the
3.3.1 In October 1975, Government of India sanctioned irst 1We vears the expenditure was low pending cmnplulian of
a grant of Rs. 3.24 lakhs for establishment of a vigilance unit weliminarics before commencing the work, )

at Agartala under the Rinderpest Eradication scheme inclu- = R Ry L W W AP 3 "
ded fF. the Fifth Five Year Plan (1974-79) as a Centrally Spon- | I'u'{n‘:} m[:{!‘fiﬂfmd r){wui;']:: {i)iI.i.?;i.'ltf;ﬁh'\]}b-~51m]{ldl"'u-ui g
sored Scheme. The grant was subject to the condition that "zmmrv 19-;?,‘ and was received in ju,:_. |¢')?I{n"' .u.&mmh'-v N
e State Government would in addition continue to finance 3y Cash_book S the et Pom T Kot b, D80
from its own resources the rinderpest eradication  scheme ; | = 1978 was re ’ ,dl R I 1976 to
ot e . o . QL gy Yecember 1975 was reported to be in police custody.

which was already in operation in the 5State. Reports on *

physical and financial progress were 10 be furnished to the | (b) Par and allowances and wtilisation of staff —While
mly Rs. 0.05 lakh were spent on pay and allowances of staff

Government of India monthly. RS 77 Re 0.69 oL
; 7-77. Rs 0.69 Lk /ere spe is 1ccot .-

A tesi-check of the records of the Director —of Animal ;-;-E;n%\ The Ejov;z'nnlw:]l“ ::l::'?I[:trillédon(.:-.l;lil1bl|:i:h-;0lr&l)b?}wIl;l%
Husbandry revealed that no report on the physica! progress perease in expenditure during 1977-78 1o apPOEnUf]—cul of T ‘i'vl
of the scheme was ever sent 10 the Government of India. & plement of staff durine 1977-78 : bul stated that 1?1 lfl
Reports on the financial outlay were, howerver. sent to them e pay and allowances of the staff were debited 1o the \"i"i;flu{%;l
though annually instead of monthly. mit, iheir services were not exclusively utilised for s \;'([:-r]f

The Government stated (January 1981) that attempts § the vigiance unit as the quantum of work on this unit was
were being made to submit monthly reports and returns to the &Y small.
Government of India in time. | The Government stated (January 1981) that it was con-
idercd necessary 10 send the stafl’ of this unit to diflerent
eterinary institutes bordering Bangladesh, where their services
fere utilis=d both for treatment and for vigilance purposes
According 1o the department, no report of incidence of rinder-
est has been received in the State,

Total &
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
4 Food for work programme

4.1 Introductory
The following were the basic objectives of the Food for

332 The funds sanctioned by the Government of India
and the expenditure incurred by the State Government on
the vigilance unit, from 1975-76 to 1978-79 are given below :
Details of 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
expenditure

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure

(Funds {Funds (Funds (Funds
sanctioned) sanctioned) sanctioned) sanctioned)

(in lakhs of rupees)

0.48 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.54 % | ] _
1. Vehicles . i York programme started in the State in April 1978 :
0.40 (.- o 0.40) - 3 ; e 2
020 ) f) o) 0408 (@) to generate additional gainful employment to a large
2. Equipment - 0.01 3 mber of unemployed and underemployed persons in the
and furniture ————— — ural areas, which would improve their income and consequ-
(0.11) () Gs). (... .11 Btly their nutritional levels ;
0.05 0.69 0.61 1.35 § 6y 4 durabl :
3. Salaries, el¢, ——— ———— = : 0 create durable community assets and strengthe
(0.29) (3_{5}1) (0.57) {g.?g) ((2).(])(31) Cnl‘urglb|nﬁ‘asu'uciure, which would result in higher pr':%dué1
-0 . .13 don and better livi andard i > Tur o
4 BoutihEse 1 I-l\j'mg standard in the rural areas ; and
(0.12) (0.20) (0.20) (0.20) (i) to utilise surplus foodgrains for development of
— uman resources.
0.48 0.09 0.73 0.73

~ % The categori 3 i i
_ ategories of works which were to qualify under tl
. ) § ! . « 1¢
—-—*(0.92) ©.77) 0.77) 0.77) (3.23)k0gramme included major, medium and mino); irriﬂatic';

Total :






Rbadin o

40 ! 41

~

works 5 flood protection, drainage  and wnti-water  Joggj As per the State Goverament records, the quantity of
works @ soil and waicr conservation and aflorestation wor  foodgrains allocated and released by the Government of |l{di'l
on Government and  Commurity  lands ; roads includi  (he quantity received from Food Corporation of India md
State High Ways : construction of mtermediate and mg  (he quantity issued by the Food and Civii Supplies D‘c :11'1-
drains, field channels and land levelling, cle., in the commy ment to the various implementine officers duriie 19?%_?9
areas of irrigation projects : and schiool buildings and comm  ypd 1979-80 were as siven below @ =

nity centres belongimg to Government and local bodies incly N

ing Panchayats. The provision for expenditure on sy

schemes to be undertaken by local boedies including Panct ¥ Ecodurains released  Eoodis L
. v refleciod i > State el 48 Crant-n-ai car OGS IR OOLERLINS Feceiv e ‘ooderaimne issued to
vats was to be reflected in the Staie Budgel as grant-in-aid, by Government ol from Food Corpo-  implementing o
. . ) . India ration of Indj: ¥ ’

The cash component required for execution of the wor el A '_‘_Iidl_l e
under this progiramme was 1o be met by ihe State Governmey Rice Wheat Rice Wheat Rice ‘Wheat
The foodgrains allocated were to be utilised for pavment 5

3 ; A - — .- s B Y ) (i tonnes)
a part or whole of the wages of (he labour employed ¢

1978-79 2,000 6,000 2.000 4164 1.528 6.686

exccution of the specified works taken up under the programg
§ (converted in-
10 6,480 tonnes

The expenditure on existing plan and non-plan  schem
of atta)

new items of capital woiks and maintenance of public wor  1979.90  22.000 30,000 T T
were to be augmented (o the extent of the amount of additiof o o Ll l"'f‘“ i

resources (value of foodgrains) made available by the Cent, w‘:';;?,r:g‘m'!g;
Government under this scheme free of charge. ¥ ofatta)

3.4.2 Organisation l,

The Government decided in April 1978 that the prog
mme would be implemenied in the State by different depa
ments  through  their field agencics.  The Comn
nity Development Department was 1o co-ordinate @
monitor the entirc programme. The Directorate of Fa
and Civil Supplies was to position the stock of wheat/atta/g
in different outlying godowns and arrange its distributi
to the labourers through the net-work of fair price shops:
collaboration  with the executing department/agency. |

3.4.3 Allocation, Release and Ulilisation of foodgrains
The value of foodgrains paid for by the Government]

The wage rates and grain equivalents fixed during the
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 by the State Government are given
in Appendix 3.3.

34.4  Additional gainful employnent

(a) (1) As per reports submitted by the State Govern-
ment Lo the Government of India, the quantity of foodgrains
utilised and the mandays gencrated during the years 1978-79
and 1979-80 were as below :

India and lifted by the State (as intimated by the Governm§ Foodgrains utilised Mandays
of India) was as follows : ; Year . generated
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 % i Al
Wheat Nil 4,164 Tonnes 1,527 TonnesY (in tonnes)
Rice Nil 2,000 Tonnes 18,696 Tonnes 1978-
Payments made by Govern- A € b 1,528 6,486 29,68,870
S 1979-80 22,677 1,372 99,97.600

ment of India to Food Cor- .
poration of India Nil Rs. 36.55 lakhs Rs. 3,40.36 [4F

*

P m—— T S

The discrepancy in figures received from Government of India and the

*  The discrepa in fizures r -e'\fc' from Government _oF Im _i‘a-
T ipEiEpaneyin HEnoly s iad e o e . State Government is stated to be under reconciliation by the latter

the State Government is stated to be under reconciliation by the latter.






el

42

The following detailed figures  were  available  in the
records of the respactive departments ; they  differed slightly
lrom the above reported ligures
Name ol the Years Number of Numbe: Fooderaing Mandays
department ol works ol works ulifised generited

taken up  completed ————————
Rice Alia
(rowided to
fonies )
Community

Developnient 1978-79 4301 3,085 032 4318 20,27.692
(17 blocks) 1979-50 12.351 11,492 18,085 34 77.13.995
Agriculture 1978-79 312 - 312 8 i 1.37.501
1979-80 846 756 1.383 28 544,516
Forest 1978-79 275 253 112 422 215,770
1979-80 60 628 1,316 57 5.25.480
Education 1978-74 1.247 862 67 221 1.17.972
1979-80 1.303 907 302 o0 1.56.371
Public Works 1978-79 258 196 2 589 2.35,651
1979-80 71 63 280 50 1,37,950
Fisheries 1978-79 810 299 237 228 2.41,259
1979-80 633 324 595 308 3,34,302
Animal 1978-79 i | 44 84 62,867
Husbandry 1979-80 7 7 299 150 1.72,889
Social Education
and Social 1978-79
Welfare 1979-80 180 152 83 32479
Industries 1978-79
1979-80 3 i 3 o 1,222
Tripura Forest
Development and
Plantation Cor-  1978-79
poration Limited 1979-80 155 229 574 2,26,666
Total : 1978-79 7.284 5,608 1,102 6,191 30,38,712

1979-80 16,209 14,760 22920 1417 98,45.870

The State Government based their report to the Central
Government apparently on the foodgrains issued to the imple-
menting officers and not on the quantity utilised on works by
the latter during the year. The Government also attributed
(December 1980) the variations to non-reconciliation of the
figures of utilisation of foodgrains and number of mandays
generated as received from the implementing oflicers by the
F{god Department before sending returns to the Government
of India.

o 43

(i) 1L was seen in audit k_|1ftl in the Kumarghat  Block
(North Tripura District) 1.12.982 |n:md;ii\-'§ were  reportedly
generated and 183.35 tennes of atta and 25.05 tonnes of rice
| fvalue of both Rs. 3.17 lakhs) distribuited to the  labourers
zdll."ill-‘-‘ I‘-_]_'N—?‘). T i]e.'.\m'].ﬁ aone \\_l..“I'c. hﬂ\\ft.!'u?!‘. I.]Ul IIlC;tSlI-‘
fred. Furiher, Rs. 1.96 lakhs (including \'d'tuc,ol 98 tonnes ol
" atta) were spent durmt_: the period April 1978 to November
1978 lor geperation of 39.266 mandays on 41 projects, but no
Cestimate of the works was available.  Funds pl;n.‘t:dI by the
Public Works Lepariment with the Community Development
| Department for mamienance of existing roads were utilised
" by the latter for reclamation of land.  In 1979-80, Rs. 20.66
akhs were spent and 882.52 tonnes of foodgrains (value
L Rs. 14.87 fakhs) utilised on 400 projects in Kumarghat Block.
5N0 measurement was, hrmg\cr. taken n respect ol construc-
Ction. improvement and maintenance ol new I‘(_'lil(lh,‘COI"ISII’UC-
“ion of ficld channels, seasonal bunds and jute retting tanks,

=

*jungle clearance and weeding of jhum land. Instead. a certi-
Ilicate was recorded on  the musier roll by Village Level
! Workers or the Panchayat Seeretary to the effect  that the
" labourers mentioned in the muster roll  were actually en-
1 oaged in the Project and  their services were properly utilised.
! The certilicate was countersigned by Gaon Pradhan adding
" that the work done was found salislfuctory.

(ili) It was scen that in Jirania Block (West  Tripura
" District) also no measurement books for the year 1978-79
i were maintained for works exccuted under “Food for Work
" Programme”.  Either ihe muster rolls maintained were not
" in proper form or on the actual payees’ receipts for wages paid
in cash and in kind it was certified by the Village Level Workers/
iPanchayat Secretary that the work had been completed
as per specification in the estimate and that the volume of
Swork done by the labourers justified the amount paid to them
$as wages. Similarly, in 1979-80 also, Rs. 19.25 lakhs includ-

Fing cost of 843.85 tonnes of foodgrains were reportedly spent

#to generate 3,55,461 mandays on 340 projects in Jirania Block.
H Though construction of new roads, improvement of roads and
#Aminor irrigation projects were susceptible of measurement,
#n0 measurcments were recorded, but only certificates as stated
#carlier were recorded on the actual payees’ receipts.

. (iv) In Bagafa Block, Rs. 34.17 lakhs (including the cost
of 1,463.96 tonnes of foodgrains) were spent during 1979-80
to reportedly generate 5,926 mandays on 1,049 projects.



- u— - = - S L b S
k3 4 i




44

Here also. though construction. improvement and maintenance
of new roads, minor srrigation projects, land  reclamation,
excavation of channels and jute retting tanks and weeding of

Jhum tand were susceptibic ef mueasurement, no measurements

were recorded.
(v) During 1978-79, the project, Radhakishorenagar
Farm Complex in 2 phases. under the Animal

Husbandry |

Department, was taken up by the Feeds and Fodder Develop-

ment Officer. Two phases were stated to have been completed
during that year at a cosl of Rs. 65867 in cash and issue of

83.93 tonnes of atta and 44.65 tonnes of rice (value of both :

Rs. 2.03 lakhs). But it was scen that no estimate was prepired

for the works executed in 2 phases nor any measureiment recor-

ded for the works exceuted.

(vi) In the offices of 2 Inspectorates ol schools (oul of

14) it was seen that Inspectors of Schools had been authorised
by the Education Department to accord technical sanction

to the estimates prepared locally by the Gaon Sabha or the |
School Managing Commitice and that works relating to re- ¢

pairs and reconstruction of primary schools were executed

under the Programme even  though it was  stipulated that
i g I

estimates of the works under the Programme should be got?

checked by a technical authority (Assistant Engineer/Execu-
tive Engineer). Also, no measurements were recorded.

(b) The Government stated (December 1980) that esti-
mates had been prepared in all cases including in Kumarghat!
block and that measurements had also been recorded in measure-
ment books in a number of cases. it was added, however,
that in view of the decentralised nature of the work and the
large number of trained technical stall’ required for recordin
measurements in accordance with the Public Works Depart-
ment procedure, measurements in many cases were done in
a ‘suitable’ manner and certificates regarding execution o
works in line with the approved estimates recorded by Over-
seers or other implementing officers.  Further, muster rolls
had aiso invariably been maintained in all these blocks.
In the case of Jirania block, these had been maintained on
plain paper. Morcover, in the case of Radhakishorenagar Farm
Complex, estimates had been prepared and  measurements
had also been recorded in a ‘suitable’ manner. As regards
the authority for technical sanction granted to the Inspector
of Schools, it was stated that the Government had authorise
(November 1978) them to accord technical approval.

45

No replies have been received so  [ar from the Block
Development Officers of Kumarghat and Jirania to whom
findings ol Audit were conveyed in December 1978 and
January 1979 respectively through issue of Audit  Notes.
Even during the next audit in Kumarghat block in September
1980 no measurement books could be produced to Audit.
Ia Bagafa block, no measorement books could be produced
during audit in May 1980. In Radhakishorenasar Farm
Complex, only Consolidated Statements were shown to Audit
(in May 1980) but not work estimates or measurement Sooks
These facts were brought 10 the notice of ithe Government.
In the meantine, further scrutiny of the records of onc.:
department  (Animal  Husbandry)  revealed (March 1981)
that neither estimates had been prepared nor measurements
for work done recorded.  This was also brought to the notice
of the Government. :

In the circumstances Audit was unable to verify the gene-
ration of employment as reported. whether it was commen-
surate with the quantity of works reported as done zeainst the
outgo of cash and grains : nor whether foodgrains (o?coupom
therefor) or wages had been disbursed for work done as pci'
approved estimate of the works/schemes. |

A scrutiny of the initial records in respect of one depart-
ment (Animal Husbandry) revealed (March 1981) that no
stock;ac_coynl showing reccipt of foodgrains from the Food
and Civil Supplies Department and issue thereof to labourers
was maintained. Besides. no register showing the number
of labourers engaged through muster rolls was also maintained.
Hence, the position of foodgrains reported as utilised and
mandays reported as generated was not verifiable in audit.

345 Additionality of expenditure and asset creation

(1) As per the report for the year endine March 1979
fur:psbcd by the State Government to the Government of
Ilnlt(im In August 1979, additionality in expenditure of Rs. 1,31 01
aamlss (total expenditure : Rs. 1,90 43 lakhs) over the allocated
o unlljc‘)l: Rs. 59.42 lakhs in 1978-79 (sub-allocation : Commu-
Wgrk B\ﬁ'opmcnl Department  Rs.  11.29 lakhs, Public
Re 4800 .l.rp:.n‘lmcm Rs. 16.29 lakhs, Education Department
Fo;‘cs{ 2 akhs, Agriculture Department Rs. 6.32 lakhs and
ek clprtrllnu:nl Rs. 21.52 lakhs) was indicated. The
A (-]‘S‘10\Vn as ;tllncz_ucd were, however, not identifiable

€ detailed budget with the result that the actual amount

o






T T T T

T —— | e

e oo

46
]

allocated and the expenditure incurred against the allocated
amounts could not be veritied from the inital gecounts received
by the Accountani General.  The State Government also did
not send the prescribed monthly accounts of utilisation  of
foodgrains to the Accountant General as per procedure laid
down by the Government of India.

[n 1979-80, the State Government allocated in all
Rs. 1.05.64 lakhs under Plan budget to differcnt  departments
for implementation of the programme in that year. The alloca.
tions were not distinetly shown under the functional heads
in the detailed budget and therefore additionality of expendi
ture was not identifiable in the State Budget. deparument.
wise. Also. the actual expenditure stated to have been incu.
rred by various departments was not verifiable with reference
to the Tigures in the initial accounts reccived by the Accountant
General. Again, the State Government did not send the
preseribed monthly accounts of foodgrains to the Accountant
General as per procedure laid down by the Government of
India. The value of foodgrains reccived and utilised could not,
therefore. be adjusted and accounted for in the accounts of
the State Government compiled by the Accountant General. |

In regard to 1978-79, it was seen that the Public Works
Department had allotted Rs. 51.50 lakhs to the Community
Development Department for execution of schemes under
the programme during the period from June 1978 to March
1979 (their budget allocation was only Rs. 16.29 lakhs)
The Director of Panchayats had allotted Rs, 39.79 lakhs ang
the Director of Welfare for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes had allotted Rs. 3.34 lakhs to the blocks under th
Community Development Department during the year (thej
had no sub-allocation), thus making a total of Rs. 94.65

lakhs as against the additionality of Rs. 1.31.01 lakhs reportet
to Government of India. '

The additionality of Rs. 1.31.01 lakhs for 1978-79 reported
to the Government of India with reference 10 the allocatiof
of Rs. 59.42 lakhs could not be verified.  The actual amount
of additionality could not also be worked out by Audit in the
absence of any identifiable budgetary provision beyoné

stated to have been allotted to the blocks.

For the year ending March 1980, the State Governmefig
reported to the Government of India on 9th July 1980 that U

| of accounts in respect of each

* had also writte

;?%ar(}i]mg the accounting procedure, ete
that the nodal department be advised
For 1978-79
: “from Apri i
Rs. 59.42 lakhs shown in the budget or even Rs. 94.63 lakh econqlrﬁ:;llio]r?z? w;lh
; s ircu
has not so far (Mai
; nor the monthl
_ thly accounts for
necessary adjustment in the St

47

amountl of gllltlililwrlarlil_\r wis Rs. 4.70.57 Ia et
;!”"'Jc";“”” ol Rs. I_-US-“4 lakhs to different 1;1I|‘lhl\|{ I‘:]-'.‘:Ul'l:\l. .l|lu.'
the Plan budget for 1979:80. The  subsallocation . undur
different functional heads of accounts and h\"“lllm,il Uiy
departments was not available for the year. He .l‘u. various
total additionality of Rs. 4,70.52 lakhs |'épnri d HLI '1311'” the
ment of India was not verifiable in audit i

The Finance Depariment statec cember 198
all communications from the (iuw-l_:li|1(1L)1:ftaln1llbL]ll 1".%0}_ that
cffect on the State budgetary position were iﬂ\-"'tl‘i'l-i:l 'I'l . 3‘_'\_“]?
to it and that no orders appeared to have hcctn I‘ \'"” orsed
from the Ministry of Rural Reconstruction onLCLI\.Ld o

budgeting and caleulation of additionality under 1he e

programme,

The Ministry of Agriculture and Irrieati

of India had informed the Sl:llt: (igi::::?::::onl GCBH‘"mcm
19??_ that the State Governments were to indiml: ic:cmnhur
existing pr'm'ls!ons_lor schemes/works in the %l!:llcl }LI [c[i)ml
?Srt\ﬁgr{ﬂrﬂ'r?tqghﬁtj I}t:'r assistance under the sch-:‘mlc. “m “g::
further Ldnl‘. nec I, at details of the arrangements for ac*nmcl'-
ing of foodgrains would be communicated separately : Et e

R};lr.uc%lons_cﬂccll\f-: from April 1978 w:cre‘ i;*;lic.\d ' Ll)w“l{I:d
Minti"or " Ruml” Retonsinicion, i Oscher 975" 1hs
g pré‘p:irclh::ﬁ'h | inter alia that the nodal department
taken delivery ol: ;111(jll[?l(i)llilé1c'lti lgi\fl}ill:t:nclr.l-Wisc e i
and send the same to the Accbunlgm[ ](%cer?e(l{‘a?f w0 R

In respec R UL 2
espect of the year 1978-79, the nodal department was

f| to se > Acc :
; nd to the Accountant General transfer entries for quan-

tities received ¢ ili ¥ i
ceived and utilised for adjustment in the State books
department and excess vote was

| also to be taken whereve
taken wherever necessary. The Accountant General

n 1o the Finance department in March 1980
me land I;chucsted inter
: ' advised to send the accounts
and that monthly accounts be sent for the pcrliglg

‘Il_orrarcrcnce to the Ministry of Rural
‘c‘h I9S[C10bcr 1979. The Accountant General

) rcct‘wcd lhg accounts for 1978-79
1979-80 for carrying out the
ate Books of Accounts.






48 9

€l ;

(i) On the basis of the in-the-spot assessment  of the
situation created by drought in Tripura made by a Central
Team which visited the Statc vom 4th to 6th July 1979 and
having regard to the recommei  ation of High Level Committee
on Relief, the Government ¢ India (Ministry ol Finance)
approved in August 1979 a ceiling of additional expenditure
of Rs. 1,21.00 lakhs on various drought relicl works. This
included Rs. 50.00 lakhs for acceleration of clearly identifiable
Plan schemes for creation of additional employment (Special
Food for Work Programme). One of the conditions subject
to which the allocation was approved was that only such
Plan works as could be clearly identified, would result in
creation of additional productive assets and enable the State
and the people withstand the drought conditions better in
future should be undertaken.

The allocation of foodgrains (22,000 tonnes) for 1979-80
included 14,000 tonnes of rice (allocation in  November !
1979 5.000 tonnes, in December 1979 7,000 tonnes and in March
1980 2,000 tonnes) for generation of gainful employment in
drought affected areas under Special Food for Work Programme
subject to the conditions that as far as posssible items of works
which would help in conserving mossture, harnessing of water
and providing better irrigation f'leilit)ics such as, digging and |
deepening of tanks, construction of wi  ~hannel, etc., should |
get priority under the programme. It , - further stipulated &
in the allotment orders that separate records for receipt and®
distribution of common rice allocated under this scheme
should be kept by the State Government and reports/returns:
submitted separately. The condition of additionality was§
not applicable to the use of grains under the Special Food for}

Work Programme.

Separate accounts were to be kept by the State Govern-
ment for utilisation of 14,000 tonnes of foodgrains released

for drought relief works under Special Food for Wor
Programme. :
The State Government (Community Dcvc]opmcﬁ

Department) informed the Government of India (Ministry of
Rural Reconstruction) on 28th July 1980 that progress report
under Special Food for Work Programme for the quarter endingf
March 1980 was not being separately sent because the State#
Government had utilised by October 1979, 12,414 tonnes ol
rice against the allotment in 1979-80 of 8,000 tonnes made ¥

~ scope for maintenance of
. calegories. -
' for Work Programime was stated to have been utilised to meet
* the drought situation and therefore the report which the State

. of the Block Development Officers by

under the normal Food for Work Pragramme : that the excess
(4414 tonnes) was diverted from po” ¢ distribution in anticipa-
tion that the entire allotment of I¢ 80 would be under normal
Food for Work Praogramme and .at as such there was no

T osepa ‘e records under the two
The entire allotment  of foodgrains under Food

Government had already submitted for normal Food for Work
Programme was desired to be treated as the report/return under

* Special Food for Work Programme. The State Government

further added that as regards normal Food for Work Progra-
mme the carlier quarterly report for the quarter January to
March 1980 including additionality for the whole year submi-

" tted on 9th July 1980 might consequently be treated as “nil’ for
* the normal programme.

In the detailed report submitted on
9th July 1980. out of 74 types of works, about 14 were relevant
to drought. In respect of the other work, e.g., construction
of roads. jungleclearing, plantation works, construction of school
buildings and play-grounds. construction of bridges, etc., it
could not be stated nor was it on record how they would
enable the people to withstand drought cendition in future.

(iii) Onc of the objectives of the Programme was crea-
tion of durable com' "y assets. According to Government
of India “guideline  a purely karcha village road which
had no culvert or _..uge, even where required, would not be
a durable community asset unless proper culverts and bridges
were provided and minimum top soling done on it so that it
could last at least for a few years. It was seen in audit in six
blocks that 1.864.94 tonnes of foodgrains had been utilised
for payment of wages in kind to labourers for construction/
mmprovement of link roads with funds placed at the disposal
_ the Public Works
Department to which the roads were to be handed over.
Save for two roads, the estimates did not provide for culverts,
bridges or top soling and only earth work was done. while in
two cases the estimates provided for laying of spun pipes,
which, however, were not placed in position during 1978-79
:)}:‘ 1979-80 even though the estimated number of mandays for
0!%:;?; k{ﬂ\:’as lftl]lSC(] and paid for. The Block Development
o flll';d:io rtla'l%{!.dthl';ll such village link roads constructed
o the ﬁ:‘cI:::?i\lhtc‘i . g Public lWorks Department were not
o ed Pu lic Works Department  specification

cet width owing to non-availability of land and that







SH——

e

o

50 51
. #

therefore the Public Works Department had not agreed to tak A
over the roads. Further, in the absence of culverts/bridgepf Chiel ﬁccw!‘&],}‘
the roads could not be utilised and in the absence of top solingf this Committee '
could not also be durable. In April 1980, the State Govern. . trict level Steering Committee was also to be consti-
ment relaxed the provisions relating to roads being taken ovep A d‘hm‘h“ t'ﬂn slementing  departmental Heads of the
by the Public Works Department and allowed roads constryzuted with all ”{ t\sith the District Magistrate as  Chairman.
cled in Ahas land to a minimum formation width of 5 metreistrict in 1t an¢ ecord of formation ol District Level Steer-
and a carriage width of 3 metres being taken over. But there was no I«

The ing Committecs.
I'hic Government stated (December 1980)  that, lh{)ughmg

the roads had been properly constructed, it had not been always  Tpe Community Development I?;I’;‘;ill:‘l‘-':évicw;‘&“;‘j
possible to come up to the expected Public Works L)f.:palrlmenf(qepwmbcr 1979) that the pr OgI{II‘E’TJT'IE.C ‘\:ﬂi-uichcof e
specification.  Further, care had, however, been taken 1oy nvening meetings, but \\'lllm}_'ld‘t('f' -b:or';tionhof India being
ensure that cven roads below Public Works Department SPeCiG overnment of India or the !“UO' nd 3”(8"( tember 1979) that
fications were maintained and developed by providing moneys ocent.  The department. al&'fﬂ, 2 -Cw,d qule progress of the
for their maintenance and development under Communilyfhc Additional Chief Sceretary {C\:{?q[;icl level officers. In
Development and these roads were considered block roads. .oeramme in each district Wll;l 19!',;'() i g that the
Action had also been taken to construct culverts and bridgesp,eetings held in April and l?fm) t-'hL;tr:d tc; the fact that the
on such roads and hand over most of the roads to the Publicyput was very jow which \\Lisbai It]he o e i g it
Works Department for proper maintenance. selection of workers \S'nsh?lg?;n \:\\iel‘e orTing {n)land 4 feeling
: gn and € l e
rcff)zi"ug\sjl(t)mllmt this was Government work .Whlfi(.:. lhv'-hfg
d for proper output. ~Also, many WOrKers ¥

t work for the agreed period of time.

was formed in May 1978 but no meeting
has been held so far.

(iv) One thousand three hundred thirty-seven seasona@”mbe_
bunds were constructed during 1978-79 and 446 in 1979-ggvas Prevea®
for irrigation purposes : but these did not constitute durablgVas N0 NEt
assets.  Also, work of sand removal from agricultural Iangijurncd up did no
done over 293 hectares in 1978-79 and 156 hectares in 1979-80. o > - 1980) that the prog-
near river banks being a recurring feature did not also givé The Government E’E‘l,wg f\?iﬂﬂ&cf 1]:1913?32112 at the Féla?e
rise to durable assets. Weeding in jhum areas (3 hectares ipramme Was being FL\,’m“}C ; of the State wiz., the Chief
1978-79 and §,314 hectares in 1979-80) was also a work oflevel by the h_'ﬁnestl‘ g“gmg;:n?il)‘ Development and Panchayat,
temporary nature not giving risc to durable assets. hémgﬁ;.c’fMSlggc‘{:u;, the Additional Chief Secretary and all

During 1978-79 and 1979-80, 161.08 tonnes of foodgrainsiooncerned Secretaries, the heads of departments, ctc. Ais.»o,‘
were utilised on such non-durable assets. bthat the Additional Chief Secretary reviewed the progress

! ey T i ing in the districts.
The Government stated (December 1980) that produclior_l_ t the district level by convening meeting i ¥
oriented programmes inclusive of construction of seasonall

bunds had been taken up by them. The bunds, though noth 41" Other points of interest i ; ; 279
durable, were essential for raising the horo crop. Jhum weed- (i) Seventy three tonnes ol atta were issued in 197%
ing was taken up as an exception in special cases in somefto the Administrator, Agartala Municipality, a “_’h(_’“)’ e
starving tribal pockets. Sarea, not qualifying under this programme as a rural area.

The reply of the Government did not clarify why the® The Government stated (December 1980) that this was
expenditure had to be brought under this programme instead®, solitary case where employment had been provided to some
of under other development schemes. | distressed persons for the time being at the initial stage of the

34.6 Monitoring _programme. Subsequently, it was discontinued.

A State Level Steering Committee with all implementing & (i) Rupees 24.65 lakhs and Rs. 45.90 lakhs L{L?ltlil i
department represented on it and under the Chairmanship #Rs. 70.55 lakhs) were drawn on abstract contingen ~







52

53
“

six blocks during 1978-79 and 1979-80 respeetively for meetj
the cash componeni of works and the money was adving _ ; S e e |
to sub-ordinate authoritics for making pavment to labouref unemployed labourers ’~_‘|-=-‘-_ h&“‘ii‘ ”““”‘t“_”}}!l 1_“_‘_ Ld_‘-ll
cost of transportation. commission to [air price shop dealeanchayat. There wis no Ll" ”"_”I"I L 1_';‘ m““:?.' oy ””","L‘-‘;'_‘_i
eic. Though there were clear instructions that detailed cogg the age of labourers, but a .[miulm-i]"h;%\ "ff“ll“""‘_“ 1;5
tersigned contingent bills duly supported by  vouchers aeen suitably instructed I“?’ll.f" CHBREL 'GRINCEER  BEICw
payees’ receipts should be submitied within 60 days from gears ol age and old and mlirm persons.
dates of drawal of money on abstract contingent bills, detaily It was seen that the Block Development Officer
countersigned contingent bills for Rs. 8.73 lakhs and Rs. 03 (V) 3 sl L indent for 12.44 tonnes of rice (value at
lakh (total : Rs. 9.06 lakhs) only had been submitted to j_shalggllﬁ E‘f“ti{fl Uit 1090 under-1he prfw"';lnu*nc ! et
Controlling Officers for the vears 1978-79 and 1979-80 ‘respes: 0.19 lak II) . "'.tlr.':”im‘ii\'idli'll‘\ sulys .ql'.L.”T. {55 fnmiroes: bo
tively till June 1980 leaving a balance of Rs. 15.92 lakhs a l;c“(m “‘;L ]LL::‘ “Again, 16,04 1('1;1[1.;-: of rice (‘\"1i‘ucéd at
Rs. 45.57 lakhs (total : Rs. 61.49 lakhs) for which detailed bgetone, e, Ll Ao e whaere T :
are outstanding for the respeciive vears.  Similarly, R».?gb- 0-24 Ii”‘l" i m;h_“-d. oy ““ﬁ ‘ln.. ?‘.lho-lfl_u-b A _‘l\.l-nd—
_ £ ST = N, B ine 1079-80 for excavation ol water reservoirs, jute retting
lakhs and Rs. 1.02 lakhs (totsl @ Rs. 8.16 lakhs) were dnm‘,“i‘?{ i fishery tanks on land owned by individuals.  As
on abstract contingent bills by ihe Superintendent of Fisheri@hks an¢ ‘__\’f_t;i wete 1Ol COmmuniy dssets and led to
Dharmanagar, North Tripura District during 1978-79 afi® a38cis L,:L'-l'.lqi ]:_:_--1;..‘, individuals. 1t£1r \\"-n in pifect
1979-80 respectively.  The entire amount is outstanding -(_),vcr;-“lbc?;:) I(:I:];m:"; ulvi:l:.; mk (_i::\‘-L:I‘I:i;-ncn; - o
adjustment so far (June 1980). Inspector of Schools, Sabro 55 0}, <UL “ = '
(South Tripura Distret) drew Rs. 2.10 lakhs on abstract cof .. Government stated (December 1980) that this had
tingent bills during the period from May 1978 to March 19 " 1o up with a view to providing housing facilities to
but detailed countersigned contingent bills for only Rs. 0::' weaker ﬁcfrtion of people whose houses fad been dalmigcd
F;\I?h hul\-'c h]c:):l]g}suim1|llcd to the Controlling Officer so cyclone, fire. ete. Construction of water reservoir, jute
ovember 1979). :

Stting tank and fisheries tank had been ;1I.]0\-cd in exceptional
In all, out of the total drawal of Rs. 80.81 lakhs by abstraises when these were expected to benefit the community.

contingent bills, seen in audit, detailed countersigned contiy

gent bills for Rs. 9.94 lakhs only had been submitted to

Controlling Ofiicers so far (June 1980).

The Government stated (December 1980) that all
Project Executive Officers/Block  Development  Officers

The Governniwiit stated (December TUSOY that o register

1 (v) It was scen that the Director of Food and  Civil
Mipplies (Sadar Sub-division) had not maintained the Deli-
ery Order Register properly. To Bishalgarh Block thirteen
tintals of rice had been released under I8 delivery orders
uring the period from January 1979 to March 1979 but no
been instructed to set up cells in their offices exclusively to de gltlis:‘ wg‘ﬁiﬂtﬁpt{;t\,;ht n{;:l?c_‘qudl ‘d&"'{f‘f‘:“'gi‘ _‘?It I]hed 'm-l?-ltf:
with all outstanding detailed countersigned contingent bilt tg t o bld _‘Of‘; “ !"a" . I gt f‘sl’l‘l‘f‘e | S
Similarly, other implementing officers/agencies had also blﬁl{, ':ﬂen] P IOT D PIDCTOe N SRR TRgU e
instructed 1o clear all such pending bills. § the imp ementing officers against which the above quantities
pre issued. It was seen that the Directorate of Food and

(i) There was no system of registration of labourd@¥il Supplies, Agartala and the Sub-divisional ~ Officer,
and the muster rolls  indicated only the names of the labourdalPur, while issuing delivery. orders for release of food-
without recording their ages. Attendance was required (o B¢ msi,rhad‘ not endorsed a copy of the order to the implement-
marked twice in a day, once in the morning and again in (#.© 'cirf’. ‘Who remained unaware of the quantity issued
afternoon. But daily attendance was not recorded propet énStt‘t ;:"I requisitions. It was seen in six blocks that no
in muster rolls. During a visit by the Block Devclopm_h.u';é’o.t.l?mcc”‘_‘ offoa_)dgramsmIlhu Fair Price Shop against
Officer, Kumarghat on 6th June 1979, 40 labourers were foutlg . . g'_'"f'“m’ for particular works/schemes were — main-
present against a recorded attendance of 65 labourers in thg ° ﬁmcc;‘llélse?‘c?pws, of the delivery orders for foodgrains
muster roll. i orsed to the implementing officers who were not
vare fiow much of foodgrains had been despatched to the







¢l

Ly
A

54

shops against their indents/requisitions. Equally, the IMpli,khs mandays and 99.98 lakhs mandays of additional employ-
menting officers were to reconcile  their records  with th';mni during the two years. However. these fisures of pene-
records of the Fair Price Shops at periodic interyals but theation of mandays and utilisation of fooderains as rcrl?n'tcd
also was not done. It was seen that as a result of such Proggo the Government of India differed slightly from the fiotres
dural lapses some irregularities had occurred. fcporlcd by the implementing officers to the State Government
92.88 quintals of rice were released to Fair Price Sh pastd: an nlibsarion of gralns Issued 1o them,
against requisitions for 38.42 quintals placed by the Supery (b) There was no identifiable budget provision in the
tendent of Agriculture, Udaipur, Excess issuc was stated Ibudget to verify additionality of expenditure 1o the extent of
be inadvertent and steps were being taken for its  adjustmey he erains utilised ’ )
The Police seized 26 bags of rice weighing 22.70 quintals ﬂ'qt P s o
a Fair Price Shop Dealer and a case was registered against hy (c) Under the Special Food for Work Proeramme.
in the Jirania Police Station. The Fair Price Shop Dealpriority was to be given 1o schemes/items  of works which
had drawn 45.00 quintals of rice from the godown of tthelped in conserving moisiure, harnessing of Water and pro-
Food and Civil Supplies Department under Sadar Sub-diyiding better irrigation facilities. 1o cnable the people to meet
sion by showing false indents stated to have been issued kdrought situation better in future.
the Feed and Fodder Development Officer (Animal Husbandry
Radhakishorenagar, West Tripura District.  In Bishalgar  The State Government received. 14,000 tonnes of food-
Block, 4.50 quintals of  atta were issued in excess 10 a Fagrains for this Programme and was required to keep separate
Price. Shop Dealer on duplicate work orders. accounts and also submit separate reports thercof. The E[Zm
The Government stated (December 1980) that the rcq;.1::‘-';";‘1?:\"“{[&?::‘:l“‘;l\'t\l\:)f'lllL]LL‘i\ 0 d; sio..‘ I e also noticed
sition numbers of the requisitioning officers had been f“”%liréct‘l , chi'tl'th; C dE-I ",'!T"'_Ef"{"“ during 1979-80 were not
to have been noted in the delivery order register. However, ¥ YD 10 Cronpht YeusEnne t furtue.
some cases names of the requisitioning officers had not spe.  (d) Works were executed without tzkine measurements
fically been recorded though the designation of such officgand the records did not allow of verification of (.m;:l ;' :
could be derived from the requisition number itself and flbetween the work done and the erains iwt'-.lcd- ' SRS
original requisitions were being properly maintained in ! . -
Directorate of Food and Civil Supplies. Further, though§ (e) Village link roads constructed under the programme
the initial stage copies of the delivery orders had not been sgdid not conform to the specification for durability. Though
to the implementing officers regularly, from July 1979 thethe specification was lowered, the Public Works Dq-:anchH
were being sent to them regularly. had not taken over the roads as required.

The Government further stated that the progress

(f) In six blocks out of 17 blocks and two departmental

realisation of the excess quantity of foodgrains issued ind plementing officers test-checked, it was noticed that against

vertently to the dealers was being ascertained from the S#®rawal of Rs. 80.81 lakhs on abstract contingent bills durin
divisional Officer, Udaipur. Moreover, a criminal case rega 97%79 and 1979-80 detailed countersigned contingent hi]]%
ing fraudulent drawal of foodgrains was still under inves E‘ioe?'s 70.87 lakhs had not been submitted to the Controlling

gation by the Government.

3.4.8 Sununing up

. EDUCATION o N’
(a) Under the Food for Work Programme, (includi 5 p . ) DEFARTMENT
Special Food for Work Programme), against issue of 8,4 rocurement of stores

tonnes of grains in 1978-79 and 24.091 tonnes of grains | (1) To meet the demand e " _
S350 B Govtment gy e e G, U e fr v o o






|

56 57

-

of 6] bundles of galvanised corrugated iron (G.OL) sheet It was noticed by Audit that the Drawing Oilicer had
were placed with the Tripura Small Industries Corporatiop ceptified on the body of the supplicr’s bili that the  goods in
Limited by the District Inspector of Social Education. Sout) question weie retained in the stores ol the supplier. A serutiny
Tripura District in March 1977, of the stock register ol the District Inspector revealed that out
of 191 bundies, 154 h_um!lx} and 4 >hccl~‘l were received n
It was noticed in audit that Rs. 0.37 lakh, being the cos November 1977. Information about receint ol the balance
of 61 bundles of G.C.I. sheets, had been drawn by the Distrig quantity of 36 bundles and 3 sheets valued at Rs. 0.22 lakh
Inspector of Social Education in March 1977 on a fully vouche was awaited (August 1980).
contingent bill.  The Drawing Oflicer had ceriified (Marg ) )
1977) on the bedy of the supplier’s bill “received in gog Reports from the social education centres on utilisation
condition and entered in stock register”™. Payment (o Uy of G.C.I. sheets could net be shown o Audit (May 1978).
supplier was made in June 1977. A test-cheek of the stod i _ N S )
register revealed that the articles were reccived only  j; (v) Rupees 0.51 I".‘ITh..“‘”L d'”_“"_‘";‘. a fully vouched
October 1977, Further, no reports had been received frop contingeinl bill by !ﬂl-‘_l)'p'"l“f[ IIJ[\PL‘U_UI_ ol ..\oc!ul Lducation,
the social education centres aboui utilisation of the G.CJ West Tripura District i Murch 1977 for purchase of furniture
> Tripurz Handloom and Handicrafts Development

>¢ls e having been made available [ av 1978) from the ‘ _ ‘

pligt, s BAsIg e myds avallableca At (4 = I)?h)}. ggl‘r‘(n'uli(m Limited :'lnd Madel Carpentry Unit. Ht}waibal_’l
(i) In March 1978, the District  Inspector of Socia%[a unit under Industrics Dcp:rl'llllgn]t}, It was sc¢en in audit

Education. South Tripura District drew Rs. 0.25 lakh on ¢ that the Drawing Officer Iuld certificd on the body of the
fully vouched contingent bill for purchase of 4.20 tonnes g suppliers” bills in Murch 1977 that the goods in question had
G.C.1. sheets from the Tripura Small Industries Corporatiof been retained in tblm stores of lhc;»uppl:ur‘s. A scrutiny of the
Limited certifying “articles as mentioned in the bill are lvipg stock register indicated that the furniture was n;:ccn'cd during
in the Government godown™. The amount was paid to the June and July 1977. The payment to the suppliers was, how-
supplier in May 1978. The Stock Register of G.C.I. sheeft ever, made in March 1978
containing record of receipt of the sheets could not be show
to Audit.

. The Government admitted (Januvary 1981) the lacts and
# stated that all the articles could not be procured by the

(iii) Rupees 1.22 lakhs were drawn in February 9% District Inspecter  of Sociai Education.  South and West
(Rs. 0.61 lakh) and March 1979 (Rs. 0.61 lakh) on fully vouche® Tripura Districts from the Corporations” godown due either
contingent bills by the District Inspector ol Social educatioff to transport difficultics or to non-supply by the Corporation
South Tripura Distret for purchase of 18 tonnes of G.CE in time. As a result, delay occurred in distributing the articles
sheets from the Tripura Small Industries Corporation Limite@ and producing to Audit the utilisation reports.  The Govern-
The Drawing Officer certilied on the body of the supplieff ment further stated that all the articles except those detailed
bills in February 1979 and March 1979 that “the G.C.l. sheef in sub-paragraph (iii) had been received by the inspectorates,
are lying in the Government godown™ and the amounts we@ distributed to centres and utilised for the purpose for which
paid (February and March 1979) to the supplier. There wa procurement had been made. Regarding irregularity in
no indication in the stock register that the articles had beef Stock entry, it was stated that the Directorate of Social Wel-
received (May 1979). Information about receipt of the arf fare and Social Education was being instructed to ensure that
cles from the supplicr is awaited (May [1981), irregularities did not occur in future.

As regards sub-paragraph (v), the Government stated
that Rs. 0.51 lakh had been drawn by the District Inspector
contingent bill in March 1977 being the cost of 191 bundld ©f Social Education, West Tripura District in  March 1977
of G.C.I. sheets purchased from Tripura Small Industridg@ oD the assumption that the articles would be procured imme-
Corporation Limited. The amount (Rs. 1.15 lakhs) wa diately after expiry of the financial year, but eventually these
paid to the supplier in April 1977. could not be procurcd/lifted earlier than Junc/July 1977.

(iv) The District Inspector of Social Education, Wes
Tripura District, drew a sum of Rs. 1.15 lakhs on fully vouche






58

Y

The  Government’s comments — on sub-paragraph  (ijj
are awaited (May [981). '

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

3.6 Construction of town hall

In July 1977. Government decided to utilise the prof
arising from the State lottery scheme for construction of towy
halls in the sub-divisions of the State and in Agartala Muni
cipality. Accordingly, Rs. 12.42 lakhs were sanctioned by
Government during 1977-78 and 1978-79 (o the Presidents of
the town hall committées (Sub-divisional Officers) and the
Chairman, Agartala Municipality subject to the following
conditions : fi
(i) Disbursement of the amount should be made subjec;
to raising of matching grants by the town hall committees.

(i) The work should be executed according to the plan
and estimate approved by the Public Works Department. ’g

(iii) Utilisation certificates should be furnished by the
actual recipients to the sanctioning authority countersigned:
by the respective District Magistrates and Collectors, within®

a period of 6 months from the date of drawal of the amount}

It was seen in audit (July 1979) that out of Rs. 12.42 lakhs’
drawn by 10 sub-divisions during 1977-78 and 1978-79%
Rs. 0.38 lakh were utilised in one sub-division while the balance
Rs. 12.04 lakhs remained unutilised.

On this being pointed out to Government, they stated!
(October 1979) that construction of town hall was dependent
on acquisition of khas land, formation of committee, raising
of matching funds, ete. The Government also stated (Decem
ber 1980) that the grants were to be utilised for construc:
tion and that funds were released so that construction could
be started as soon as the formalitics were over and in ordeff
to give an impetus to raising of matching grants.

3.7 Leave Travel Concession

The Government decided in February 1977 that, in addig
tion to the scheme of Leave Travel Concession for journeys
to the home town of the employee, every employee of the

59
Government W ho had completed or would n.‘n!nplulL_‘ 10 years
‘1} .rvice under the Government would be entitled, in a block
ﬁr SSL years commencing from the year 1977, to avail himself/
herself of leave travel concession for journeys to any place in
India.

As per rules, Controlling Officers may sanction advances
to the Government servants to enable them to avail of the leave
travel concession. Ihe travelling allowance  claim  in
adjustment of the advance drawn is to be prepared within one
month from the completion of the return journey.

Since instances of misuse of funds came to the notice of
Government, they=instructed (February 1979) that advances
on leave travel concession s'h_nu]d be adjusted within 60 da)'S’
from the date of drawal or within one month from the date of
completion of journcy whichever was earlier. In case the

- Government servant failed to do so, he would have to  pay

penal interest at the rate of 10 per cent  per annum from the
date of drawal of the advance till the recovery was complete.

Audit of the accounts of 22 Drawing and Disbursing
Officers under 9 departments revealed that Rs. 2.22  lakhs

" which had been advanced to 114 employees between Septem-

ber 1977 and February 1980 had become overdue for adjust-

! ment or recovery. In all these cases, penal interest had also

become due.

The cases were referred to the Controlling  Officers/
Government between April 1979 and September 1980.

The Directorate of Agriculture stated (December 1980)
that out of Rs. 0.12 lakh advanced to 4 employees, final bills
for Rs. 0.09 lakh pertaining 3 employees had been received,
and the balance of Rs. 0.03 lakh paid to a person who had not
performed the journey was being recovered from his pay and
allowances. The Forest Department (Advance : Rs. 0.14
lakh ; Employees : 7) stated (December 1980) that Rs. 0.06
lakh had so far been adjusted and recovered and Rs. 0.02 lakh
were awaiting adjustment after pre-audit. The Health
and Family Welfare Department (Advance : Rs. 0.10 lakh ;
Employees : 5) stated (December 1980) that final bills from
3 employees for Rs. 0.05 lakh had been received. Of these,
bills of 2 employees for Rs. 0.03 lakh had been lost in the
disturbances in the State and the matter was under depart-
mental examination. Action was being taken for recovery






60)

of advances from the remaining 2 employees. The Education
Department (Advance @ Rs. 0.28 lakh : Employees 1 135) stated
(February 1981) that advance of Rs. 0.10 lakh to 6 persons
had been adjusted. 2 persons bad submitted final bills  for
Rs. 0.03 lakh, one person had refunded  Rs. 0.01 lakh, and
recovery of Rs. 0.06 lukh had been cffected from 3 persons who
could not perform the journeys. The Community Development
Department  (Advance @ Rs, 0.23 lakh : Employees @ 7)
sated  (February  1981)  that some  adjustments had |
effected and recovery was being made  from the  remaining
persons from their pay and allowances.  Position in respect

of recovery would be intimated to Audit from time (o time. |
(Advance : Rs. 0.95 lakh ; ¢

The Public Works  Department ’ .
Employees : 53) siated (February 1981) that. out of 16 cases in
respect of 2 divisions (out of 6 divisions involved), 4 cases _Imd
been adjusted. bills from 6 other persons had been  received
and recovery from 2 persons had been made.  Action was
being taken in respeet of the remaining cases. Information

in  respect of other divisions and replies from the remaining -

three departments have not yet been received  (May 1981).

The Finance Department stated (January [981) that
‘Government is also considering some more measures 1o stop

misutilisation as well as ensure timely adjustment of the Leave

Travel Concession’.

3.8 Delay in submission of treasury accounts

Mention was made in paragraph 111 of the Audit
Report for the year 1978-79 about the delays in submission
of accounts by the treasurics at Agartala, Kailashahar and
Udaipur. During 1979-80, accounts from these  treasurics
were received more than 46 days after the due® dates as
indicated below :

Serial Name of treasury Cxtent of delay in submission ol accounts
By Minimum Maximum
1 Acurtala 46 (February 1980) 165 (April 1979)
2 Kailashahar 47 (April 1980) 103 (January 1980)
3. Udaipur 62 (March 1980) 162 (June 1979)

treasury cash account.

been |

3.9 Wasieful

“ue dates being 13th of the month for the first list of payments {covering
Ist to 10th of & month) and Sth of the following month for the second
list of payments (covering 11th to end of a month) and for monthly

6l

The accounts of all the irmxlm'ius were _Iu:ci\cd late in :l“‘
the twelve months, The cely in the receipt u_i accounts ol
March 1980 ranged between 54 days (Agartala Treasury) and
96 days (Kailashahar Treasury).

Even though the Government issued mnstructions i
August 1979 requiring the delays to be reduced, such  delays
still persisted. As at the end of February 1481, the accounts
upto November 1980 (Ist list) of I’hc_ Agartala h'u;lx'..u‘.\',
upto October 1980 (both fists)of the Kailashahar Treasury and
upto September 1980 (st list) of the Udaipur Treasury m_‘.ly
had been received. Further, the accounts submitted were in-
complete, as in many cases all the paid vouchers were not sent
and the classification given was either incorrect or incomplete.

The delay in the receipi of accounts was  brought to the
notice of the Government from time to time, the latest refer-
ence made being in April 1981,

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

expenditure

For providing accommodation to the officers and experts
visiting the State for the proposed paper mill project (of the
Industries Department), the Public Works Department took

- up, at the instance of the Industries Department, the work of
; construction of an inspection

bungalow with kitchen and
garage (temporary structure) near the Forest rest house al
Fatikrai on a priority basis (March 1974). The structure was
on Forest land but approval of Forest Department was not
on record. The work was completed at a cost of Rs. 0.55
lakh (original estimate : Rs. 0.22 lakh) and the Public Works
Department requested (May 1977) the Project Officer for the
Mill under the Industries Department to take possession of
the main building. kitchen and the garage. The Project
Officer advised the Industrics Department (July 1977) that
the building was not required by him immediately but only
wh_en implementation of the Project commenced. The Indus-
stries Department thereupon suggested (October 1978) use of
the inspection bungalow as the Superintending Engineer’s
(g‘ﬁcc. The Pl;ll)]ic Works Department was  of the view
g ecff“b‘?" 1978) that the inspection bungalow was a temporary
onstruction, was in a dilapidated condition and would not







r

62 63

f
be required for use of any of the offices of the Public Works: iy 4 view to settle the tribals and  promote their
Department. [t again asked the Industries Department Ios-econnmic development and as a measure of soil conservation,
take over the building immediately. the Government took up five developmental programmes, the
tearliest one starting from 19353-54 onwards. They were
In September 1979, the Forest Department informed jmplemented by the Departments of Tribal Welfare, ~ Forest
the Industries Department that the Government had decided toand Agriculture. The Revenue Department was to make avail-
construct the office of the Conservator of Forests. his quartersjable Ahas Government land for the purpose. It was to be
etc., at the site where the inspection bungalow had been consreclaimed and developed and tribal families persuaded to
structed. It Turther pointed out that the temporary SII‘I.ICIL:re?f';-cselllc on it and take up agriculture and poultry farming in
had lost all value, cxcept for the galvanised corrugated irogpreference to shifting cultivation.  The details of the schemes
sheets, and requested the Industries Department to arranggand the expenditure incurred are given below
for immediate disposal of the dilapidated temporary strue.

twres as the plot would be required l})f the [Forest I)i.'purlnwm.:: _ Name of Year of Expenditure
It was also suggested as an alternative measure that the Foresf. Name of the scheme the depart- commence-  incurred durine
Department be permitted to dispose of all the salvaged materialg "‘“"{""P}’f- ment —— e
and credit the proceeds to the Industries Department. The '“_1'1"”5'”‘" Fourth — Fifth

S e 5 ithar mtilices ~ inspection b lowt scheme Five year Five Year
Industries Department neither utilised the inspection bunga 0:5-_ Plan Plan
(cost : Rs. 0.55 lakh) nor disposed of the temporary structure ’
constructed in May 1977 (March 1981). 51 (in lakhys of rupees)

5 e R U 2 :: Economic development/  Tribal 1953-54 1.13.72 3
The Government (Industries Department) stated in Marn B eitlementichemes (Settie. eitic . 372 38871

1981 that the Government of India had not unfortunately’ . oniof saumias and fand. Department
cleared the project. The Government was, however, Stll¥ less Scheduled Tribes by ‘
hopeful of the project being cleared by the Government off erants-in-aid)

India, who were according to a recent communication with th@. Soil Conservation Forest 1956-57 3600 13136

State Government, still considering the feasibility —of thes (Forestry) Department T
project. Further, the Government stated that they were taking: Control of shifting culti-  Forest 1975-76 78,23
steps to auction the existing materials of the structure. vation (North-Eastern Department )

S Council Scheme)
# Reclamation and deve- Agriculture 5 5
i ] ‘ £ lopment of Government D;:;partn::::::l b 2 e
TRIBAL WELFARE, FOREST AND AGRICULTURES land

DEPARTMENTS ) Settlement of Jhumias in Agriculture  1975-76 27.04

;—f:aw&h riﬁcl:; catchment  Department
| ‘ ‘ , y . & orth-Eastern
3.10 Programmes for settlement of jhumias and landles§ g0 Scheme)

tribals—Review

Total 1.74.62 6.99.26

3.10.1  Introductory

For ages, the tribals (estimated 42,500 families) in the
hilly areas of Tripura have depended for their livelihood of
shifting (jhum) cultivation in the hill forests of the Stat @) The §
But such cultivation has reduced the once luxuriant forestg.qoiqey f 3 ;I"S‘
into low vegetal cover resulting in heavy erosion of soil, siltingg,q cashor allot
of river-beds and increase in the incidence of annual floodng reclamation of Rs. 500 per family for purchase of bullocks
Repeated shifting cultivation also reduces the fertility of solRs 19jq pérlgn %f land. The cash grant was raised to
leading to progressively lesser yield of jhum crop. : amily from 1970-71.  From 1975-76, the amount

102 The grant-in-aid  scheme

,mr;n? the principal one. of the five schemes
nt of two acres of khas land free of cost






(a) These are closed schemes, specific

64 65

was raised 1o Rs. 6,310, The :-pi“ over eases  undor Rs. 191 ; ’

ccheme. however, continued upto 1978-79. The beneliciarigg  (©) Right and title 1o the land

were to be paid grants in instalments and preferably in King  In order to develop a sense of attachment to the land
The scheme provided for execution of a bond by the head ghe scheme envisaged that the right and title to the land el
the Jhumia family to the effcet that he would reclaim anpe given to the allottee families expeditiously before payment
cultivate the land and would reside there permanently anof first instalment of the grant. The Directorate of Scheduled
that he would utilise the full amount of the grant cconomicaliCastes and Scheduled Tribes could not produce any records
and for the purpose for which it had been given and failure o Audit showing the number of families to whom the land
adhere to the terms and conditions would make him liable grights had been given. The following position was, however,
repay the whole amount with 6 per cent interest per annum moticed in audit '

arrcars of land revenue under the Tripura Land Revenue ag . )
Land Reforms Act, 1960. Further, in case of default, the lagName of the _Number of Number of fami-  Number of families
allotted would be reverted to khas land. sub-division families settled lies who deser- — to whom land rights
2 ted alter settling were given ; as in
: , ! - May 1980
(b) Approved outlay, expenditure and achievement Jdaipur 1,104 136 815
No target in terms of number of jlumia families to [!?h_‘“ma"flsﬂ-' 1.949 141 1,947
given grants-in-aid was fixed. The provision, c\pcﬂdit:ﬁ"‘aﬁhﬂhaf 1,904 70 1.904
and achievement during the years 1969-70 to 1978-79 adar 24712 190 Not available
ive low : e S
given belc . Total 7.429 537 4,666

Years of  Approved  Expen- Numba:
Narie of the scheme operation outly  diture  familigy, The Government stated (December 1980) that the Sub-
settldivisional Officers, the District and Sub-divisional Tribal
(in lakhs of rupees) V e[fare Officers had been instructed to get the land a]]ot[(_:d
to jhumias/landless tribal families in their names during the

e]d survey being conducted by the Settlement Department.

(i) Settlement of Jhumia and 1969-70
landless tribals (under to :
Rs. 500, and Rs. 1,910 1978-79 1.63.49 1.51.48

grants-in-aid schemes)

(d) Non-recovery of grants from deserters
A teview of records of the 4 sub-divisions also indicated

(iiy Pilot project scheme for 1969-70 that, though out of 7,429 famili

. i : go 429 families to whom gran a
;grlillﬁingnln&rj i:_,;lj;iulml 19;2-?4 ko 15.0962) ?tledr t:gégigﬂalﬂ)?ﬂ-zl and 1978-79 537 famil%es li;dhzgsgt:g
; ; grants amountin ) :
(iii) Crash scheme for settlc- e pere made to recover the gruntsgf rtc?mRt?‘ieA‘d%s];e:‘::r};S;lsnl?c el?_‘ Orés
::fgr‘v:grﬂ;lr:;f\ of Dumbur 19';;-75 - o #The Government stated (August 1978) that desertion wcallsl?ué
= ) =S ' o the inability of the families to adjust themselves to settle

ultivation. The Government added (December 1980) that

(iv) Centrally sponsored scheme 1975-76 : I
certificate cases had been started against the deserters in some

for settlement of shifting Lo

cultivators-soils and water  1978-79 24143 2,29.73 sub-divisi | Zair

T Madey 1 Rl E th;\.‘:jlsmms but due to non-availability of the whereabouts
grants-in-aid) d eserters, recovery of grants could not be effected

(v) Settlement of Jhumias 1975-76 (€) Purcl ' i
(under Rs. 6.510 grants- to i 1ase of bulldozer
in-aid scheme 1978-79 92.16 §3.49 n .

Bid seperie) ¢ bulldozer was purchased at a cost of Rs. 1.79 lakhs

for reclamation of |
R and from the year 1969-70. In the Fifth
to two pockets and no more £ adn’ap]s.lf(fh:Schf'B more bulldozers for developing land which
pe of more than 5 degrees was also envisaged. It

were necded.






-

66 67

was expected that the 4 bulidozers would be able to develgy £y Selection of families
abaut 1,260 acres oi land mechanically over a period of 3 yearg W) et '
Two bulldozers were purchased in January 1975 (cost &
Rs. 6.61 lakhs). f,'-i-sclcctcd

The scheme provided that families for settlement should
after proper enquiry.  During the course ol review,
was noticed that 15 non-tribal families and 7 jotedar (tribals
NARSE

In June 1975, it was, however, decided to get the worfeady settled) families in S:dul iluh-dm«mr‘t hi}%- ll‘ULI-;" 1?;‘.‘}'_
done by the colonising tribals ¢(through manual labour) jants amounting to Rs. 0.23 ~,‘|};‘ Ri"mt} ;;(‘;'1!‘.“':'1 a |‘tl)|];1~|: 1es
order to provide them employment. Accordingly, two bulg 0.15 lakh and to _.,um’ffmIlllnnn(!u‘”.s., 08 a ‘ 1)‘d|n : .__;:,
dozers were transferred to the  Public Works Departmegd 1975-76 respectively. _Ti_h“' i "F“I““”r“-m thllt' I[ ugust
(July 1975) and the third to the Tripura Jute Mills Limiteg8) that in case of 1"“\'"”%“‘.“%“-“_“‘ e “_T("l('jm_‘?%- the 'nmﬂi
(December 1975) along with the operators.  No terms anbal families, certificate Lasurllm flll\ll.lllii:‘l.f‘ti.l'l ‘IL\:..I.I:I_L \muq
conditions had been placed on record before handing ovg instituted against them. No such L““,“*_‘“fd C“.“L‘:)-‘" Were
the bulldozers, and hiring charges and liability for the pay apgwever, instituted. rh-.:. (J‘Q-“-I(;“m“-lll ?l:llt;_) ’ ( _]t:tft"-mFu_
allowances of  the operators were not speciiicd.  The Tribg80) that notices had been I'l“hlfb m] _‘t_!‘t T" ami "'“r ;”1
Welfare Department continued to bear the expenditure on pggovery of the grant. But due to ;._L?L‘m‘tt]j Y m(‘\.\s‘lfn llu1
and allowances of the operators (Rs. 0.37 lakh upto Januag non-tribal families and poverty ol the rest, recovery coule
1979). it be cffected.

The Tripura Jute Mills Limited had requested the Tribg (8) Advances 1o Sub-ordinate Officers for pavment  to
Welfare Department (January 1978) to take back the bul beneficiaries

dozer, since it had been lying idle for months. It also releasdd pDuring April 1977 to January 1979, the Sub-divisional
the operator (October 1978) and asked him 1o report 1o tificer, Dharmanagar advanced Rs. 22.23 Jakhs in all to the
Tribal Welfare Department.  The Tripura Jute Mills Limitjcct Executive Officer, Kanchanpur (Rs. 16.59 lakhs),
further mtimated (August 1979) that the question of payme eputy Collector, Land Revenue, Dharmanagar (Rs. 3.04
of hiring charges did not arise. Instead, it demanded that tlighs) and Block Development  Officer, Panisagar (Rs. 2.60
Tribal Welfare Department pay for the up-keep and maintkhs) for disbursement of grants to beneficiaries. The Dis-
nance of the bulldozer till it was taken back. The bulldozgrsing Officers did not submit accounts of  disbursement
is still lying with the Tripura Jute Mills Limited (Decembpported by actual payees’ receipts to  the Sub-divisional
1980). Hicer (May 1980). In the absence of accounts, it could not
checked in audit that the amounts had been disbursed to

The Public Works Department had also  request® beneficiaries.

(August 1979) the Tribal Welfare Department to take bag
their bulldozers since they too could not be operated vel
soon after they had been brought to site. No action W& The register required to be maintained, showing the
taken by the Tribal Welfare Department and the two bullmes and addresses of the jhumia settlers, the years of settle-
dozers are still lying with the Public Works Department, the amount of grants paid, the number of instalments
(December 1980). » €tc., was not maintained by the Sub-divisional Officer,
armanagar. In the absence of this register, it was not
r how the departmental officers satisfied themselves on

Jute Mills Limited and the Public Works Department had bed lement of the Jhumias and successful implementation of

charged hiring charges at the rate of Rs. 133 per day, fixed @
the Mechanical Division, for the period the bulldozers we Th
utilised by them. Transfer of the boulldozers permanents. . _choverrjuncm stated (December 1980) that the Sub-
to other departments requiring their services was also hc,SIonal Officer, Dharmanagar had been instructed to main-
arranged. §' Such a register.

(h) Non-maintenance of records



e — - b sy .

mit



68 . o9

3.10.3  Soil conservation (lForestry) (c) Although 356 families had been settled between
Rl e e B RS and 191808 85 Py departmental records. the right

(a) The second scheme (mentioned above) was for iy e to the land had not been given 1o the beneficiaries
grating development of water-shed areas through soil con d “H--Ol‘)‘m) During audit of the accounts of Divisional
vation, large scale afforestation of the upper catchment ag ?C?‘“g"ﬁ,‘ . Kailashahar, it was noticed that 125 families
and resettlement of the  Jhumias. 1t was proposed (o porest e L in 3 different units but no register could be
large scale plantations some of which could be raised with§ indicating the names and details of the Jhumia
help of Jlumias on the “taungia™ system (a method of rai r-.:porl&! to have been resettled.
tree crops in combination with agricultural produce). P
scheme provided for rehabilitation of Jhumias in their ¢ The Government stated (December 1980) that the matter
environment by providing them with reclaimed land, OI'Chafél’uing (o the transfer of right and title 10 land to settlers
schools for children, water resources for pisciculture, ’“Cdi;a::i been referred to the District Magistrate and Collector who

d been sell!g
own to Audit
ymilies who were

facilities, etc. vas the competent authority.
(b) Outlay i.10.4 Control of shifting cultivation (North-Lastern  Council
During the years 1974-75 to 1978-79, Rs. 1.31.36 1’ Scheime)

were spent under the scheme as against the provision (a) The third scheme (mentioned above) was for perma-
Rs, 1,466 mkns: The targets and achicvements during ngmly settling jhumias in the upper reaches of the catchment
years are given below ireas. Four hundred families were expected to be settled in

' units of 50 families cach.  Each family was to be provided

Yea iea with land Tor orchard. ];Hmcslead a:‘ld} tilla lunga land (flat
ear —— " . and between two hillocks) for agriculture. For every unit
Gt R,;”,jg']{“,'ﬂ?;‘rf_‘r SR, !F:,L,[,?;E'HSO familics. there was also provision for water area for pis-
cultural use be setpiculture, forest plantation and rubber plantation to  be cul-
(in hectares) ivated and exploited through co-operatives formed by the
1974-75 3 5 1452 ibals. Provision was also made for medical and educational
1975.76 5 50 53 1.468 gare, drinking water and road communication facilities. Each
1976-77 146.12 35 1,650 Tgamily was to be provided with pigs and poultry and was
1977-78 125 50 1,785 fo be given the right and title to the land.
1978-79 80 50 1,430 :
Total 426.62 193 7,785 (A Luday
t  During the years 1975-76 to 1978-79, Rs. 28.23 lakhs were
Achievement §pent against a provision of Rs. 34.31 lakhs. 134.2 hectares
Yedr Bf land were reclaimed for agricultural use during these years
Orchards Reclamation of  Afforestation  Numbdggainst the target of 139 hectares and 400 families were
Jand for agri- familettled in eleven units.
cultural use settlas
(in hectares) # (o) As per the scheme, 30 hectares of tilla lunga (flat
g;g;g 7328 . :’2;3:33 i ncli) bc(lixyee_n two hillocks) land for agricultural purpose were
S J0 = o .j_-_:._- le istributed amongst 50 families.  75.88 hectares of
107778 13425 4189 1'802.79 jpfttia lunga (out of total of 134.2 hectares) land were reclaimed
1978-79 2% 1965 1.577.70 :uﬁllng the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 for 175 families under
aSlltaléal‘ division. The right and title to the land has
Total 380.75 113.40 7,962.86 Ll not been transferred to the beneficiaries (December 1980).







T

—

. . W &
Records also did not indicate whether the expecied quap -
T — oy “ y R ]"rOUHI_\
of financial benefit from agriculture (Rs. 1.000 pe family re not Sup
Ay . agr TV were . > =
year) had been derived. ! orchards. agricultural crop, ete.

unit due to non-availability of suituble birds.  Pigs
plied on the consideration that pigs would damage

The Government stated (December 1980) that action | () No medical facilitics had been provided to any of
been taken to transfer the allotted land in favour of the bi S units of Kailashehar division.
ficiarics. The financial benefit derived therefrom was ; the 2 U8
being ascertained. v (hy Th :
- re Provic
(d) The scheme provided for 2 hectares of water i;gflﬁ-(‘,ﬂ'&:’:l,g;‘ilk1‘l
for pisciculture for each unit of 50 families.  Water areas y teBha. 2
created during March 1977 (Balanalchera) and between M3 10,5  Reclamation and developmeit of Gevernment land
1976 and March 1979 (Muzaflardwar) (cost : Rs. 0.28 |37
in 2 units out of the 5 under Kailashahar division. A scry (a) : ;
of records revealed that even in these two units no fingef ine  consolidated 'iul-]\m oF undevelopad Government lands
was provided. As a result, the financial benefit expected ffland make them [t for il:—’"'fl"“”'ﬁ'] operations after  under-
pisciculture (Rs. 100 per family per year) was not derived, | taking soil conscrvition or land development measures.  The
_ | reclaimed land  was to be handed over 1o the Tribal _\.’\‘cll:tl'l:
The Government stated (December 1980) that, after § pepartment to cnable them 10 arrange rescttlement of jhumia
struction of lakes, it was necessary 1o wait for sometime® families on it under the scheme of Economic Development/
stabilisation of the dams as a safety measure and, heSettlement (Scitlement of jhumias and landless  Scheduled
fingerlings could not be released immediately after cred Tribes by vrant-in-aid). Since most of the Government lands
thereof. It was further stated that since all the damsBwere located in the interior of the State having little or no
subsequently been secured, fingerlings would be released.  communication facilitics, the scheme  provided for construc-
) o ting all weather roads and also for irrigation i';}(:lh!_lcs because
(¢) The scheme contemplated that cach family W& ;o areas were mostly tilla lands without irrigation. There
carn Rs. 530 per year from rubber plantations in CO-0M was also provision for setting up a tractor unit  under the
tives.  Such pl;mml_mns, however, were not started in anf§ Agricultural Engincering Division for speedier reclamation
the 5 units in Kailashahar Division. No co-operative 8 work and it was expecied that the unit would be able to reclaim
formed cither for the purpose. and develop 141 hectares of land annually.

The Government stated (December 1980) that on sed
thoughts, the idea of raising rubber plantations for settlen
of jiuania families was given up and no co-operative wasi
formed due to lack of interest shown by such families.

ough one ring=well was 1o be provided for cach
" icd in only 3 of the 5 units of the

The fourth scheme (mentioned above) was for reclaim-

(b) OQutlay
The provision and expenditure during the years 1970-71
to 1978-79 were as given below

(1) Each family was expected to earn Rs. 450 8 ve.r Approved ouflay  Expenditure
Rs. 320 per year from poultry and piggery respecti Establish- Other  Total Establish- Other  Total
Poultry birds were provided in only 4 out of 5 units ment ' “ment
Kailashahar division) under the division (cost : Rs. 0.11 I (in lakhs of rupees) (in lakhs of rupees)
Available records did not indicate whether the expected ref }g;?';.', 65 32 4.23 4.15 4.15
from poultry were derived by the families. No pigs 8 1972.73 0 81 iz‘: ?,jf,’ 8:? 5LT 3?2
provided to any of the units ; reasons for non-supply of § 1973-74 2.6l 12.39 15.00 n:t;z 9.3 1013

were not available on record. .
otal Fourth

The Government stated (December 1980) that one BPlan 4.13 26.09 30.22 1.75 23.15 3490
which was established in 1978-79 could not be supplied e e



. L e et — =l s




72 73
; j
Appooiod Sulliy Expenditure No targets for communications and rrigation facilities
i C Available records did not indicate whether

Establish-  Other

Year Establish-  Other Total

__'I;[‘ were laid down.

T martment took up any work for providing the two faci-
s e A (_jtpfl;é;r\(\l}erc a l'lL'ClC'h.\'l‘il"\ part of the scheme.
(in lakhs of rupecs) (in lakhy of rupees) lities wh
i aiE i o »onrpye 1078 L
1974-75 .07 18.93 20,00 0.45 19.77 20, In the directorate, exce pt for the year __] )75 ?.(:-.. ‘Iloh{t‘.‘Ct'}Idb
1975-76 1.66 18.34 20.00 1 .44 16.77 18.1 were maintained 10 indicate the sub-division-wise _u.‘lllx—up
1976-77 3.46 26.54 30.00 1.70 25.46 211 of the area reclaimed or developed. In the absence of such
1977-78 3.50 33.50 37.00 2.56 18,20 20,3 (_>) ‘dq‘il < not clear how the directorate  consolidated the
1978-79 4.50 44.00 48.50 2.89 34.68 37 :."COI_'cq‘ of achievement in the different sub-divisions. A test-
) == T =n ) ———— ——JUBUES he records for 1975-76 in 3 sub-divisions indicated
Total Fifth check of the ree yi - S :
Plan 1419 14131 155.50 9.04  114.88 1234 (he following discrepancics between the figures shown by
e Tl divectorate and those reported by the sub-divisions
(¢) Achievement 3 Ared reclaimed/developed
T al . aies s reclaime . svelape : e of sub-division Year = = - —_—
’,I lfe el d“ l, ..lo‘lﬁ IF.(UI.and m dLVL}OPLd and [L:..N‘““L BTN Ax per records ol As per records of
achievement were as lollows the sub-divisions directorate
Achievement 3 puieaines)
Year Target e ey ==l Dharmanagar 1975-76 41.0618 70.5
Area reclaimed/developed K ailashahar |1975-76 30.99 40.00
(in hectares) §| Sadar 1975-76 N.A. 110.5
1970-71 297.50 190.00 & o ) ) _
1971-72 152.00 16.80 i No record was maintained m the dn'gcmrulc. showing
1972-73 140.00 90.00 \ how much land out of 3468 hectares reclaimed was handed
1973-74 420.00 750.00 8 over to the Tribal Welfare Department. A test-check of the
: e E it 3 S A e WD i T 7 ( G PG
Total Fourth Plan .009.50 371.80 lego1ds in 4 sub dwmgn:» IL\»cdqu Fhal out of 362.97 hectares
— sl £ of reclaimed land 182.04 hectares were reportedly handed
1974-75 600.00 839,00 | over by the Agriculture Department to the Tribal Welfare
1975-76 600.00 345.00 . Department.  No records in token of having received the land
1976-77 f&i)seﬂ,gg 7;}7‘98 ' were available in the Tribal Welfare Department. There was
1977-78 000 224.2 | also nothing on record in the Tribal Welfare Directorate re-
1978-79 900.00 891.00 RIGLUNE : L ¥ ; . :
¢ garding receipt of reclaimed land from the Agriculture
& Department.

Total Fifth Plan 3,950.00 3,096.20

(d) The Agriculture Department purchased 9 bulldo-
zers between March 1971 and June 1974 at a cost of Rs. 19.19
' lakhs. The basis on which 9 bulldozers were purchased was
not on record nor stated. No norm was fixed by the depart-
ment for the minimum number of hours per year that a bull-
dozer should be used. For 3 of the bulldozers, no log book
could be shown to Audit, even to show that they were at all
utilised. The log books of the remaining 6 bulldozers were
- available only for some of the years. One bulldozer was

utilised for 650 hours in one year, and the other 5 from 42

ho_u_rs to 519 hours. The bulldozers were clearly under-
utilised. -

The estimated cost per hectare varied from Rs. 1,421}
1970-71 to Rs. 5,389 in 1978-79 but the expenditure incurf
varied from Rs. 2,184 in 1970-71 and Rs. 14,881 in 19714
to Rs. 4,217 in 1978-79. Reasons for such large increa$
over estimates in between do not appear to have been invess
gated and reply of the Department is awaited (May 1981). §

Only 371.80 hectares were developed (37 per cent) agaif
the target of 1009.50 in the Fourth Plan and this was attribuf
(in August 1976) to preoccupation with soil survey works &
preparing project reports for different sites under the schemd






C

[

74

Of the nine bulldozers purchased by the department, nn‘

wias transferred to the Tripura Jute Mills Limited (a Gover
ment Company) in the year 1974-75 and two to the Public Woy
Department in the year 1975-76.  iFurther. asno log books wey
produced for check by Audit in respeet of any of the remainip
six bulldozers for the period October 1976 onwards, the utjf
sation ol the bulldozers could not be verificd nor how idle sta
if any, was utlised during the periods the bolldozers  wep
not in use. i

W

(¢) During 1974-75, Rs. 0.41 lakh were spent on cill'unuiﬁ
plantation in Kuailashahar  Sub-division.  Test-check (Mg
1980) revealed that the plantation was damaged as early as j
1975-76, but no investigation_was ever carried out by the depap
ment Lo ascertain the reasons therefor and why the plantatio
is presently a failure.  The expenditure of Rs. 0.41 lakh hg
proved infructuous. ﬁ

3.10.6 Sertlement of Jhumias in Howral river caichment are
(North-Eastern Council - Scheme)

1
'.

(a) The fifth scheme (mentioned above) was for cllectin
permanent economic settlement of the Jhumias and landleg
agriculturists in the lower reaches ol the catchment. It wa
for resettling 200 Jhwmia families in 4 units of 30 families cads
and providing them with agricultural inputs like seeds. fertilizerg
cte.  Employment potential was to be created by establishing
orchards, etc., which would help them to earn  during  the
lean agricultural period and stabilise themselves economically
Soil conservation mecasures such as bench terracing. grade
bunding and lunga reclamation for raising horticulture gardeg
and other commercial plantation crops such as rubber, pal
ele., were to be taken up.  Provision was also made in the schent
for construction of roads, houses, drinking water and communitg
facilities such as dispensary, school, ete.

(b) Outlay and Achievement

During the years 1975-76 to 1978-79, Rs. 27.04 lakhs wer
spent against the provision of Rs. 27.83 lakhs. During thed
years 263 hectares were reclamied for agricultural use againd
the target of 284 hectares and 194 families were settled again$
the target of 200 families.

For cach unit of 50 families horticulture crops were to B
raised in a block of 30 hectares and other plantation crops we
to be raised in a block of 20 hectares. A scrutiny of th
records indicated that no community horticulture/orchard

75

. been maised.  The department intinted (June 1980) that
!m_d,. ]L|(}i‘|wg|;u-g,~, of horticulture orchards had been raised in
H:‘SL;ﬁInlle plots of individual setilers. Available  records
did not, however, indicate how orchards were raised in allotted

plots of individuals.

Qut ol 194 familics, only 54 famities had been ?“!’P“‘_—'d W i||1
Reasons [or non-supply to the remaining families
could not be stated by the department. No pig was iiiall‘ilml_cd
among the settlers.  This was attributed by the department
(June 1980) 1o non-receipt of improved breed and disease [ree
pigs from the Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department.

poultry birds.

(¢) Fight powet tillers were purchased (March 1976) at
o4 cost of Rs. 0.8 lakh. No log book was maintained : as a
;'csulll the extent of utilisation of power tillers  could not be
ascertained.

(d) The right and title to the land had not been given o
the setilers (Junc 1980¢).  The department  stated that  the
Revenue Departinent had started the work of issuing parchas
(registered land transfer document) to cach family in onc out of
the 4 units.

3.10.7  Sununing up

(@) Settlement of Jhumias. cte., by grants-in-aid

Although, according to the department. 15,251 Jhumia
families (out of estimated 42.500 such familics) were settled under
this scheme and four other schemes between 1969-70 and 1978-79
at acost of Rs. 5,02.43 lakhs, no records were maintained by the
Directorate of Tribal Welfare regarding the number of familics
to whom land rights had been given so [ar.  Five hundred and
thirty-seven families deserted from 1970-71 to 1978-79 after
receiving grants amcunting to Rs. 4.21 lakhs in 4 out of 10
sub-divisions (checked in audit). The grant with interest was
not recovered from the deserters as required. Three bulldozers
(cost : Rs. 8.40 lakhs) were purchased and are lying unused for
5 to 10 years.

(h) Soil conservation (Forestry)

Between 1974-75 and 1978-79, 356 families were settled at
a cost ol Rs. 1,31.36 lakhs by reclaming or developing/using
reclaimed land (113.40 hectares). But the rights and title to the
land had not so far been given to the benefliciaries.






P

L}

(¢)  Control of shifung cultivation (Norvth-FEastern ('m‘f.*.!(f/
Scheme)

76
77

CHAPTER IV
Between 1975-76 and 1978-79, reportedly 400 families wep
A Y. ) A F . e " e " . - 2
settled at a cost of Rs. 28.23 lakhs by rf:cluiming,.-'dcvelopi;{e' WORKS EXPENDITURE
or using reclaimed land (134.2 hectares). It was estimated thay v TN AT
financial benefit of Rs. 4.250 per family per annum would aceryg PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
once production started from agriculture fishery, poultry, pigucry."-’
rubber plantation, etc. Record of financial benefits derived b:f'.?
the beneficiaries was not available. 41 RCC. bridge and approach roads on Katakhal river near
(d)  Reclamation and development of Government lang: Agartala Town— Review

Between 1970-71  and 1978-79, 3,468  hectares were 4.1.1 Delay in construction of strategic hridge
reportedly relaimed or developed at a cost of Rs. 1,48.82 lakhg )
for settling Jhumias under the other schemes. The expenditure
on reclamation per hectare ranged from Rs. 2,184 1o Rs. 14,88
while the estimate was from Rs. 1,241 to Rs. 5,389 only.  There

= 'l

Consequent on  declaration of the Agartala Border
(Singerbil) road as a siraac[gz%rgm}l’ I'lél 192_2. c?nslrourczilstl;}:lmz
: . e » roferre ‘manent K.C.C. bridge (1n place an exis 4
were diseprepancies in figures of land reclaimed as shown by. %t.)%we];%Ii(;pl?-f:::ljllntinu*\] at an estimalcdp cost of Rs. 28.82
the directorate and as shown by the sub-divisions. No lo ! llll(h% was [;r(.!PO‘it’d to the Government of India in May 1973
b(}c}k was maintained for 3 bulldozers and all 9 were under- (?:vhich ["L;ndq s[r;‘g[cgic roads) and was technically approved by
utilised. Rupees 0.41 lakh spent on plantation of citronellad the Government of India in August 1974 for Rs. 27.41 lakhs
proved. unlioiil, ¢ with Il'l‘liﬂ()l‘ modifications : financial sanction was also accorded.
Earlier, against a sanction accorded by the State Government
for a R.C.C. bridge at the same site, tenders were invited on
2nd September 1972 (estimated cost put to tender was Rs. 8.49
lakhs based on schedule of rates of 1966) and the lowest offer
received was for Rs. 11.95 lakhs. Fresh tenders were invited
in July 1973 in anticipation of approval to thctlz modiﬁFdRcsulrgall(e)
by the Government of India at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.
laykhs (based again on schedule of rates of 1966) and the lowest
offer received was for Rs. 24.96 lakhs (this tenderer had quoted
Rs. 19.42 lakhs in September 1972 and his offer was second
lowest). As the validity of the lowest quotation was due 1o
expire on 20th March 1974, five extensions were obtained from
the tenderer. On receipt of approval from Government of India
in August 1974, a fresh evaluation of the tender was made and
accepted for Rs. 25.23 lakhs and work order was issued in
February 1975 for completion within 24 months. The work was
completed in September 1978 and the contractor was finally
paid in September 1979--Rs. 24.04 lakhs. The total expenditure
on the bridge upto July 1980 was, however.Rs. 34.03 lakhs due
to the difference in the cost of materials procured by the division
and supplied to the contractor at prices agreed upon in the con-
tract also having to be charged to the works (Rs. 5.44 lakhs),

(e) Settlement of Jhumias in Howrah river catchmen
areas (North-Lastern Council Scheme)

Between 1975-76 and 1978-79, 194 familics were settled af
a cost of Rs. 27.04 lakhs and 263 hectares were reclaimed. N
community horticulture or orchard was raised as contemplate
in the scheme.  Out of 194 familics, poultry birds were supplie
to only 54. No pig was supplied to any beneficiary, N
log book was maintained for 8 power tillers. The rights an
title to the land had not been given to the beneficiaries.

The matter was referred to the Government in Octobe
1980 ; reply to the points raised on reclamation and develo
ment of Government land is awaited (May 1981).

charges,

i

departmental charges (Rs. 2.52 lakhs) and other incidental






-

78 5 79
/

aniecting in the encuing elections, he

Briar. because he was contesting A T SO0 S the work of
(a) For the approach roads 1o the R.C.C. bridge at both iwould not be i a l‘-;":'lf:_‘l’l‘ 1|.‘,:'1L I:‘ﬂ‘il‘_,:Lu,l::;J requesicd for short
ends, another estimate for Rs. 4.84 lakhs was technically @pproach 1‘0;121. -“ni “l‘f '(')Ij oth December 1977, for the same
approved by the Government of India in August 1976, including ‘closing Ilhc “ml_‘ g ok wsied  the department 1o a'so short
culvert and one retaining wall in the western portion of the geason e t,‘UII}Ifl-‘. l;.ri 'i"l"“i[:‘:'“;l-"hl ‘e stating that he had not
approach road from Agartala side of the bridge, as detailed jclose lh‘} {ilﬂ:n:-lrtfllll':i] _.,i\:vlu_-jiurun claim. The Executive Fnginecr
helow | Lt lul \'fll il)u‘-'mbn::' i977) instructions (rom the Superin-
ought (OU% .7 Jd after discussion with the latter informed

4.1.2  Prolonged  delay in construction of appiroach roads

(i) Construction of apnroach road (Airport side) Rs. 1.56 lakhs ~ndine lfllgil'lt‘ﬂ' _11_1-1_'1 : B T
(1) Construction ol approach road [z‘\g:[)rt:ll.-l side) Rs. 106 lakhs ";‘?}ijl ISL‘CL‘lTIhL‘I' ]‘)_a" 7y the contractor that ‘l‘hL .I.lgIILLJ.111LE1‘I;\]
(i) Culvert and retaining wall Ks. 113 lakhs an both Airport side and Agartan side ]'Iild‘ been shot .I ¢ ‘_N'_'“,
(iv)  Land acquisition Rs. 0.09 lakh A his request and the measurement o the former work
(v) Variation in cost index and quality control. ele. Rs. 0.45 lakh R R For the work done on Alrport side, the

one were recorded.
contractor was paid
Shrovision nor was i
. andulﬂr}a c’()hlll'\_‘. ol contracl
—arth work was estimated at 22,225 cubic metres for the 85 such circumstances.
approaches on both the sides (Airport  side—I3.188 and &
Agartala side —9,037). Of this. 20.037 cubic metres were §
expected to hg available from up-stream and d(:n\-'q-slrc;:m.ri\fer 3 0‘“":"'“'“'“"‘1)I. (he soil of Katakhar river bed did not conform
bed and the balance quantity was to be brought in by mecha- gthe nature of e SOT for the soil 10 be used as per tecommen-
nical transport. Tenders were invited separately” for the §to the basic requirement for the { earthen embankment for road
Airport side and Agartala side at estimated cost of Rs. 0.45 fided practice I"".“NN'Liu\"m_(\‘ Ll:j ]\t\_ “.Lk’ wes to be carried
lakh and Rs. 0.23 lakh respectively. Tenders received in fgworks. Accordingly, the Proposce WEEL a8 (0 o arricd
Novermber 1976 were rejected because the quotations were :‘tr?é‘g ‘_:"l{l;i:’1:_':1,1'11_“:.,‘;-1‘% ]:iio':nlzju-;:‘l']'cnd-crs i, CHateTons;
are o - g fOTE ; CCRIVE T | ’ e AR = : y B R b R e
1876 but ot (18 stage the department decided, that only 6,753 Jtils egain in December I977(4ih time) for balance carth
cubic metres (cum) of earth would be available from the river § g:ll:(ac}a e ({«:u"(],lntcll,m hi\,‘ m'ahlinzn‘;-' cx{,‘;l\"illi(‘l;l within nor-
hedqtns?cad 0],20’03? g petinted mr]w': :‘md ,IIS';‘.B cum Emal lead and 14,037 cum by mechanical transport).  The work
more would ._]mve to‘bc brought in bv me.chdr‘uca “'J‘l"l.‘\pﬂll.. on Airport side was awarded to contractor ‘B (lowest tenderer)
lf[r]?llg gg:grinm.lilsﬁua’?\‘zhc?‘;g%’n%!ﬂ;\ :ﬁ::?gL]Fo:wzlaggl(]:]:,LL ,[roza:?ﬁ Bin February 1978 for Rs. 0.66 lakh. The rates for earth work

! inary excavati ? by mechanical transport were

; Py i 3 i ey : by ordinary excavation and by ; t _

(]z;g%r%st lhf]! %&;Lﬁsmtin[ of l(«,,17’5_ cpuml) from'the river bed and ®Rs 275 and Rs. $.25 per cum  respectively. Tenders for
,225 cun mechanical transporl.

Agartala side were rejected as the rates were considered high,
and the work was again put to tender (5th time) and awarded
in April 1978 also to contractor *B°  (lowest tenderer) at
Rs. 0.79 lakh, the carth work rates being Rs. 2.30 and Rs. 8.45
per cum for ordinary excavation within rormal lead and by
nechanical transport respectively. '

(vi) Contingency. work charged esti.. agency charges, ele.  Rs. (.55 lakh 4 sum of Rs. 0.48 lakh. There I L‘l‘l(.‘i:ll
there any provision in the agreement for

= Total Rs. 4.84 lakhs ! ;
- o without levy of penalty, etc.,

(b) When work on the Airport side approach road
in Sepiember 1977, the department noticed that

The works were awarded on 28th March 1977 to the lowest
tenderer, contractor *A’, for Rs. 1.16 lakhs and Rs. 0.92 lakh
for Airport and Agartala sides to be completed by August §
1977 and July 1977 respectively.  The rates of earth work by
ordinary excavation within normal lead from river bed and
by mechanical transport were Rs 2 per cum and Rs. 10.19
per cum respectively in both the contracts. The work on
Airport side was taken up by the contractor only in September |
1977 due to delay in handing over the clear site to him. On
Sth December 1977, contractor ‘A’ informed the department |

*1.3  Further delays on Airport side approach road

While the work on Airport side was in progress, a portion
of the embankn‘lenl_ sank by about 5 feet (on st October 1978);
this bad been originally “exceuted by contractor ‘A’ whose



i




¥
]

M B, L 53 855

il

80 | 8l

7 for completion in September 1977 but the

: /
contract was short closed a1 his request. The flailure A 197 ) 3 :
| g Meceht | ”h!ctcd only in September 1978 at cost ol

attributed to the existence o very weak strata at shallg

: ; , : . Cark was com - L7 s the desien during
depth.  No soil testing lor assessing the load bearing L‘-:.lp:;‘l(f'h-"_\_“hq 10 lukhs because ol nﬂmdmuﬂ llt‘"' :il ILL‘“!I . in handing
ol the site tor approach road embankments had been d()oé ?;\J{ioi'h 1101'1-;1\';!]l;!l“-llll_\" ol 1_n:|ln,1:L1 § ?ﬁlh'n‘i}wriuk m—;mm{_
by the department before commencement of the work a-?"‘(’ . Governiment of India had stated the Yl RANLE ]

till the foundation failure occurred. It was then decided ~V'f‘|: 5‘115:{ wall might be l_“'“.\'d“d ‘,mflc-u_“l \{:[ lit '(D'\a:!f::-}]{.[:ﬁ
complete the construction of the approach road by filling ca '"f.:t‘]fl}: "_')1-upu_wa:d by the Tripura I Ui'l.l". 1'.‘ 91 H} -u?[!u.‘- 'l\t_'&‘]'v
in stages and allowing settlement in the process. because they: ﬁ(i t}m] {he retaining wall be properly d esighes ek L”T.‘Ih!"'t‘ii‘l
could be such failures in future also till the weak soil undgh: ing the soil parameters. Tuo, 1!11u| '(m:lu'm]:‘::lrll{ side as
neath was pushed out. The contractor was paid Rs. 0:3 not approved of the retaining .“I"_ ] m1 ]Sqiii{umcsléd that
lakh in October 1978 for the work done upto 30th Septembgy e was no habited area on th_l side «1”_',*1 orover Slope of
1978 (11,558 cum) and Rs. 0.22 lakh for 2,298 cum of earth wog u;mb:mkmcm might [’}7 constructed ,“-“ : I.I :1«,-{)-.1L-|1L!d the
done upto April 1979.  In March 1979, the contractor req }]1]-11 side. The State (19\:&'1}111}‘1"}' ,“3‘”"? \\"I]Lf](‘!;] {h._- c-.p,h;rﬁ
sted for closing  his contract since he had completed tioyernment of Hidia Presstae tor ‘“‘A“Il.”.“‘: consultaion, the
earth work provided for in the tender and acordingly the cogjde of the ilPi-“'““”].‘ road and. 2 .!“ Euetion ‘(19,-“:1]1 99
tract was closed. The total quantity of earth work done gGovernment ©f India um‘-m\'cld_ Il‘-"l_‘-_on_"‘tt_tfu"\_l . Rs. 0.61
the Airport side upto March 1979 was thus 19,134 cum (5, metres approximate) in June l)lf-f'. lt?liin{:{ t-)l_mjt-icd- " eplerer
cum by contractor ‘A" and 13,856 cum by contractor ‘Bfakh) with the observation that it ‘L;m.t- [ 4 llh- available road
at a cost of Rs. 1.66 lakhs against estimate of 13,188 cum fearth slope could 1ot be ‘containct “1” 1{;13“ 15—,@; o CENaEtor
Rs. 0.45 lakh. However, tenders were again invited (5th timdand. This work was awarded m_f:n.r{(l;,m ¢ e . lclcdt bv
in May 1979 for further earth work on the settling approadfD’ (lowest tenderer) al Rs. U'T_’f la ; iy ”L“. l;L c[;mﬂruclca
estimated at 28,100 cum, by mechanical transport. AlgDecember 1975. Only 40 i .D \}J. 1.‘"‘,1111" earth on
while in the earlier contracts compaction of carth was thfrom the tail side though the pio_h]‘m_o,_{".oﬁ 'LH ch (}"41 lakh
responsibility of the contractor, henceforth compaction withe tail side was less and the contractol T\GJ*’ t]'l::-ltlmci'“\\";"k ;vag
to be done by the department. The work was awarded §{September 1979) as final my'“u"}'_, ? - further cxucutioﬁ
the same contractor ‘B’ (lowest tenderer), in July 1979 gexecuted as no decision had bccn\gkm‘ _m. L ‘ tio!-“ hisre
Rs. 2.76 lakhs against the estimate of Rs. 2.01 lakhs. Hgof the work upto the full length m_}).}ngf.lff‘: %noi-;‘l%nmc‘ﬂl with
rate for carth work by mechanical transport was Rs. 9.77 pithe case for it had been pressed by the Slate
cum. In December 1979, it was seen that two cracks haithe Centre.
developed where foundation failure had taken place carlg | ) . .
and the balance earth work was completed in July 1980 wigd-1.5 Expensive Agariala. side approaet Toac
exccution of 33,696 cum of earth work against the estimal In respect of the work on the Agartala side thP"‘_’a‘?h
of 28,100 cum. The contractor was paid finally Rs. 3.33 lakroad (awarded to the same contractor *B" in April 1978), in
in September 1980. The quantity of earth work done in & February 1979, the contractor requested for closure of the
therefore amounted to 52,830 cum at a cost of Rs.4.99 lakl contract as the site had not been fully handed over to him.
against the original estimated quantity of 13,188 cum & though the completion dale was in October 1978. He added
Rs. 0.45 lakh for the Airport side approach road. It is possitll that he would be willing to do the work if the agreed rate was
enhanced by 30 per cent and clear site  was handed over.

that further earth work may be necessary if the road sett e
further. Clear site had not been handed over because of delay in finali-
sation of design of the retaining walls. The contract was
rescinded in March 1979 at contractor’s risk when Rs. 0.11

lakh had been paid. The balance work —was retendered
(6th time) in November 1979 but with provision for 29.000
cum of carth work by mechanical transport (estimated cost
Rs. 2.26 lakhs) though the balance was only 5,252 cum (9,037

4.1.4 Slow pace of construction of retaining walls

Construction of culvert and retaining wall (length
metres) on the western side of the approach road on Agarid
side of the bridge at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.13 lakhs ¥§
awarded to contractor ‘C’ (lowest tenderer) at Rs. 1.69 las§






B

r

$2 : 83

- v orieinal estimated
< — 7 y N L qeainst the original estin
less 3,785 cum exccuted by contractor *BY ). The lowest lch‘ o5 (cost : Rs. 4.99 lakhs) }%_”1 cost Rs. 0.45 lakhs).
derer withdrew his offer and the work was awarded in Febry "}"‘{-W af 13,188 cums (Estitia ‘““ .+ clear site 1o the first
1980 to thz carlier contractor *B’, whose tender was the secogt"” ‘l was also delay m handing e | construction on the
lowest, ut Rs. 4.34 lakhs for completion by November 19 [here Wit work _nl 31‘-](_‘)";‘1"‘:"51]& ;.I\?:-li:'lul;l ,;Iiu.c of the bridge.
1o of the bridge. L R S he second
per cum against his rate of Rs. 8.45 per cum for this item in Irpg;t,il-t:;;tfl failed l:l’ :"“"q Ult;llnf_lﬁilo,::l.;rIf-‘ctzlining wall.
v/ : : the ¢ i lay 1 © H : M
carlier contract rescinded at his risk and expense. He ¥ etor also: due to aeidy i L syt enfloree the con-
aid Rs. 1.24 lakhs in August 1980 for 8.471 cum of ca fontracto! esult, the department could vot .ontract.  But the
works, The werk #6 ¢l i i (August 1980), TR, AS 2 o lion and had to rescind the contragh,  EUG T
work. 1 work is still in progress s 80). TR obligation & ad ¢ eaniractor after fresh call ¢
quantity of carth work done on Agartala side approach rog, 3‘;?{:1:;[5 awarded to the f{f‘l\“pgfgynl higher : the approach
totals 12,256 cum at a cost ol Rs. 1.35 lakhs (against the nndcrg at rates “-h.:clt—, \;Tll{ih i}" 256 Clll'l‘l}‘_ililllil'l.‘ul the original
11 L: 0S 1 J1¢ “l‘t.“' ' a cos '). [}1\ K W :-‘, S. 22 K - o .
ginal estimate of 9.037 cum at a cost of Rs. 0.23 lakh) so goad had cost R 523 lakh (9,037 cum).

e astimate of Rs. N , noletion of the earth
] 1 Jav al various stages i compit of th h
The reasons for increasing the carth work on Agartal (d) The dulfl‘_\‘ ]"lllli:‘lll'l ",m e and ‘quantity of c:nlln\-m’lt
side approach road when there was no foundation failure, etggvork and the L?L"ltkt'lr the project and the appm;lch 1-0“?1,. 11!_5
were not on record and were asked for in audit : reply is awgghad pushed up. ‘-:‘"”“{_1” o the eastern side of die app! ‘i\!‘ltl‘
ted (May 1981). 1 lso ihc‘ |']cf'51_|l‘t‘l{l:ﬁ ll‘-‘ £a cnmp]mgq_ f\cllt}ﬁ on the {c!;;;}m::}ﬁ
S Ihwlir-' black-topping, elc.. Is COHSL‘L[UL[I‘r tgd i
# 3 | b AL L} - [ iy ‘,‘ " ) A .
v ogb!'n‘;!-i:;wd' 1]':111311 the R.C.C. b ldgL \I\‘!f‘:l Cg:\]'l:F 'Eju(_-lm-gd
shlois ]b‘r‘ 1978. In the result the roiltl which k.r i g
ep;)emofLﬁll'z\lugic importance by the (:mcnluu..uil'c\)lin hr‘idgc
(::ptgmbei' 1972 is not still traflic worthy despite having g
on it from September 1978.

4.1.6  Sunmming wup

(a) Theugh estimate for the R.C.C. bridge (Rs. 2748
lakhs) was sanctioned in August 1974, and it was complete
in September 1978, the expenditure incurred on it upto |
1980 was Rs. 34.03 lakhs.  However, estimate for the approack
roads at the two ends, the culvert and retaining wall, etc.. wa
sanctioned only in August 1976 and that too without prop
survey of foundation soil as also of the carth from up-strean
and down-stream river bed expected to be used for filling uf
the approach road. Also, the Government did not condud
a soil test before commencing work with a view to assessinf§
the load-bearing capacity of the foundation bed. The deld
in constructing the new permanent approach roads has affecte
the use of the new R.C.C. bridge replacing the existing bridg
which had approach roads.

The matler was referred to the Government 1n November
1980 : reply is awaited (May 1981).

42 Nugatory expenditure e e |
The Minor lrrigation and Flood ‘le_lrol‘ 'D-I\Illsli?::ilv Ol-ha[
Agartala, reported (March 1979) to 1ts _Ingll_tf_l ldél O pite
a proper investigation would be required 1 '11. Rk bt
work ‘Construction of pipe sluice for BIJO)I‘llflgdib\ it
8 Mohanpur Block’ under a diversion scheme was 1o be pros
into operation. But execution of the work {g‘oml% on o e
fen years) was stopped and the contractors !ma. ‘y ?:Il of‘lh.is‘
tember 1969) Rs. 0.53 lakh for the work. In, l.t.S]'!LS.“ . B
wark, approved (February 1965) for Rs. 0.43 I.1k[}‘1' \'wll1 b
to irrigating 3,000 acres of land all round the }L‘d‘i,d qu o
gers had originally agreed to donate the land requirc 'dmd >
let channel. Accordingly. the work — was ~ awardec s
two contractors in January and February 1967. \\_fhc:n 1:;
~work was in progress, the Gram Pradhan of the area m&orimﬂ
(April 1968) the division that the owners of the land were n

(b) In respect of the work of approach road construd
tion on the Airport as also the Agartala side of the bridge, th
contract with the first coniractor was fore-closed (before exec
tion of any work on the Agartala side) to enable him to cof
test the Assembly clection, despite the absence of any provisiol
for such closure in the agreement and to the detriment of the
work.

~ (¢) The total carth work done on the approach road of
Airport side end of the bridge turned out to be 52,830 cubié



i




|

84 85

I Pa the Oeverrment in Qetober

longer willing to denate the lend required for outlet chy peleried

[he malter Wi

as agreed 1o cordicr. On receipt ol the  information, oply s awaited (May 1981
eeutive gipeer visited the site pnd submitie - 80 ;5 reply o ; o i ;
Lxecutive Enginee d the site end submitted (lune ¢ el irvigation scheme dl Rk athalia

a proposul to his highor authority Tor  acguisition of |%4 Deep 1he-
measuring 0.07 aere. The site was inspected in Novenp The Deep
e b

1968 by the successoi I'xecutive Engineer who apined <. @ 11 7000
i A dministratived

siion Seheme  al B‘n']\;llllwli;l
approved for Ps. 210 fakhe in February
the chierra ”‘l“}' ‘\H'\.’H‘.‘,T..i-, wich has heen I:EI\L'EI a5 the SOE2 e -ud at l'll.ﬂ".i':!lll_i irele .f‘.\"." fa 11._., '[U p;u‘jd-\-. httl"!‘i
i‘]f‘ gL‘“iné‘ walter I.(_I:' I'I'"ijl,-|1r,]] (_~‘|=l-lij{;-h-i}. UI”'L'\ “i-‘ hl lhl' 75) i.l“?“_' 5 tL_j‘ _']lh]“l 5-“ qCTCH. 1o '-_J.:.-_I ol waler C\_Pf‘{lk(
months,  However, it order to see that the amount of mo€" an ‘.1111.1“._“&‘“ was 20000 ¢ 1!1}--:- pel “t,m._.. There was.
spent in this work s nob completely wasted. it has !wcco-"m the i 1o ndicnie that the site had been

: : ' borire.  The water was 10 be

i ; 4 e |1_ﬂlhii':-! O !'L‘(-‘.\.-‘.

necessary to make some additions and alterotions  in WL‘LI'_,ﬁ.l. gurvey and st 5 ; ,
scheme. ..., N ICC‘c‘é i tm ihe doap ube-well fnte @ stilling chamber. where-
finped TrOAE AEE 250 ver the command area.

) N ‘ ) ) ] . A SENEE I flow ver s il NLtid

Action, i oy, inken or sdditions and  ahierations wlom water Woe

not availubic on record. Though proposid for further i
stigation was mooted in March 1979, execution of the we,

|-l11'1\'-"\=\'L I lrig

< s Ii'l'_' !_é;\ ! “_ii."l.'—\\LH ul'll..' il'l".lil-

I & € h) richion worle oM : i : |

i l I‘ :}I:I-l.” s Wil A .".".“'\L! 1y i]"k,‘ l)lllilﬂ.' llk‘il“]l
alion o W .I e A A

" H - ”
N I oduring

My 1974 1o December

was stopped in September 1949 pnd  the  espendilure B oo T 1y, 3
ol N Pt e ..t) B BB v s e Enginecring oo il ai worl s (viilling chamber, canal
Rs. (.53 lakh incurred without proper investigation of wals and the remaining foms af Wark  WUIERE &1L Eyivint
source has proved miflvaetuons, B (em. ctc.) were executed Dy the viior lrrigation Livision
ystem, Clo. (075 to May 1977, Al the time of handing

3 zontember
lé:"%ﬁ;ﬁt'\n fo‘_-?] ol the duep tabe-wedl ””.d pump ﬁcl ‘l?_}-'
el i Eneineeting Division to the Minor lrri-
be Public Healilr 1 & e o
Biion Division, the dischnrse ol the C-we _\ftt.. s LL. d-L
Bund to be less than 6060 callons per hour against the expec-

. 0 eallons per hour.  The Minor lrrigation

For the work ‘Imnrovement of central road (extendld yield of 20,000 gailons per howr. 1 ¢ Mino "-ch‘i"'\-
o1 mprovement of central road (extensig@: -2 ook over its operational control alter mthal disn

from suspension bridge to Maheshkola) at an estimated .“”st'%l:] t?ec'lu%e of low discharge.

of Rs. 1.58 lakhs, five tenders were received in April 1978 b & :

were all rejected (including lowest tender for Rs. 1.37 lak
by the Superintending Fngineer in September 1978 : hie ordei@formed his superior in March 1979 that the scheme had been
bandoned since the yield was not sufficient to rrigate more than

reimvitation of tenders after medifving the estimate, providig . : :
therein earth work from borrow pits instead of carried caf to 3 acres of land against the estimated 50 acres of land.

But the fresh tenders called for did not exclude the item fflotal expenditure on the work was Rs. .73 lakhs including the
earth work by mechanical transport (carried earth). Omfost of pump sets (Rs. 0.62 lakh)., The pump sets were trans-
the estimated cost put to tender was reduced to Rs. 1.31 lakerred to another scheme : but the expenditure of Rs. 1.1 | lakhs
by changing the distance involved in mechanical carriage #Rs. 1.73 lakhs minus Rs. 0.62 lakh) incurred on this scheme
carth. The lowest tender for Rs. 1.67 lakhs was accepted Broved wasteful.  Of this, Rs. 0.67 lakh represented expenditure
the Superintending Engineer and the work awarded in Janua@n watch and ward upto July 1979.

-Izzzg;qt "]l'll:: (,1'“.'-”,1_,““;' o L.‘”[-h SN \,\3,1‘\‘ 26?(,”5 __‘Cl_'l,m, mo The matter was referred to the Government in April 1780 ;
againg e estimated quantity of 13,142 cubic metres and 1§ fou aited (May 1981

contractor was finallv paid Rs. 2.92 lakhs in August 19§ p_‘y is awaited (May [951).

including Rs. 0.24 lakh for extra items.  Had {hc work b5 Exirg expenditure and delay in improvement of Agartala
awarded to the lowest tenderer on first call of tenders, Town road ‘

expenditure would have been only Rs. 2.24 lakhs allowing i " :
Tenders for the work “Improvement of Agartala  Town

larger quantity. The rejection of tenders and consequent ot | s o _ X ;
changes resulicd in an oxtra expenditure of Rs. 0.44 lakhg0ad™ (portion from Netaji Chowmuhani to Thakurpalli road

~ The matter was  referred o the Government in A
1980 : reply is awaited (May [981),

4.3  Extra expenditure

=

The Exccutive Engincer of the Minor Irrigation Division






¥

86 ) 87

crossing via Gandhighat, Paradise Chowmuhani and Vi cubic metre. As u "L"-“Ill‘_’ll,l]_"l “[L;U“{t]l‘\m1cllx]1111?-kti-)11¢ta:'nht:lt'
Hospital Chowmuhant) at an estimated cost of Rs. 2.58 I"-'llqk.l;t)?:l. thus, net benefit was. .L..L:.m.‘“ h{il ]Eu ety
later revised to Rs. 2.39 lakhs, were invited on 24th July 1§Rg. 0.45 lakh. @ hich the (I;.\‘Ll.lnﬂ‘].l.l o rlcduc-‘d ' 1000
for the second time by the Exccutive Engineer, Agartala on g, yery. as o wh lhg L!”:'.::l],l.\ Ol _I'"’-”L:‘“ i :I B cubic e less.
advice of the Superintending Engincer who had rejected i bic metres when lhf”{..l.“-.;-!-\l‘:tii“:.?‘:ll‘”: I‘-)\".l.] Yo
carlier tender in June 1978 without assigning any rcasons. fnas not so far heen received (May 1951).
the four tenders received, the lowest one was accepted by g
Superintending Engineer and acceptance orders commiunicag
to the contractor on 13th September 1978, The  contragreply is
represented in November 1978 for reimbursement to him of § ‘ el truss|R.C.C. bridge over river Muburi
Sales Tax which the Government had imposed on bricks ge4.7  Construction o/ -”“F ,'! - Belonia .
bats from |3th September 1978. In December 1978, the Goveg near Beloiia o BOSE-DELO!

~ The work

e roferred to the Government in May 1980 ;
The matter was referred 1o |
The ma Ly

awaited (M

“Construction of steel truss bridge  over river
3 i (S ipura District) on Bogafa-

; i near Belonia  (South F|\!pm.1 A el
; ghlfg:ﬁf\ I‘é:nd“ (estimated cost : Rs. 16.83 Lakhis) was approved
c o il : ; 2 i 9%
 for inclusion in the State Plan for 1974-75.

ment Public Works Department) advised that additional tag
were reimburseable to a contractor for works which were ¢
to be completed after 13th September 1978 to the exient of
tax actually paid by him. But the representation of
contractor was not agreed to tll 3rd January 1979, when
contractor expressed his unwillingness to execute the work 3
his tender was rejected on 24th January 1979.  Tenders
again invited by the Executive Enginecer and the lowest one
another contractor was accepted in March 1979, The laf
contractor was linally paid Rs. 3.87 lakhs in December 19
entailing extra expenditure of Rs. 0.77 lakh (Rs. 3.87 |z
minus Rs. 3.10 lakhs including sales tax which would have b
payable to the former contractor).

The work of sub-structure (value : Rs. %.00 lakhs) was
a Calcutta firm in 1974-75 and the w ('xl'L cnnn)uc[l_lti;mi
o nnary 1975, The work of super-structure (5 spans) ol the
L?cif?::l:: hlri]j;-‘ was awarded (December 1974) at the lcn)dgret[
rate of Rs. 2.56 lakhs (172 per cent above the estimated cost of
Rs. 0.94 lakh) to a firm of Agartala with the stipulation to com-
plete the work by April 1975, The contract was lor pru\ldlpg
12 recker/roller bearings (cost : Rs. 0.45 lakh) :1111d labour charge
for fabrication and installation ol steel truss (3 spans L‘&!.C]l of
35 metres). Steel materials (value : Rs. 2.13 lakhs) were issued
to the contractor during February to September 1975 Iree ol
cost as per agreement and Rs. 0.45 lakh also were paid for the
bearings (May 19706).

The Government of India declared this road to be a strategic
road in June 1976. Conscquently, the design was changed to
double lane R.C.C. super-structure at an estimated cost of
Rs. 24.00 lakhs as sanctioned by the Government of India
(September  1977).

However, the contract for steel truss super-structure was
not cancelled. Instead, the contractor who had not fabricated
even one truss was asked (December 1977) to fabricate one truss
(35 metres length) for use in another steel bridge over Machmara
cherra of Pecharthal-Manpai road (North Tripura  District).
The bearings with the department and steel materials with the
contractor, however, continue to remain unutilised (May 1980).
The department stated (May 1980) that they would utilise the

L awarded to

The matter was referred to the Government in July 198
reply is awaited (May 1981).
4.6 Extra expenditure

For construction of Ambassa Bogafa Road Section,
lowest tenderer was to supply picked Jhama burnt brid
13,58,970 numbers, and Jhama brick metal, 4030 cubic mety
at the rate of Rs. 192.45 per thousand of bricks and Rs. 63
cubic metre of metal.  After negotiation, the rates were redu
to Rs. 185 and Rs. 59 respectively provided the quantity of mé
to be supplied \was reduced to 1000 cubic metres against 4
cubic metres originally tendered for and agreement was entél
into for Rs. 3.10 lakhs in September 1974, 13,61,000 bricks &
1005 cubic metres of metal were supplied at a cost of Rs. X
lakhs and paid for in July 1976.  As a result of the negotiatil
the department derived a benefit of Rs. 0.14 lakh. The balal
quantity of 3025 cubic metres of Jhama metal required for
work was, however, procured in January 1977 through the sa
contractor at the rate of Rs. 82.50 per cubic metre involving X
expenditure of Rs. 0.59 lakh over the tendered rate of Rs:






ad

[

b ) 59

materials (for the other two trusses) :lso in other works | not kept o record the justification for initially

without specifving what these other works were. lfdgpuy_tmunl f_lit:] lll:‘iu:‘ i:fnlni"l temporary bridge with steel super-

‘deciding on construction o a1 the same was to be used only

o i . . : AR timber when the same was 1 ¢ A
Ihe work in respect of sub-structure, which commencegstructure insicid :” (i't' 4 pats BOL, brida:

January 1975, was stopped (April 1977) by the contractor {(il[ the complction

to dispute over the classification of the soil found during ¢ o~ : A1 1080 -

P oy . : X ¢ ; S  conr fefErrad s Government in April 1980

sinking of piers for which higher rate was claimed. The ¢ The matter was -Lil‘f”;&-\l;‘]‘ the Gove !

for higher rate was rejected by the department and the contragreply is aw aited  (May 1551).

resumed the work (November 1978). Rupees 5.24 lakhs W

spent upto March 1979 : the work is in progress (May 1980}:4 §  Cash settlement suspense accotint

In the meantime, because completion of the R.C.C. brig, Expenditure on services -'C'-]d-,k-t.:”}]i\-“,;-::llijl]iﬂgllmu:::idc'(f}lII:E: :::iL
would require more time, the department decided (April 193givision to anotiter d‘f"“"".",'“"”:‘,"]": Accouit® pending !‘cc.c:'hl
that “with a view to amcliorating the sufferings to™the pubfpense head ‘Casn setlicii "'\i ] = *z'fq\h?n‘; di\'li~inn Wiiich: b
in the absence of a bridge.™ a temporary steel truss bridge wiol cheque or bank (lI‘iE!I_ I.nu:l the It;t didve of s ]'L-L‘L"ipl.
wooden piles be constructed abeut 4.000 feet down stream grequired to settle thie ¢ aim \\i} .I.If.’ soe unler thissusoonse: head
the R.C.C. bridge (under construction) and sanctioned gNormally there should be no ba ku:l\hu u; (.]t X -{‘\-ﬁi}}'l s
estimate for Rs. 13.98 lakhs (sub-structure : Rs. 2.75 lakhgat the close of the financial y 'I”"l"',\..i- b --)‘;ifi [;:w: and lhtclir s
super-structure : Rs. 9.81 lakhs : and miscellancous : Rs. 1§ {:oulslundmg1|;|h|||llu-.x of 1 ul I'E.‘ElL‘IIII\\”“iI(']Nhl]‘.L‘il't et 1
lakhs). Accordingly. supply order for manufacture and supgadjustment would '.ﬂl“‘},”. “mic “the final heads Consequently
of components for super-structure (100.5 metres long portaftemains unaccnfmlts hl"l tlr?: <1Inrt1 1:‘i'L|linnL L;I.' e ey Sl
steel bridge of broken spans using span junction equipment oyexcess over voted gi 'd” o ‘_l| al %‘h ! Svies i ot wetled 16 15ne
two intermediate piers forming 3 spans of 33.5 metres cag@ivision could gf’._tlm-fujl._'“",‘ v !‘k‘!m non-verification of
was issued (May 1978) to a Caleutta firm at Rs. 8.33 lakhs d ould even C”fl_{."_'”il_ 11' an ,5 Idlilllh'{in'rd ‘l]‘(t;‘lit'111 woiild be lI‘cndul‘cd
cluding sales tax.  As per provisions of the contract, an advangfeceipt of m‘”ﬁ]‘ 10 “"I':IEL.'h‘i_m T B
payment of Rs. 2.13 lakhs (25 per cent of Rs. 8.53 lakhs) w@ifficult by efllux ol time.
made (June 1978).  The contractor despatched all the brid
components by rail (November 1978) and preferred a bill fg
net payment of Rs. 6.74 lakhs including sales tax after adjus

Mention was made in paragraph 48 of the Audit Report
or the year 1969-70 about non-settlement of such claims for

ment ol advance payment of Rs. 2.13 lakhs. In additiogRs. 1,53.98 lakhs at the end of Scplcmhcr 1970.  The b;‘tiuncgs

Rs. 0.59 lakh were spent (February-March 1979) as railwginder this head at 1]1-;. end of each year (d}l;‘lﬂg ”.1"".__."_“‘“1.

freight (Rs. 0.30 lakh) and for carriage of the bridge comp@our years) awaiting payment by the receiving  divisions

nents from Dharmanagar rail station to Belonia (Rs. 0.29 lakffeoncerned are indicated below :

by road. After expenditure of Rs. 9.46 lakhs, in all. wi

-

incurred, the Superintending Engincer of the Circle concernd§  Balances at the end of Amount
informed the Executive Engineer, Southern Division No. I (in lakhs of rupees)
in March 1979 that the super-structure of the bridge would b®  1976.77 3,51.85 (Dr.)
made of timber instead of steel truss.  Accordingly, a temporal  1977-78 2,65.37 (Dr.)
timber bridge was completed in Aﬂugust 1979 at a cost & 1978.79 4.20.44 (Dr.)
Rs. 5.30 lakhs (sub-structure : Rs. 3.19 lakhs : super-structure®  1979.gp 4.87.51 (Dr.)

Rs. 2.11 lakhs).
Due to the unco-ordinated decisions, plans and desigh The records showed that (he outstanding balances related

expenditure of Rs. 12.04 lakhs without any corresponding benef %te‘é%“ﬂ”.w_ financial years prior to 1960-67.  In one division,
had been incurred.  The bridge components, steel raw material lassifi d“”y four divisions, the despateh ol stores was not
and bearings have not yet been utilised (May 1980). @'a5s1ed under the suspense head and in the following two






el

90 j
G 91

divisions, the I:n;ll:ln::u (“ir(l}llbl;mdill‘!; claims from other divisig, The departmetit could not lTurnish information showing
at the end of March 1980 was large. i:.ycm'-\‘rih'f analysis ol the outstanding balances.
Division Amount 3 ; “ .
wis referred o the Government in February

e — The matter . :
BN 1981 3 reply IS awaited (May 1981).

Stores Division 1,45.51 (Dr.)
I lectrical Store Worlkshop suspense —
Division 1.10.23 (Dr.) 1 (h) asicl _ X ) .
| Expenditure on jobs exceuted in a workshop is classified

The matter was referred to the Government in Febr & initially under the suspense head Workshop Suspense™.  The

1981 : reply is awaited (May [981). ¢ recorded expenditure on @ specific job is removed from the sus-
_ _ _ ) ) B pense head n adjustment against @ deposil received or where
4.9 Delay in adjustment in accounts of expenditure or wtilisafe it is transferred 1o a service expenditure head of accounts.  The
or outgo of stores L expenditure incurred on jobs of all classes is to be so adjusted
) . § B or transferred as the case may be, monthly or before the end of
(«) Miscellancous public works advances—The Tollowg the financial year in March.
types of transactions are classified under the head “*Miscellineg )
Public Works advances™ : Mention was made in paragraph 4.3 (ii) of the Audit Report
£ for the year 1974-75 that an unadjusted balance of Rs. 19.94
lakhs at the end of March 1975 under workshop suspense head
pertaining to the workshop run by the Mechanical Division,
Agartala had accummulated from June 1960. The Public
Accounts Committee in its Twentyseventh Report (presented
# to the House on 29th June 1978) recommenced that the suspense
register should be reviewed regularly and observations of the
reviewing authority should be recorded therein : close watch
on this report was to be kept by the Chief  Engineer. It was
noticed on a review of the position at the end of March 1980
that the unadjusted balance stood at Rs. 35.82 lakhs.

(i) Sales on credit,

(i) Expenditure on deposit works executed for othersg
excess of deposits received, j

(iii) Losses, retrenchments, errors, ete., and
(iv) Other items.

Amounts charged to this head are to be recovercd orf
justed by transfer, under proper sanction or authority, to of

heads of account. Usix ) .
The division did not furnish (January 1981) detailed informa-

Mention was made in paragraph 4.3 (i) of the Al tion showing the expenditure origin: s G
Report for the year 1974-75 about the balance of Rs. 48.61 a8 head pendin%g adjust?nent du|'i()rfsi!cé::;[]1]};fé;llllf1:%;i f,:iotf,‘;l:‘g‘}f‘r‘;g
under this head awaiting clearance at the end of March & therefrom, on the ground that the register ke QUSLE 15¢
in 21 divisions. The Public Accounts Committec in its f§Was not complete. = Rl
Report (presented to the House on 29th June 1978) recomil
ded that the Department should take steps for holding the
cerned officers responsible (because of whose action the amig
classified under miscellaneous public works advances remal
unsettled for a long time). The Committee also recommeng
that appropriate action be taken to clear the outstanding amo
before a target date to be fixed for this purpose. :

_ The matter was referred to the Goverr i
SRS overnme “ebruc
1981 : reply is awaited (May 1981L). ernment in February

A review of the outstandings under this head at the el
1979-80 indicated that Rs. 2,52.90 lakhs were awaiting clear

in 24 divisions.






5.1 Srvuaopsis

A synopsis ol stores accounts for 1979-50 ol departmeng
generally handling stores is given below : '

Department

(i) Health and
Family
Welfare

(1) Home (Fire
service)

(1i1) Public
Works
(Power Pro-
jects Wing)

92

CHAPTER V

STORLES AND STOCK

of stores accounts

Nature of Opening

main stores balance
on Ist
April
1979

Medicines, 022

lurniure, sur-

gical instru-

ments, nisce-

Hlaneous arti-

cles, ete.

Kits, uniforms 354

and fire fight-
ing cquipment

ACS.R. con- 26.02
ductors, trans-

lormers, copper

wire and other

consumable
stores
(iv) Public Small stores,  (—)51.49
Works building mate-
(Roads and rials, metals,
Buildings  fuels and pain-
Wing) ters stores
(v) Stationery  Press materials 10.22
and Printing
(Government
Press)

5.2  Accounts not received

The stores accounts for 1979-80 of Agriculture, Animé

Receipts

(in lakhs of rupees)

Yy, 75

4.75

1,23.20

3.41.23

20.85

) 93

The departments which defaulied in sending accounts for
Lome of the earlier years also were Agriculture. Food and Civil
‘Supplies (for past 6 years) Public Relations and Tourism (for
inast 4 years) and Animal Husbandry (for past 3 vears).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

[ssues L'quing-
baluneef5. 3 Srock registers

March The register of stock in a Public Works division is requird

1950 B0 be closed at the end of each year and reviewed by the divisional

bfficer to ensure that the stock consists only of serviceable and

hecessary articles and that™the stores are priced keeping in view

1,25.26 54. it
i the prevailing market rates,

; Qut of thirtylour divisions functioning in the State during
8 979-80, in seventeen divisions there was no stock during 1979-80).
Hn three divisions (Electrical Division No. 11, Electrical Stores
Division and Mcchanical Division) which maintained stock

5.08 3 2
had not furnished the report on the state of their stock registers.

L

Of the remaining fourteen divisions, in  six  divisions
\gartala Division No. | ., Agartala Division No. IV, G\lllnl}
Rgivil Division, Northern Division, Southern Division No. I

ind Stores Division) their stock registers for the year 1979-80
ere closed duly while in cight divisions (Agartala Division
%islil(:;]Agarplur Dl\’.lSI(‘[n: .-f\mb;lssu Division, Gumti Electrical
a4y ,Nanc 1:'1npm D_w;snun, K_J.u_ng:rghal Division, Southern
I 1l|1$13n do. Fl’l* and Teliamura Division) the registers had not

i {;Sci'lrsf ebruary 1981) for periods varying from one to

1,49.03 0198

3,36.88 (—)M7.14

rhg-] sgme‘tliwtsions _the registers  had not been closed for
ncgl %?\:ilsso C]‘\If .‘?c[)u}hern Division No. Il (for 15 years)
HER ton No. I (for 8% years) and Store -division
lqctrica_l) o) y ) and Stores Sub-division

9.90 2117

)

""E-:I‘he matter was referr G
P : as >rred to the o =R s E
. 1 is awaited ( 2y 1981) 1¢c Government in March 1981 :

Husbandry. Civil Defence, Education, Finance, Food and Cil
Supplies, Forest, Industries, Jail, Police and Public Relatiof
and Tourism departments have not been received (May 1981
(a)  Minus balance was due to non-adjustment of debits for stores receit
from various sources.

XCess ‘over reserve siock limir
,___rAGCl_}‘T_fi{ﬂg to the rules, m
# Visions for works shou

aterials required by the Public
Id not be purchased in advance

the -ﬂbscncc._' — =2 s

Lt ol the fatest =
base: P SEACAL information  fro B e
d o0 information in earljer years om the divisions, this is







04 ' -

or in excess of requirements. Where. however. @ reserve ¢f v R . ,
ock is necessary due to remoteness ol the division or of g 5.6 Physical verification of stores and iools and plant
works from the sources of supply of materials or for use ingh The rules require that the stores held in stock and _
emergency, the maximum limit of such reserve is required to plant maintained by a division should be verifi -rJl”a? m'l.‘,l\ and
fixed by the compelent a uthority  for cach year. Seventedeast once a year h§ a responsible officer nn-l |«.CL|;}“} []]‘\TILA,J”'\. ax
divisions had no stock during 1979-80. Out of the remainjg Sub-divisional Officer and the results of verificatio ILI_I‘E'”‘ ol
seventeen divisions, in two divisions (Gumti Civil Division ane ' ation piased on
Kanchanpur Division) stores were maintained without obtainj
sanction 1o limits. tn another division (Kumarghat Divisiof The report on physical verification of stock had b
cuch sanction was obtained but the division did not submit geceived from three divisions (Electrical ‘Di\i\inil "I\]Jm i
Audit the full annual accounts of the stores maintained Elcctrical Stores Division and Mechanical Division) n .
required under the rules. espect of tools and plant from eight divisions (,.-‘,’.c‘,{'?-"_ ‘Imd. n
_ b oo, 1, Eleetrical Division No. 11, Electrical Stores Di iy
In seven out of the remaining fourteen divisions whdilood Investigation Division, Mechanical Iii\'i-;'t' Mina:
reserve stock limit had been fixed. there was CXCCss over grrigation and Flood Control Division. Public Hmlhlilml]'-: iy
limit. Of the seven divisions where there was excess, the mag@g Division No. I and Southern Division No ‘][11) S
excess was in Electrical Stores Division (Rs. 16.08 lakhs ) )
September 1979, 32 per cent). Northern Division (Rs. 0.02 lak
in September 1979, 151 per cent). Southern Division Nof per the accounts had not been carried out in two divisi
(Rs. 1.79 lakhs in February 1980, 45 per cent) and Mechangerumti Electrical Division and Stores Division) 'm? 5 e
Division (Rs. 1.50 lakhs in October 1979, 15 per cent). ltol()\i's aGnd pl{"“(lj_”‘_ six divisions {EICCll‘fC;l]‘Di\"l'ﬁtit‘lift l;“«.‘gl):hlmi‘l
umti / - : g Sl .
: c;res bivision)_ ivil Division, Gumti Clectrical Division and

Physical verification of stock with reference to the balan
dince

The above cases of excess were referred to the Governng
in March 1981 : reply indicating the action taken/proposed

. - - The matter was referre .
be taken in the matter 1s awaited (May 1981). ter was referred to the Government in March 1981 ;

ply is awaited (May 198]).

5.5 Tools and plant accounts

The Public Works divisions are required to close |
balance the registers of tools and plant each year. In thirt
divisions registers were closed during the year, in one divis
(Agartala Division No. I1) no tools and plant were maintat
and in respect of eight divisions (Electrical Division No
Electrical Division No. V. Electrical Stores Division, H
Investigation Division, Mechanical Division, Minor Irrigd
and Flood Control Division, Public Health Engine
Division No. 1 and Southern Division No. I11) informatiof
closing of the tools and plant accounts have not been recd

(February 1981).

Of the remaining twelve divisions, the closing of reg
was in arrears mainly in Flectrical Division No. 111 (for 8 ¥
and Electrical Division No. 1 (for 6 years).

The matter was referred to the Government in March |
reply is awaited (May 1981).






o 97

5 i YT b - .
CHAPTER Vi ipeared 10 the Commiltee that no attemplt had been made by

g (epartment Lo stop the recurrence of similar incidents result-

REVENUE RECEIPTS

in loss of revenue.
REVENUE DEPARTMENT [n the course of subsequent audit. it was again noticed
farch 1980) that a contractor who had been granted licence
r the pcrind st _Il‘u].\' 1978 l;w 30th June 1980 for import :m:i
: - . boly of country liquor to the vendors of West  an
6.1 !__n.\'.s' fif revenue due to failure of contractor 1o supply cotngg gujl{a Djs{rit‘i:&.lllilj‘d to supply country 1|Eq\:‘!;;l ““m‘:}wi‘g:':il:
liquor indors for 103 days in different spells betweer June 1979 Sid
On the basis of competitive tenders. the successful {endegbruary 1980 as there was no stock of spirit on these days
(a contractor) is granted licence for a specified period for suppg P'SUPP])’ of country liquors to the vendors during these
ing country liquor from a particular warehouse to licensed refg iods l‘cs.ullufl in loss of excise duty of Rs. 2.99 lakhs {cu‘inpu[cd
vendors on a specitied area. According to the conditions of the basis ol average 0511]_\' ISsues from the warchouse for 232
licence, the contractor is required to import. under duty @S during the period from April 1979 to February 1980).
permit issued by the department, country spirit for this purpg '
from outside the State and to maintain a preseribed minimy guesovernment also_exempted (January 1980) 16 retail
ctock of country liquor at the warchouse 10 meet the |'vqud°r5 of country liquors from payment of licenee fee amount-
ments of the vendors. In the event of his failure to supply B Rs. 0.53 lakh for the months of November and December
liquor demanded by the vendors. his security deposit is lial 9 on account O the closure of the shops due to non-supply
(o be forfeited and in addition, he is liable o pay such compgiountry liquor by the contractor from the warehovse. There
cation 1o Government and to the vendors as Government owever, nc provision in the Act or in the Rules for remission
determine. revenue under such circumstances. =

A State Excise

The contractor thus became i

. z ame liable to pay compensati ’
- loss-fpf rc.:vﬁr‘mc or_ Rs. 3.52 lakhs (excise duty R?. Q.OQUI(::EEEI'
l‘s:g 'I%:bllc Fm()?: fl‘“‘ltih) am}] Ihis security deposit (Rs. 5 Odf}i
: forfeiture.  The Government howe er. di
take any action in this regard (MurchLI‘J‘SU;O“HUQ -

Cases of non-enforcement of the recovery of compensat
due to failure of centractors 10 supply country spirit to vend
were reported in paragraphs 6.8 and 6.1 of the Audit Repd
for the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively. The Pul
Accounts Committee in their thirtieth Report observed tha
replv to paragraph 6.8 of the Audit Report for the year 1975
the departmental Secretary assured the Commitiee that atien
were being made to stop recurrence of such things in full
The Committee further observed that the departmental 1ef
sentative stated that relevant files were lying with a Commis§
of Inquiry and no action could be taken by the Governmdf
fix the responsibility of such loss. The Committee recommen
that after the Commission had been wound up, there wou 0

no difficulty in getting the files back from them and take §

The matter was re :
: H § orted swif,
ly is awaited (M:lyp [9;;(”‘10 Government in June 1980 ;

" Loss of rev
enue dwe to non- - ;
hops by auction n-seftlement of country liquor

der the Tripura Exci
il vend of-czﬂgtl-m Excise Rules, 1962, fees for licences for
h reserved fee san::)t" spirit shall be fixed by auction subject
high - : : ner, and no sale qll‘i)'n[?dbm cach case by the Excise .(“..mnjmi-
to fix responsibility as 10 why no action was taken [or determgy hat in exce| l?o : I"' final unless confirmed by him
tion of the extent of loss to be compensated by the warch@VIous sanction of th n‘I!T cases the Collector may with the
contractors for non-supply of liquor rrom the warchouse. M erally, or a parti e Excise Commissioner, settle s

: : > 5 : : “elY, Or a particular shop, by selecti ner, settle shops
discussing paragraph 6.1 of the Audit Report for 1976-TH8 » by selection without auction

it
Public Accounts Committee observed that unfortunately !

the course :

ey £ : of audi
the reply furnished by the departmental Secretary in conné 1;Wl. est Tripura Di<;[1|$£[
with the paragraph under examination (Paragraph % il S

the accounts of the Collector of
» 1L was noticed (March-April







e

98

1 99
|
1980). that the existing licensces of 1974-75 of all the coyg i . '
liquor shops (17 in number) of the district had been allg CHAPTER VII
to run the shops between Ist April 1975 and 31st July | ] o T~ ;
without auction on the reserved fees fixed with referencg FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE TO LOCAL BODIES

the highest bid of 1974-75. The department had not triegs AND OTHERS

ascertain the trend of the bidding at any time during§
aforesaid period of over 3 years. The auction in July ¢l Grants
It:r the remaining 8 :m:nlhs t;| the year 1978-79 (Ist Ayg During 1979-80. Rs. 4,82.45 lakhs (8 per cent of the revenue
1978 to 31st March 1979) resu ted in an increase ol the licg enditure during the year) were paid as grants as shown
fees to the extent of 24 per cent (total auction value @ Rs, 2 B
lakhs : reserve fees @ 1.79 lakhs) compared to the sanctiof 1
reserve fees fixed on the basis of the highest bids of 19748
As a result, the department sustained an annual loss of Rs,

ducational institutions (including universities) - 1.62.51

lakh.
[t has been ascertained from the departmental records gndividuals (persons belonging to Scheduled Castes/Scheduled
Tribes, Jhumias and new nigrants) 82,73

non-supply of liquor was the reason for not holding any auct

The reason advanced by the department in this regard cageartala Municipality 80.08*

be accepted because the existing vendors continued (@Willage and small industrial units 60.24

operation and Government was deprived of revenue. Panchayat Samitis 50.89

. - . Co-operative societies 36.22

rcpl\*rl;:‘ [:1\';1’}]1;5;(1\»':1;1‘|l'i’pn||;§(i]]10 Government in June 19 i1 and family welfare institutions by
3 S AWt el . PDthers 7.60

Amount
(in lakhs of rupees)

Total 4.82.45
FOREST DEPARTMENT

B- Forest Receipts

Utilisation certificates

Under the rules, whenever conditions are attached to the
| nts't'li"mﬁatpon hcc-rtiiicales to the effect that the grants had
en utilised for the purpose for whi 4 : G
15.560 kilograms of Cashew nuts seeds were collected @uired to be f LlrniIZ;hch‘i bv’?P]lc‘gll'l';;]lcégegoillﬁ t&?nqgiid E:ni
one Range under Udaipur Forest Division in May—June Ificers who are to verify and accept them and ['01'\\}')1‘1‘(} 1cfnl!d
After dehvdration, 14.039 kilograms of nuts seeds were sigcountant General within a period of 18 months‘f l}:e
in two Beat Offices and subsequently  transported 8 ¢ of payment of the grants. s
weighment to the Office of the Deputy Chief Conservatdg ' N
Forestsal Agartala by departmental vehicles in five com
ments on different dates between June and September §
On weighment in the office of the Deputy Chief Consert
of Forests at Agartala, however, only 11,423 kilograms of 8
seeds were found.
The value of 2.616 kilograms of Cashew nut seeds 108
short worked out to Rs. 12,007 at the rate of Rs. 4.59 per
gram for which Cashew nuts were sold in that year.

6.3 Shortage of Cashew nuis
i

At the end of September 1980, 9.3 i

galet . 9,364 certificates for

ewﬁf&(}lakhs of the grants paid upto 31st March 1979

tetol 4 Of these, 1,455 certificates (Rs. 1.20.32 lakhs)
m‘?{gﬁs paid upto 3Ist March 1977. The remaining

g qu(Rs. 3,26.52 lakhs) relate to grants paid during

Period April 1977 to March 1979. The department-wise

ear-wise detail P : v
F?‘lid.ix 75 s of the certificates outstanding are given

udes Rs. ¢hs drawn not e T o B

b ,9-1§l:iitﬂ1 5 zl?:ﬁulri I;lh‘::1 (é rawn not under revenue major head but, under

i 'W'a‘i'er Sflppl “-1 4 2-Capital Outlay on Public Health, Sanitation
¥ and paid to Agartala Municipality as grants,

The matter was reported to Government in Decef
1979 ; reply is awaited (May 1981).







190
101

0

The utilisation certilicates have not been received althoy .
considerable time has clapsed after the grants were paid. I 7.3.3  Defaull in repayiitent of priti ipad . pavment of interest
the abse: ce of such certificates, it is not possible for the deparf T on loans and in refuid of wnatilised cranes and subsidies
ment or the Accountant General to know whether and to why
extent the grants were atilised for the purpose or purposes fo

which they were given According o the Registrar, Co-operative Socicties.  the
i ov were given. :

overdue amount of principal. interest on loans and unutilised
amounts of granis and subsidies puid to the co-operative socie-
ties at the close ol cach of the last three vears ending 3lst

indicated  below

7.3 Financial assistaiee 10 co-operative socicties |
b March was as 1

731 Investment in share capital

The investment by the Governmenit in‘ the share capig principal overdue Tnterest overdue Unutilised  grants
of co-operative societies at the close of each of the last thrg
years ending 31st March was as under

Year for return - and subsidies

(i dak his of rupees)

Year Number of Amount ol share Dividend recey 1977-78 10, 771a) 19.29%) 311
socielies capital investment 1978-79 6.30 731,89 17 35
(in fakidis of rapeey) 1979-80 4205 27 th)

1977 78 218 90.76 Nil
1978-79 262% 1.12.89° Nil ‘
1979-80) 3755 |,67.538% Nil 73.4 Dividend from co-operative societies

The total amount of dividend received during the  ten
years ending 1978-79 was Rs. 0.24 lakh only (nil during 1977-78
£ and 1978-79) against total investment of Rs. 1.12.89 lakhs in

262 co-operative societies as on 3lst  March 1979, During
1979-80 also, no dividend was received.

7.3.2 loans and grants

The loans, grants and subsidics paid by the Govern
to the co-operative societies including industrial co-operatiy
during the last three years ending 31st March were as under

7.3.5 Guarantecs

Loans Grants
e A o subsidies §§ The Government had guaranteed the r i
— — T A Jhad g 1¢ repayment of prin-
B.d:\:.u at Ad\f.f‘mcc! Rt.|“ldi(l Bsi‘:.n{;g a} Llllrl o b;pa] am'j payment of interest on loans Ob[aingtti'hy Arcsnsrs pe[.i_
ﬂt\i:;':::{i::ﬂ» I‘I{l‘" \":fil :’I:'c' . 9 [Iifli't;‘lgcgr v tive societies from third parties. The maximum *m%unt
}.\rc;u' S = : __g_t];%r_a'nteed upto 31st March 1980 was Rs. 3,28.11 Iakhstaaainst
(in lakhs of rupees) Wi glﬂllg %ul?lmmecs outstanding as on 31st March 1980 were
1977-78 96.27(a} 22.86 381 1,15.27() ; 3= i
1978-79 1,15.27(a) 42.51 749 1,50.29(a) 233 { -
1979-80 1.50.29() 45.48 951 1.86.26(1) 36 Societies in liquidation

©  Differs from the figure shown in the Audit Report for the year 19%8 Co-on

(as furnished by the department) as i result of rectification.

#*  Excludes Rs. 10.00 lakhs paid by the Industries Department the 8

in respect of which are wanting from the depariment (May. 1%

(a) Differs from the figure in the Finance Accounts of the respective i
The difference is under reconciliation (May 1981).

‘DifTers From“_-a Rt : - :
et 2 fiotre shiown in the Audit Report f i .
. as a result of rectification, epurLior ihe year 197629

Lo
1h

ST informat; )
; nformation has not been received from the department (May 1981),






-

102 i 103

dation till the end of March 1980. The year-wise position fd | pay to the Government a fee for audit of its accounts for
the last three years ending 31st March was as indicated below if oy ‘co-operative year (July to June).

Year fi‘i'!"’:ﬁé’f?‘l.;’ﬁ?éf Ai‘rif;"lllnocny;:;!::r m;‘.-rli'r’ffifﬂum”"&.ilwc??ﬂi”" JES’IIFTIC;: To the end 0{ Mmch_l‘)?‘). fees amcunting to Rs. 0.52
tion at the beginning during the year ]ﬁkh \\c:r.c 01|1511'111tllllg. i\ Yerther sum:of Be. 0.08 lakh became
of the :r'u“_,: 5 25§ due during 1979-80, Of the total amount of Rs. 0.60 lakh,
IWEJT :;: ) ,5: Rs. 0.07 lakh were realised during 1979-80 leaving a balance
1978-T¢ 25 2 2 s et o
1979-80 257 14 | b of Rs. 0.53 lakh.

Upto the end of June 1980, Rs. 1.07 lakhs (share capitalf 7.3.9 Financial assistance for construction of godowns by

Rs. 0.40 lakh : loan : Rs. 0.35 lakh ; grant : Rs. 0.05 lakh co-operative societies

interest due : Ri’ '(].Z?I‘!akh) had been given to 24 such soci According to the records of the Registrar, Co-operative

ties as financial assistance. Societics. upto the end of June 1980, sanctions were issued for
B ; ; construction of 36 godowns by 35 co-operative socicties.

7.3.7 Delay in completion of audit The amount sanctioned. the amount released as loans and

subsidy and the amount utilised so far (September 1980) are

Audit (by the Registrar, Co-operative Societics) of 34 _ !
given below in  respect of last four years :

socicties, out of the total number of 375 societies to which
Government had extended financial assistance in the shap

of share capital, was in arrears at the end of June 1980 R vesr  Numberolge- Amoutt Ameun! Sliwes st hmsaniaind
T . owns o bC sanchond — ol go- —_ ——
mdlcated below constructed asloans  as subsidy downs  asloans  as sub-
’ completed sidy
Number of societies Period for which accouw isff}lgfmbt‘r
had not been audited o
e R — (in lakhs of rupees) (in lakhs of rupeesy
61 Five years or more 197475 2 0.40 0.20 0.20 1 0.10 0.10
19 Four years 1976-77 5 1.00 0.50 0.50 3 0.30 0.30
46 Three years 1978-79 28 13.44 3.36 4.69 2 0.22 0.22
53 Two years 1979-80 1 4.10 2.05 i
95 One year Total 36 18.94 406 7.4 6 06 062

3 godowns were under construction and construction of

i ing audit of 46 socicties could not} ;
[nfuptian foguCHE SAL S g cowd Ae # 27 godowns was still to start (September 1980).

furnished by the department (May 1981).

The delay in audit was attributed by the Registrar to 4 Interest on loans disbursed (Rs. 4.06 lakhs) was not rea-

following reasons :

(i) insufficient number of staff to cope with increasy
work load ; and, R (a) Mention was made in paragraph 7.3.9 of the Audit
(i) improper maintenance of records and returns o Report for the year 1976-77 about the accounts of the Tripura
the societies. _ lzlex Marketing Co-operative Society Limited for the year
i B nding June 1975. Upto the end of June 1977, the Govern-
7.38 Audit fees ent had invested in the society Rs. 14.26 lakhs as share capital

3 per cent of the total paid up capital of Rs. 14.47 lakhs
As per provisions of Rule 76 of the Tripura Co-operd £ 4 i 1akh )

¢ ! C B nd advanced a loan of Rs. 7.54 lakhs. Further review dis-
Societies Rules, 1976, every Co-operative Society 1s requig [ “osed the following :
¢







«2
%

104

(i) rupees 4.16 lakhs (principal . Rs. 2.15 lakhs @ interest
R. 2.01 lakhs) in respect of the above loan were overdue upy
the end of June 1977

(ii) of the outstanding advances of Rs. 1.43 lTakhs : th
departmental auditor considered Rs. 1.07 lakhs as bad an
doubtful. Provision for bad debt in the balance sheet wa
however, Rs. 0.17 lakh only :

(iii) though the society carned a profit of Rs. 115 lak
in 1976-77. the cumulative loss at the end of 1976-77 amount
to Rs. 7.13 lakhs.

(b) Mention was made in paragraph 7.7.9 of the Aud
Report for the year 1977-78 about the audited accounts ol th
Tripura State Co-operative Bank  Limited upto June 197
Upto the end of Junc 1079, the Government invested Rs. 17,0
Jakhs (54.19 per cent of the total paid up capital of Rs. 313
lakhs) and advanced Rs. 67.38 lakhs as long and medium te
loans. Further review disclosed the following

(i) rupees 16.33 lakhs on account of interest in respeq
of the above loan were overdue at the end of June 1979 ;

(i) the bank had sustained a loss of Rs. 2.84 Jakh
during the co-operative year 1978-79. The cumulative log
at the end of 1978-79 was Rs. 11.46 lakhs.

LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT |
7.4  Agartala Water Supply Scheme

7.4.1 General

The scheme for supply of purificd water in the Agarta
Municipal Area sanctioned by the Government of India i
August 1959 at an estimated cost of Rs. 47.23 lakhs was to 8
funded by Government loans and grants. 1

It was to supply 15 gallons of treated water per head v
day, water being drawn from the Howrah river, to the popgs
Jation of Agartala city (60,000 in 1971, 1.08 lakhs in 1974 atg =
1.25 lakhs in [1980). e

7.4.2 Implementation

(i) The water treatment plant to handle 80,000 gall
per hour was completed by 1965-66 and treated 9 lakh aall
of water per day to feed two overhead tanks of 0.6 lakh !
1.44 lakh gallon capacity in Zone—l and Zonc—II resp

103

vely and one underground reservoir (for stering liltered water)
below the treatment plant.  Rising mains  and  distribution
lines in Zone—I1 were laid at a cost of Rs. 1.20 lakhs and
Rs. 2.50 lakhs respectively in 1967-68.  But overhead tank in
Zone—I111 was not constructed owing to increased  demand
in Zone—I1, instead, the third overhead tank of 1 lakh gallon
capacity was constructed near about the site of the first over-
head tank in Zone—I (near Gandhi School) at a cost ol
Rs. 1.64 lakhs in February 1974, along with rising mains and
distribution lines. A second underground reservoir of 1 lakh
gallon capacity. ncar the treatment plant, was also_construc-
ted in October 1974 at a cost of Rs. 1.06 lakhs.  The rising
mains already laid in Zone —H1 at a cost of Rs. 120 lakhs
have remained unutilised for over 12 years. However, the
distribution lines laid in Zone Il were commissioned in
August 1975 after 8 years of laying and are fed by deep tube-
wells @ an underground reservoir was also  constructed  in
July 1974 at a cost of Rs. 1.32 lakhs in Zone—IIL

By 1974, with the three overhead tanks and the two under-
ground reservoirs below the treatment plant, the Municipa-
lity should have supplied at least 12.12 lakh gallons of
treated water per day from the treatment plant capable of
working 20 hours a day and giving 16 lakh gallons of treated
water. But, though the reservoir in Zone—Ill was intended
to be supplied with treated water from underground reservoir
no. 2 in Zone —I near the treatment plant, it did not receive
any supply because of insuflicient treated water in underground
reservoir No. 2. The expenditure of Rs. 1.32 lakhs incurred
on underground reservoir in Zone—IIl , therefore, proved
}.mflruitful as also the rising mains laid at a cost of Rs. 1.20
akhs.

(i) Nine deep tube-wells were constructed from time to
time between 1971-72 and 1978-79 along with pump house,
plant for removal of iron content in water (including under-
ground reservoir) and distribution lines. The department
could give information on details of expenditure on six deep
tube-wells only and that too in respect of their sinking only.
Other details of expenditure on the nine deep tube-wells and
a pump house and installation of pumps, were not furnished
to Audit. On sinking of six deep tube-wells, expenditure of
Rs. 5.84 lakhs was incurred.

~(iii)  Against the estimate of Rs. 51.07 lakhs for augmen-
tation of treatment plant (original capacity : 1.6 million gallons
per day ; augmented capacity : 3.6 million gallons per day)







106

(Rs. 18 lakhs), deep tube-wells and distribution system
(Rs. 33.07 lakhs) sanctioned by Government in July 1975,
Agartala Municipality obtained a loan of Rs. 42.50 lakhs from
the Life Insurance Corporation of India against a guarantee
given by the State Government.  Only an amount ol Rs. 2.19
lakhs was spent during 1978-79 and 1979-80 (Rs. 0.23 lakh on
civil works and Rs. 1.96 lakhs on purchase of equipment and
materials) and further work has not commenced so far (March
1981). Executive Engincer, Public Health Engineering Division
No. | stated in September 1980 that the work of augmentation
of water supply treatment plant was not abandoned but that
at a certain stage the Government tried to formulate a Master
Plan for Agartala Water Supply in  consultation- with the
Calcutta Metropolitan  Development  Authority. Work (o
changed specifications, as advised by the Calcutta Metropo-
litan Development Authority officials. would be taken up by
the department, the Executive Engineer added.

7.4.3

(i) Loans and grants received and expenditure incurred
during the period from 1959-60 to 1979-80 are given below :

Financial profile

Year Loan Grant Expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
1959 to 1970 21.22 (upto 34.76
1965-06) 53.99
1970-71 2.92
1971-72 3.50 0.87
1972-73 9.00 1:71
1973-74 9.00 4,60
1974-75 5.15
1975-76 4.01 4.63
1976-77 5.00 33.38
1977-78 14.00 11.60
1978-79 14.00 6.42
1979-80 16.00 0.99
21.22 1,12.19 1,23.34
Total=1,33.41 (21.22-+1,12.19)
The loan of Rs. 21.22 lakhs received from the

ning it could not also be shown to Audit nor the instalments
for repayment and interest due thercon. Out of Rs. 1,33.41

lakhs received by the Municipality upto 1979-80, Rs. 1,27.28 &
lakhs were made over to the Public Works Department; the &

State |
Government (Union Territory Administration prior to 2Ist g
January 1972) during the years 1959-60 to 1965-66 has not been
repaid so far (August 1980) : the terms and conditions gover-

107

purpose on which the Municipality utilised the balance funds
could not be explained.

Of Rs. 42.50 lakhs (Rs. 10 lakhs in 1975-76 and Rs. 32.50
Jakhs in 1977-78) of loan received from the  Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC). Rs. 10 lakhs were made over to
the Public Works Department in 1976-77 and Rs. 32.50 lakhs
were deposited with the State Bank of India, Agartala in Febru-
ary 1978. The loans carry interest at the rate of 73 per cent
on Rs. 10 lakhs and 81 per cent on Rs. 32.50 lakhs payable
half-yearly on Ist May and Ist November each year. Com-
pound interest at the same rate is payable on instalments of
interest not paid on due dates. The loan is repayvable in 22
cqual annual instalments. the first of such instalment being due
on Ist May 1980. The Municipalitv paid Rs. 9.28 lakhs as
interest upto May 1980, while it carned Rs. 2.05 lakhs upto
September 1980 as interest from the State Bank of India on the
deposit.  Rupees 1.93 lakhs being the instalment of principal
repayable on Ist May 1980 had been paid.

(ii) The Municipal water tax effective from October
1967 was changed once, in April 1978, when the quarterly rate
was fixed at 3 per cent of the value of the holdings ha\'ihg no
domestic connection and 61 per cent from those having
domestic connections.  Against the total demand of
Rs. 30.83 lakhs raised during the period 1967-68 to 1979-80,
an amount of Rs. 25.13 lakhs was realised. the unrealised
balance at the end of 1979-80 being Rs. 5.70 lakhs. The
Municipality stated that attempts were being made for reali-
sing the water rates by issue of demand notices and distress
warrants. The annual expenditure and income under the
scheme from 1969-70 onwards are given below :

Year Expenditure Income from water tax
in lakhs of rupees
1969-70 5.22 ¢ e 1.03
1970-71 4.61 1.43
1971-72 4.10 1.54
1972-73 5.00 1.42
1973-74 7.71 1.28
1974-75 12.90 8
1975-76 9.09 2.98
1976-77 10,01 3.02
1977-78 11.72 3.34
1978-79 7.78 3.46
1979-80 11.36 3.92
Total 89.50 24 .54




et TR " i il —




103

The income from the scheme is thus currently far less
than the expenditure on it ¢ in addition both the Municipulity
and the State Government are lable for repayment ol loans
including those from the LIC,

Other points of interest

(i) The Executive Engincer, Public Health Engincering
Division, Agartala stated (September 1980) that bacteriological
lests were being carried out at their laboratory at College
Tilla from 1973-74. It was seen that tests on chlorine content
were being conducted six days a week by a Rescarch Assistant
at the laboratory attached to the Water Treatment Plant but

~ potability was not being certilicd. =

744

Even prior to 1973-74, there was no facility for conduc-
ting bacteriological tests at Agartala and reports were obtained
from the All India Institute of Hygiene and Public Health,
Caleutta on the chemical contents of the treated water but no
certificate of potability was ever received even then.

(it) For lifting water from Howrah river to the treatment
plant, 3 water pumps of capacity 50.000 gallons per hour each
were installed in the year 1966 and they were required to be
opened and cleaned 4 to S times a day. With a view to repla-
cing them by high capacity non-clog pumps, three  such
pumps of 1 lakh gallon per hour capacity each were purchased
in May 1974 at a cost of Rs. 1.53 lakhs but they were placed
in position only in August 1976 and even then were not utilised
and have remained idle so far (August 1980). The Lxecutive
Engineer intimated in September 1980 that the technical feasi-
bility of their use was still being examined. It could not be
stated by the department why technical feasibility was not

considered before purchase and whether the pumps wereservi- |

ceable.

(iii) x SO e : .
short supply of castiron pipes, It was decided to use high density
polythene (H.D.P.) pipes and. between 1975-76 and 1977-78,
the Public Health Engincering division procured 1.06 lakh
metres of H.D.P. pipes at a cost ol Rs,

Supply Scheme.

The H.D.P. pipes were to be atilised in the 1978-79 work-

ing season but no records or site accounts of their use coul

in August 1975, considering the scarcity of lead and

41,71 lakhs for the
Accelerated Rural Water Supply (Tripura) and Agartala Water 3

be produced to Audit (August 1980). The department could_'

L of Rs. 2.19 lakhs.

: 109

not also state why such a large quantity of H.D.P. pipes was
purchased when the Chiel  Engincer had instructed that
only one small scheme should be exceuted with such pipes.

One thousand five hundred metres of pipes  purchased
in 1977-78 were defective.  The firm replaced only 940 metres
and the balance of 360 metres (cost @ Rs. 0.23 lakh) s still
lving unserviceable (August 1980).

7.4.5

(1) Rupees lakhs spent on construction of rising
mains and underground reservoir in Zone No. 1l proved
unfruitful owing to shifting of the site of overhead tank from
Zone—I111 to Zone—I| and non-supply of water from treat-
ment plant to underground reservoir No. 2 reportedly owing
to insuflicient availability of water. The distribution line in
Zone—I11 though complzted in 1967-68 (cost : Rs. 2.50 Jukhs)
were commissioned only in - August 1975 after construction of
nine deep tube-wells (availabie cost for sinking only of 6 tube-
wells:  Rs. 5.84 lakhs) though it was contemplated that water
would be supplied from the treatment plant taking water from
Howrah river.

Sumiming  up

2 57

(i) For further augmentation of water supply to Agartala
town. the Municipality obtained a loan of Rs. 42.50 lakhs from
the Life Insurance Corporation of India against a guarantee
given by the Government. The Municipality had paid a sum
of Rs. 9.28 lakhs as interest upto May 1980 and repaid a sum
of Rs. 1.93 lakhs as first instalment of the principal of the loans
due for repayment from May 1980. However. it earned
Rs. 2.05 lakhs only as interest from the State Bank of India
on the deposit of Rs. 32.50 lakhs. Further, it was incurring
losses in running the scheme.

(iii) The work of augmentation was started in 1778-79.
but further work was postponed after incurring expenditure
The Government is now contemplating

drawing up a Master Plan for augmentation work which is

still to take shape.

(iv) An amount of Rs. 21.22 lakhs received as loan by

. the Municipality upto 1965-66 from the Government has not

been repaid to the Government so far (August 1980).

(v) Three non-clog pumps purchased in May 1974 (cost :

;;‘RS- 1.53 lakhs) were placed in position only in August 1976






110

but have not been commissioned so  far (August 1980).
Technical feasibility of putting the pumps into operation had
not been examined before purchase and was stated to be still
under examination.

(vi) During 1976-77 and 1977-78, Executive Engineer,
Public Health Engincering Division purchased 14,900 metres
H.D.P. pipes costing Rs. 5.83 lakhs. 3,000 metres were found
defective : the firm replaced only 940 metres. Records of
issue of pipes were not made available.

The matter was referred to the Government in November
1930 : reply is awaited (May [981).

PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

7.5  Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Raj Instifutions

General

The Director of Panchayats sanctions grants-in-aid to the
existing 689 Gaon Panchavats and 191 Nyaya Panchayats which
receive about Rs. 50 lakhs of grants-in-aid annually. The
grants are expended mainly on construction, repair, main-
tenance., cleaning and lighting of public streets : up-keep,
protection and supervision of building or other property
belonging to or managed by the Gaon Sabha : regulation of
melas, markets or huts ; assisting the development of agricul-
ture, commerce and industry, and on the administration of
civil and criminal justice.

1.5

The amounts of grants-in-aid given to the institutions in
the last three years are detailed in Appendix 7.2

7.5.2  Utilisation

Though the Director of Panchayats maintains a register
of grants, it was neither initialled nor rc\_flewcq at regular in-
tervals by any responsible officer. Receipt of certificates of
utilisation of grants, required to be received within 18 months
of release of grants as per rules, was not watched through the
register. Receipt of statement of accounts from and surrender
of unspent balance by the grantee institutions was not also
watched through it. Utilisation certificates for Rs. 7.91 lakhs
of grants paid during 1977-78 and 1978-79 have not been

111

received  so [ur (October 1980). The details

are given in
Appendix 7.3,

The Government stated  (December 1980) that attempts
were being made to maintain a proper register of grants and
to obtain utihsation certificates from the defaulting Block
Development  Officers, Project Executive Officers.

The orders sanctioning grants for Library, Improvement
of Market and Food for Work Programme issued during the
vears 1977-78 to 1979-80 did not specify the time within which
the grants should be utilised and balance refunded, though
this was required o be done under the rules.

The Government accepted  (December 1980) the audit
finding and assured adherence to the rules in future.
7.5.3 Check of wiilisation
Though required under the rules. audited statement of
accounts ol grantees were never demanded by the Director
before payvment of grants.

The Government stated (December 1980) that periodical
check of utilisation of grants could not be conducted due to
inadequacy ol staff,

7.5.4 Grants for markets

Rupees 5.04 lakhs were granted to 28 Gaon Panchavats
for improvement of 28 markets (Rs. 0.18 lakh each) without
receiving anv requests from the Gaon  Panchayats. The
sanctioning authority did not also satisfy itself, as per records,
that the estimated cost of improvement had not been less than
Rs. 0.20 lakh and that the specifications of a pucca shed with
pucca floor and G.C.1. sheet roofing having a floor area of not
less than 600 square feet had been adhered to by the grantees.
It had not even checked whether the grantee institutions had
any market under their management or control. In 1978-79
and 1979-80. Ganganagar and Chankap Gaon Panchayats
of Kumarghat Block, Ranagamura and Debipur Goan Pan-
chayats of Rajnagar Block and Rajkandi Gaon Panchayat
of Kailashahar Block were paid grants-in-aid  towards
Improvement of markets at the rate of Rs. 0.18 lakh cach,
though the bodies concerned had not furnished any estimates
for the work as required under the Market (Financial Assis-
lance) Rules. 1975.






112

The Government admitted (December 1980) that ‘in some
isolated cases” grants for improvement ol markels were exten-
ded to Panchayats prior to receipt of estimates on the under-
standing that the concerned oflicers would obtain  Plans and
Estimates before dishursement of grants.

Rupees 18,000 cach were sanctioned in 1978-79 to Uttar

Dasda Gaon Panchavat under Kanchanpur Block for Dasda

Market and Bankimnagar Gaen  Panchayat under Jirania
Block for Jirania Market even though the estimates furnished
did not provide for pucca shed with G.C.1. sheet roofing and
pacca floor of not less than 600 square feet area as required :
the estimated cost was also less than Rs. 20,000 (Rs. 19.946 in
the first case and Rs. 18,000 in the second),

The Government stated (December 1980) that the sanction
was issued conditionally and was subject to the provisions of
the grant-in-aid rules. It is, however, not clear as to how the
department expected that the conditions of he non-recurring
grant would be fulfilled when the work estimates not providing
for the specification and had been accepted prior to sanction.

Manu Gaon Panchayat under Chaumanu Block and
Holakhet Gaon Panchayat under Udaipur Block were sancti-
oned in 1979-80 grants of Rs. 18,000 each for improvement of
Manughat and Holakhet Markets respectively though the
estimated cost was only Rs, 17,820 in the first case and Rs.
Rs. 18,860 in the second.

The Government stated (December 1980) that the findings
of Audit would be noted for futurc guidance.

755 Grants-in-aid for Food and Work Programme

(i) Each Gaon Panchayat is to maintain in Form GFR
19 a register of permanent and semi-permanent assets acqu-
ired wholly or partly out of the grants and furnish a copy of
it to the Project Exccutive Officer/Block Development Officer
annually for transmission to the Director. But, for the year
1978-79 or 1979-80, the Director had neither received  nor
obtained its copies from the Project Fxecutive Officers/Bolck
Development Officers.

9 Gaon Panchayats invested the grant (Rs. 0.21 lakh) given
for Food for Work Programme in repair of Panchayat ghars.
repairs of roads, repair of 16 public houses, etc.. which was
not within the scope of the Programme.

' 113

DCvc“{ilsm(;?lvcg%wnt Ispt-.tu_:d (December 1980) that the Block

cers/Project  Executive  Oflicers

asked to send to the dir : g R
_ irectorate the registers of per

and semi-permanent assets createc “the Food b Wk

it ssets created under the Food for Work

= g )
e 1(Iit}owl'::'dls)ﬁ;;{)‘)Il‘zbd |(1'12'{)'klk‘l“ were spent by the depart-

towards st ¢ wutis/sarts procured for distributi
[Egrlh\bcl)rll*tuil’lr‘:l:rf:ﬁ;lr:w L‘i-léh |1-.1yl-l)lblc to them under the lc:((:g
for Work gramme’. aon Pradhans were to obtain the
i;lll.(;j:tc.«‘f flr:nm l‘lhc 6:{(}{11ccmed Block Devclopmcm‘ h(ljliII:::elt[l?

“xecutive icers for distribution. Rupees

were spent on distribution of dhutis/saris by ; oty ad
/ on di s/saris by 40 Gaon P:
yats under Jirania Block. N i C M
3 nde ani: ' o work-wise accounts, viz., muster
B)c[:s}.hc‘u?l\;*gnﬂcdgmncut, ete., could be produccd‘ to -.Xl:d';:l?rl
P‘lﬂ{chf'l]y’l[ 8% ]higl Lhc Bleclk Development Officer.  In Gaon
7 ayal, Ranirbazar also accounts were not i

hayal anirb Iso acc S available,
i\::/q(;rl\b‘as_sel; created by distribution of dhutis/saris could ngz
hn ¢ mlgnn:flcd to Audit. Rupees 0.57 lakh were S‘.pent in
Pﬂncﬁll(‘);lalqanlthaya{ls imgcr Bishalgarh Block and in six Gaon
_ ayats test-checked, records of assets created thr :

nchay: : 2 5 ) ¢ ated thro

distribution of dhutis/saris could not be produced to AudLl!{gh

The Government stated (December
“ tated er 1980) that tl ;s
chl?pmcm Officers, Jirania and Bishalgarh \{vcrc bf:i;e E}!ﬁgg
to take action on the findings of Audit. =







114 =
CHAPTER VI

GOVERNMENT COMMLERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES

SECTION A GENERAL

.1 This chapter deals with the results of audit of :
(i) Statutory Corporations,

(ii) Government Companies, and

(i) Departmentally managed Government commercial and

quasi-commercial underta kings.
SECTION B—STATUTORY CORPORATION

82.1 As on 3lst March 1080, there was one Statutory
Corporation in the State, viz.. Tripura Road Transport Cor-
poration.

8§22 The Tripura Road Transport Corporation  was
established on 23rd October 1969 under the Road Transport
Corporations Act, 1950 with a view to providing a co-ordinated

system of economic and eflicient road transport SCrvices, and
il started functioning from 14th July 1970.

Since the Northeast Frontier Railway covers only a small
portion of the State from the railhead at Churaibari to Dhar-

managar (12 kilometres). the road transport is the principal

means of public transportation in the State.

As on 3lst March 1980, the State Government had con- R
1 Report for 1978-79 about the non

tributed Rs. 4.02.65 lakhs towards the capital of the Corpo-

ration. The accounts of the Corporation for the year 1979-80 §

have not been finalised (May 1981).

~_The matter was brought to the notice of the Government
in February 1981 : reply is awaited (May 1981).

SECTION C—GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

83 As on 3Ist March 1980, there were six Governmen
Companies in the State including one  (Tripura State Bank

I
I3

Limited) under liqui

1 wder liquidatio i

B af oo quids . The total investment | o

o 4.153|lh;:}:}@0|119;1_11|¢_.s at the end of the \::.::: %71:}% ;hzm—:

8 Trip‘ur-lih‘ﬁl'-r f‘m mcludps_un investment of P:-i( ;\715
& dlate Bank Limited (under lf(’|LIid£llit3l-i‘] h

I h\. ace bl ,I 1¢ Wing ( mpanies | - S
y ”( wing ¢ I anies are mn arrcal

Ndlllc IIIC (.U“l]).lll\-’ L d

l Xt ol arr Cars
ol o nt 5

I ||p|-“|.| S llnl” l“LI“\. tries (IJI p!”‘d“U“ LH"RLLI

2. Tripura Handloom

i Corporation Limited

et ‘ 1976-77 to T979-80
pura  Industrial Development  Corporation -

Limited
1977-78 1o 1979-80

1976-77 to 1979-80
and Handicrafts Dzvelopment

4. Tripura Jute Mills Limited

5. Tripura Fores
R Forest Developme ;
Corporation Limited FIRGES: fee

1978-79 and 1979-80
Plantation
1979-80.

The matter was brought to the

1]1198,'1\)?1‘11 1980 and February 1981

.noticc of the Government
L reply is  awaited (May

SECTION D ﬁ%&i}RTnggw&\tLév MANAGED GOVERN
0> ‘RCIAL  ANI ki
COMMERCIAL UNDERTAE&GSQM‘”'

[l
iat the cumulativ

- ear 1977-78 submitted it i
: _ to Audit in Marcl S
M€ cumulative loss at the end of 19??-?8“\;\;:151 21{&5 5,92.57 lakhs

8.4.1  Electric Supply undertakings

(1) Mention was made in paragraph 8.4.1(2) of the Audit

Pl
[ﬂCCmm[S for the years 1977-78 ané)[?g;lél-t‘;'gn &fﬂ:g p’F’n:.:]/{.:(g.lm'ﬂ
’ electric

Su ertaki i
i pr[l)alifml.lléléilularll_c[ll:gs in the State run by the Public Work
el vcm"s I'rc}L piro forma accounts of these undcrlaqu .
P o m 9?87?9 onwards have not been pre ;ngg
g lhcsemmd 50 far (March 1981) and the wo?i\'l't'
been made | M ertakings are not known. Menti ]I'nb
in paug i;g.l(.?} of the Audit Report for 1?3?81%3
- the cumulat - s up to 1976-77 was Rs. 1
. per the pro forma accounts of these undertask’i[rms.g.sl,Oﬂtl)?*kl]}]sé

I, (under audit)

==







— e =
e e St

P —

AT

L}

116

i indicates the tional per-
y The following table indicates the opera
i‘orm(ziln)cc.]cljft ”112! Electgic Supply Undertakings for the three
years up to 1977-78 :

Bt 1975-76  1976-77  1971-78

articulars _ (MW)

1. Installed capacity 10.00 10.00
H?(d‘cl 5.30 5.30 6.10
?IC.\(I?I 5.30 15.30 IC;. L[(J]

ota 6.50 .8

2. Normal maximum demand 5.00 (MKWH)

3. Power generated 9.40 21.04
H?-dcl 4.8 31.67 - 1.48
I);es-il 4.82 13.07 22.52
Tota
Less ) 0.21 1.07 0.38
Auxiliary consumption 46 1200 2214

4. Net power generated ]4'07 6.54 1.62

5. Power purchased : IS' 68 18.54 23.76¥"

6. ;‘otal p:)\rjr available for sale o 3 11.67 l:'gg‘_

7. Power sol 6.87 4

- deptiod 6.49 :

8. Transmission and distribution losses i er oot}

9. Percentage of transmission and . 4 36,62
distribution losses (in lakhs of rupees)

10. TolaLco(::tl of power generated and 134,43 133.09 I'Z;'gg
S 59.50  56.13 .

11. Revenue earned from sale of power i)

12, Averﬁgc cost per KWH of power 1.10 1.14 1.11

50

13. Average revenue per KWH of

0.49 0.48 0.46
power sold

l 117
CHAPTER IX

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS
AND INSPECTION REPORTS

9.1 Outstanding audit observations

(a) Audit observations on financial transactions commus-
nicated to the departments can lead to avoidance of waste and
better value for money if action is taken promptly thereon to
rectify the defects and omissions. Half-yearly reports on
observations outstanding for more than six months are forw-

arded to Government to enable it to monitor the delay in
taking action.

The number of audit observations issued upto the end of
March 1980 and outstanding at the end of September 1980
alongside the corresponding numbers at the end of the pre-
ceding two years are given below

As at the end of
September 1978

As at the end of
September 1979

As at the end of
September 1980

Number of

observations 5,695 7419 7,802
Amount involved

(in crores of rupees) [1.12 17.59 10.24



=" T TR Y |F



- \. —

prcE s £ - ey 1o —————
ST e et fad

b Sk

T

X

.

IR

Year-wise break-up ol the outstanding audit observations
al= . [
is given below :

" observati mount
Year Number ol observations A

(in erores of rupees)

1974-75 and 2,003 1.10
carlicr years l
1975-76 357 g:;
1976-77 660 0'37
197778 956 5 .87
1978-79 Zil l_l_ ; 7
1979-80 l,h:\:\_ &
Total 7.802 10,24

i epartments umber of outstanding
In the following departments the n ‘ an
observations at the end of Scptember 1980 was comparatively

large.

Amount  Earliest ){)car to
ber involved (i which observa-
A S lakhs of rupees) tion relates
ivi i 29.60 1968-69
Civil Supplies 224 4,29, )
203‘:;‘:1 = 1,065 1,18.96 1961-62

¢ "

Agriculture 451 1 ,(612{9}2 : 32{;::;
Animal Husbandry 486 45‘53 e
Community Development 629 § (

i € 29 45.15 1974-75
f{l; :':: 449 39.81 1968-69
Education 1,261 27.82 :ggg:zg
Tribal Welfare 324 26.49

322 26.10 1966-67
iy 988 25.54 1965-66

Public Works

(b) The nature
following categories,

of the audit observations fall under the 4
the first three meriting most serious |

{ 119
atlention since frauds or misappropriations may be concealed
behind them
. Amount
Nature of observation Number involved

(in lakhs of rupees)
(i) Detailed contingent bills  for lump-sum
drawals not received

2,400 7,08.44

(ii)  Vouchers not received 841 68,85

(1))  Payees' receipts not received 463 03.75
(iv) Advances paid to Governmenl serviants

not recovered 2,965 70,94

(v) Other reasons - 666 65.49

(vi) Sanction for establishment not received 230 27.63

The matter was brought to the notice

L of the
Department in - April 1981.

Finance

The facility of drawing lump-sum amounts as advances
on abstract contingent bhills by disbursing officers is intended
to expedite certain types of payments but they are to be follo-
wed by detailed contingent bills (containing details of expen-
diture supported by acquittances or sub-vouchers) which should
be sent to the Accountant General by the second month
following that in  which the lump-sums were drawn.

In the absence of detailed contingent bills, it is not possible
for the Department or the Accountant General to know
whether the amounts were spent for the purpose or purposes
for which the amounts were drawn.  As at the end of September
1980, detailed contingent bills in respect of Rs. 7,08.44 lakhs
had not been received in the Oflice oﬁhc Accountant General.
In the following departments the outstanding bills were for
comparatively heavy amounts :

Department Number of want-  Amount involved
ing detailed bills  (in lakhs of rupees)
Food and Civil Supplies 66 4,14.62
Revenue 520 99.11
Community Development 395 42.58
Animal Husbandry 48 42.32
Agriculture 218 33.00
Tribal Welfare 247 25.13






120

9.2 Quistanding inspection reports

(a) Audit observations on financial irregularities and
defects in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not
settled on the spot, are communicated to the Heads of Offices
and to the next higher departmental authorities through audit
inspection reports for prompt action. The more important
irregularities are also reported to the Heads of Departments
and Government for initiating immediate corrective action.
On 1,706 inspection reports issued upto March 1980 action
was pending till the end of September 1980 as shown below,
alongside corresponding figures at the end of the preceding

two years : "

As at the As at the As at the
end of end of end of
September September  September
1978 1979 1980
Number of inspection reports 1,387 1,617 1,706
Number of paragraphs 6,428 7,696 7,463

Year-wise break-up of the outstanding inspection reports
is given below :

Number of inspec-  Number of para-

Year tion reports graphs
1974-75 and earlier years 808 3,100
1975-76 96 477
1976-77 158 676
1977-78 158 665
1978-79 194 1,020
1979-80 292 1,525

Total 1,706 7,463

. 121

(b) In the following departments the number of out-
standing inspection reports was comparatively heavy :

Department Numberof  Number of  Earliest year Number of ins-
inspection paragraphs to which re-  pection reports
lfepor_ts out- ports relate  in  respect of
standing which even the

first replies had
not been received

Education B 495 15739 1967-68 110
Revenue 375 1,647 1960-61 106
Community

Development 159 975 1959-60 30
Industry 132 547 1964-65 26
Public Works 119 503 1972-73 14
Agriculture 97 621 1963-64 Il
Medical 52 278 1962-63 5
Forest 47 143 1977-78 29
Police 46 162 1966-67 9
Animal Husbandry 23 152 1974-75 5

(c) Of the 1,706 reports outstanding at the -
tember 1980, 215 reports related to rcv%nue rcce?gg, c:fr;dse 112)0
to commercial departments ; on 379 inspection reports (includ-
ing 113 relating to revenue receipts and 5 to commercial depart-
ments) even the first replies had not been received.






122

(d) The nature of irregularities, mentioned in the out-
standing inspection reports for the years 1964-65 to 1979-80
relating to the departments of Community  Development,
Revenue, Fducation, Medical, Industry, Animal Husbandry
and Agriculture are given below :

Number of Amount (in
offices involved  lakhs of rupees)

Nature of irregularitics

(i) Retention of heavy cash balance in
hand 104 2,99.14

(ii) Drawal "of money in advance of
requirements 39 67.19

(iii) Non-accountal/shortage of materials/
stores ' 09 6.55

The nature of irregularities for the years 1972-73 to 1979-80
relating to 13 divisions (including 2 circles) of the Public
Works Department are given below

Number of  Number of Money value
items/ cases offices invol- (in lakhs of
ved rupees)

Nature of irregularitics

(i) Wasteful and infructuous ex-
penditure due to defective
plans, designs and abandon-
ment of works 10 6 3.99

(ii) Extra cost to Government due
to rejection of lowest tenders
or delay in accepting tenders 5 4 3.92

(iii) Un-authorised financial aid to
contractors 3 3 2.7

(iv) Award of work without call of
tenders in excess of the limit of
annual expenditure 4 4 30.31

(v) Deposit works expenditure far
in excess of the deposit received 1 1 27.64

¢ 123

Nature of irreguluritics Number of Number of Money value

items/cases  offices invol- (in lakhs of

ved rupees)
(vi) Expenditure in advance of re-
quirement to avoid lapse of
budget grant 1 1 9.20

Agartala, _ @kl ( B. B. Roy )

The \oin? Accountant General, Tripura
Countersigned
New Delhi, ( GTAN PRAKASH )

The g5tk fels,  Comptroller and Auditor General of India






|
|

APPENDICES







Analysis of revenue receipts

APPENDIX 1.1

(Reference : Paragraph 1.3, Page 3)

1978-79

(A) Revenue raised by the State Govern-

1979-80 Increase(+)/
(in lakhs of rupees) Decrease(—)

ment—
(i) Tax Revenue 2,56.83 3.24.44 (-+)67.61
(i) Non-Tax Revenue 3,86.57 4,85.26 (-)98.69
Total of *A’ 6,43.40  8,09.70 (+)1,66.30
(B) Receipts from the Government of
India—
(i) State’s share of Union taxes—
(a) Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax 1.90.79 2,23.14 (+)32.35
(b) State’s share of Union Ex-
cise Duties 3,56.72  8,50.72 (4-)4.94.00
(c) Estate Duty 2.91 (—)2.91
(i) Statutory and other Grants—
{a) Non-Plan grants 25,96.07 24,97.40 (—)98.67
(b) Grants for State Plan schemes  20,21.25  2530.50 (--)5,09.25
(c) Grants for Central Plan schemes ~ 3,17.25 2.39.98 (—)67.27
(d) Grants for Centrally sponsored
Plan schemes 1,59.43 1,75.39 (-+)15.96
Total of ‘B’ 56,3442  65,17.13  (+)8,82.71
GRAND TOTAL 62,77.82  73,26.83 (+)10,49.01







128

APPENDIX 1.2

Expenditure on revenue account

(Reference :

Scctor/Sub-sector of expenditure

(1

A—-General Services

B—-Social and Community Services

C—-Economic Services—

(a)

(b)

(c)

)

General Economic Services
Agriculture and Allied Services
Industry and Minerals

Water and Power Development

Transport and Communications

Total—C—Economic Services

Total—Expenditure Heads (Revenue

Account)

Paragraph 1.4, Page 3)

Plan 1979-80

Budget Budget plus Actuals

estimates  supple-
mentary
grants
(2) (3) (4)

(in lakhs of rupees; actuals for
preceding year within brackets)

2.80 7.80 1.35
(2.50)
6,60.76  7,80.03  6,71.77
(5.71.59)
1,67.04 1,76.89 1,34.79
(1,24.38)
682.64 86034 82931
(5,78.14)
7986  1,1123 9835
(71.09)
1.25 1.25 0.99
(1.07)
8.00 8.00 5.89
(5.43)
93879 11,5771 10.69.33
(7,80.11)
16,0235 194554 17,4245
(13,54.20)

129

Sector/Sub-sector of expenditure

(1)

A—General Services

B—-Social and Community Services

C—-Fconomic Services—

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

General Economic Services
Agriculture and Allied Services
Industry and Minerals

Water and Power Development

Transport and Communications

Total —C—Economic Services

Total—Expenditure Heads (Revenue

Account)

APPENDIX 1.2—Concld.

Non-Plan 1979-80

Budget Budget  Actuals
cstimates plus
supple-
mentary
grants
(2) (3) 4

(in lakhs of rupees : actuals
for preceding year within

brackets)
23.99.16 24,80.81 15,78.10
(13,11.68)
16,2049 17,17.79  17,98.90
(14,59.88)

51.85 52.83 52.97

(47.79)
503.99 54791 48576
(4,53.66)
6240 6240 59.97
(47.54)
1,55.10  1,75.10  1,92.44
(1,67.07)
22113 22173 2,09.54
(2,04.56)
9.9447 10,5997 10,00.68
(9.20.62)
50,1412 52,58.57 43,77.68
(36,92.18)







130 ‘ 131

APPENDIX 1.3 APPENDIX 1.3 —Concld. 743
Expenditure on capital account Non-Plan 1979-80
(Reference : Paragraph 1.5, Page 4) Sector[Sub-sector ol expenditure Budget  Budget  Actuals
Plan 1979-80 estimates plus
Sector[Sub-sector of expenditure =R s = supple- afe
Budget Budget  Actuals mentary w
estimates  plus grants of
supple- (1) (2) (3) (4) i
mentary )
grants (in lakhs of rupees ; actuals 28)
(n 2) 3) @) of preceding year within
.— e brackets)
- (in lakhs of rupees ; actuals 25
of preceding year within A—-General Services 1.00 1.06
brackets) B—-Social and Community Services 38.11 20.02
A—-Gieneral Services 50.05 60.23 74.71 . ()
'49.52
) C—Economic Services—
B-—-Social and Community Services 3,24.27 3,28.85 2,81.07 . . )
(2.83.92) (a) General Economic Services
C—-Economic Services— o (b)  Agriculture and Allied Services 8,99.72 1,29.28 )
.5 [+
(a) General Economic Services 1,74.05 2,31.29 1,62.42 2L )
(1,47.68) (¢) Industry and Minerals o~ .
(b) Agriculture and Allied Services 1,81.61 2.46.01 2,24.47 (d) Water and Power Development 1,71.65 17.94
(1,15.98) (10.57) )
(¢) Industry and Minerals 65.55 65.55 46.60 (e) Transport and Communications )
(45.70) )
(d) Water and Power Development  5.06.00 5,06.01 554.99 |
_ (4,36.81) —_—
(e) Transport and Communications 6,30.70 6,51.76 6,19.56 TOTAL—C—Economic Services 10,71.37 1,47.22 1
(6,02.37) (—21.33) o
nths
GRAND TOTAL 1.00  11,10.54 1,67.24 nths
—21.33
Total—C—Economic Services 15,57.91  17,00.62 16,08.04 ( )
(13,48.54) |
GRAND TOTAL 19,32.23  20,89.70 19,63.82 \
(16,81.98) {
it
g







7.3

ate
ar

cof

[
(43

ex)

APPENDIX 14

nt
mt




i
!




& | ’ 135

7.3
APPENDIX 1.4
Loans and advances by the Government
(Reference : Paragraph 1.6, Page 5 )
ate
Disbursements hor
Lof
Year Budget Budget Actuals  Percentage :
plus variation frs
supple- over es)
mentary supple- L
= grants mented 7
- budget I
) ) (3) ) (5) ’
(in lakhs of rupees) }
1977-78 1,09.85  1,60.68 14728  —8 i
1978-79 1,60.72 2,24.37 1,84.89 —I18 )
1979-80 1,87.70  3,1935  2.39.04 —325
-— i
0
Recoveries 3
Year Budget  Actuals Percentage 2
variation 0
over
budget 0
(N @ (4) ) b
(in lakhs of rupees) -
1977-78 1,45.00 66.47 o4 b
1978-79 1,05.00 90.25 —14 -
1979-80 2,01.00 1,16.33 —42 \
|
i
|
M
i







136

APPENDIX

Sectoral summary
1977-78

Categories

Outstanding
balance on
Ist April
1977
I. Loans for Social and Community
Services 10,91.09
2. Loans for Economic Services :
(i) General Economic Services 96.29
(i) Agriculture and Allied Services 94.09
(iii) Industry and Minerals 46.41
(iv) Water and Power Development
Total--Loans for Economic
Services 2,36.79
3. Loans to Government servants,
elc, 69.47
4, Miscellaneous loans 32.07
Total 14,29.42

Loans Loans
disbursed recovered
2.85 1.66
22.90 3.81
17.53 0.51
14.97 1.98
55.40 6.30
89.03 58.50

0.01
1,47.28 60.47

03
&4

* ) 137
1.4—Concld.
for last three years
1978-79 1979-80
QOutstand-  Loans Loans  Ouistand-  Loans Loans

ing balance disbursed recovered ing balance disbursed recovered

on 31st on 3st
March/ March/
Ist April Ist April
1978 1979
(in lakhs of  rupees)
10,92.28 3.80 3.20 10,92.88 12.65 277
1,15.38 4251 7.49 1,5040 45.48 9.51
1,11.11 18.94 (—)043 1,30.48 1.63 0.26
59.40 5.01 1.14 63.27 7.25 1.49
10.00 10.00
2 85.89 76.46 8.20 3,54.15 54.36 11.26
1,00.00 1,04.57 1775 1,26.82  1,72.03 1,02.30
32.06 1.03 31.03
15,10.23 1,84.89 90.24 16,04.88  2,39.04 1,16.33

Outstand-
ing balance
on 31st
March 1980

11,02.76

1,86.37
1,31.85
69.03
10.00

3,97.25

1,96.55
31.03

17,27.59

7.3

ate
or
tof

s

e8)

wn

e =]

o o N







138 -
APPENDIX 2.1

Summary ol excess/saving in grants and appropriations
(Reference @ Paragraph 2.1, page 11)

Revenue  Capital  Loansand  Public Total
advances debt

(in croves of rapees)

Authorised 1o be spent
(grants and charged appro-

priations)— "
Original Voled 70.50 27.95 1.88 1,00.33
Charged 2.54 5.45 7.99
Total 73.04 27.95 1.88 5.45 1,08.32
Supplementary Voled 5.78 12.66 1.32 19.76
Charged 0.09 0.0} 0.10
Total 5.87 12,67 1.:33 19.86
Grand Total Voted 76.28 40.061 3.20 1,20.09
Charged 2.63 .04 5.45 8.09
Total 78.91 40.62 3.20 £s i,28.18
Actual Expenditaie (grants  Voled 65.32 34.85 2.39 1,02.56
and charged appropria- Charged 1.84 0.01 0.31 2.16
tions) Total 67.16 34.86 2,39 0.31 1,04.72
Shortfall(—) Yoted (—)10.96 (—) 5.76 (—) 0.81 (—)17.53

Charged (—) 0.79 (—) 5.4 () 5.93
Total (—=)11.75 (=) 5.76 (—) 0.81 (=) 5.14 (—)23.46

139

APPENDIX—2.2

Excess over grants/charged apprepriations requiring
regularisation (other than those included inparagraph 2.1 )

(Reference : Paragraph 22 page 23)

Serial Numbzr and name of Total Expenditure Excess
number grant/sub-grant arant
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Grants
1. 1—Sdtial Security und Welfare 2,00.000 2,79,494 79,494

Excess was because of finalisation of more pension cases
than anticipated.

2. 4—Land Revenue 76,21,000 79,21,608% 3,00,608

Excess was mainly due to (i) regularisation of contingent
workers during post-budget period and (ii) increased expenditure
on T. A. claims of the staff who were required to undertake
extensive tour in connection with revision of record-of-rights
in Tripura.

3. 6—Taxes on Vehicles 2,54,000 2,65,958 11,958

Excess was due mainly to additional expenditure on dear-
ness allowance.

4. 9—Other Social and Community
Services (Celebration of Re-
public Day) 62,000 2,08,584 1,460,584

19ﬂ§1easons for the excess have not been intimated (May

5. 1l—Fire Protection and Control  34,50,000  34,51,341 1,341

6. 11—Other Transport and Commu-
nication Services (Wircless
planning and Co-ordination) 30,00,000  33,26,824 3,26,824

Excess was due to (i) inadequate budget provision
and (ii) grant of special compensatory allowance to all
non-gazetted Police personnel in Tripura.

ale
or
tol

Iy
res)

uh






140
APPENDIX—=2.2 (Contd.)
Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess
number grant/sub-grant grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
7. 13 —=Other Administrative Services 5,000 1,29.056 1,24,056

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May 1981).

8. 13—Pensions and other Retire-
ment Benefits 77.50,000 81,42,431 392431

Excess was due mainly to enhancement in the rates of
minimum family pensions from Rs. 40 to Rs. 100 per month-—-

9. 14—Public Works 7.45,07,000 7.64,61,547 19,54,547

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981). '

Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1976-77 (Rs, 95.23
lakhs), 1977-78 (Rs. 1,70.12 lakhs) and 1978-79 (Rs. 83.22
lakhs) also.

10. 14—Education 7.15,000 7,77,994 62,994

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).

11. 15—Urban Development (Assis-
tance to Municipality, Cor-
poration, etc). 79,71,000  80,07,535 36,535

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).
12. I5—Labour and Employment 15,28,000 15,36,069 8,069
13. 16—Education 12,10,04,000 12,89,67,322  79,63,322

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).

Excess occurred under this sub-grant in 1977-78 (Rs. 10.25
Jlakhs) and 1978-79 (Rs. 5.60 lakhs) also.

14. 21—Information and Publicity 39,07,000 40,31,343 1,24,343

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).

141
APPENDIX—2.2 (Contd.)
Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure Excess
number grant/sub-grant giant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
15, 22—Other Administrative Services 16,000 27.936 11,936

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May 1981).

16. 22—Other  General  Economic
Services  (lmprovement ol
important Markets) » 219,409 2,19.409

.. Reasons for incurring expenditure without provision under
lH-chulallmn of Markets”™ have nol been intimated (May
981).

17. 27-—Conmumunity Development

( Panchayat) 1,35,29.000 1,37,14,724 1,85,724

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).

18. 29—Minor Irrigation (Agri.) 23,000 93.079 70,079

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May
1981).

19.  30—Special and Backward Areas
(N.E.C. Schemes for Animal
Husbandry and Dairy Deve-
lopment) 13,31,000 16,34,667 3,03,667

_ Part of the excess was attributed to entertainment of more
daily rated workers under ‘Food for Work Programme’
(Rs. 1.05 lakhs).

Reasons for the balance excess have not been intimated
(May 1981).

20. 35—Irrigation, Navigation,
Drainage and Flood Control

Projects 31,38,000  31,43,964 5,964
21. 36—Capital OQutlay on FEduca-
tion, Art and Culture 30,88,000  34,56,095 3,68,095

_ Excess was stated to be due mainly to good progress of
building works.






142 & f 143
APPENDIX—2.2 Concld. APPENDIX 3.1
Serial Number and name of Total Expenditure  Excess Artificial Insemination Centres
number  grant/sub-grant grant (Reference : Paragraph 3.2.5 (i), Page 32-33)
Rs. Rs. Rs. :
22. 37—Capital Outlay on Dairy ) ) )
Development 2,50.000 6.95.300 4,45,300 Seriul Name of A.l. Centre Year Number Number Percen-
T numbe * breed- e
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May R of breed-  of A.L tage
1981). able bovine  done
s . popula-
23. 43 —Capital Outlay on Irriga- x
tion, Navigation, Drainage ) tan
and Flood Control Projects 1,94,00,000 2,02,90.885 8,90,885 () 2) 3) ) 5) (6)
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May =
1981). 1. Agartala 1974-75 24,537 8675 35
24. 44—Capital Outlay on Consumer 1975-76 24,537 10,789 44
> Industries 34,00,000 35,00,000 1,00,000 1976-77 24.537 12.838 52
25. 44 —Investments in  Industrial 1977-78 24,537 12,536 51
Financial Institutions (Tripura . 1978-79 24,537 14.305 38
State Financial Corporation) 1,00,000 5,00,000 4.,00,000
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May 2. Amarpur 1974-75 2,137 14 |
1981). . 1975-76 2,137 279 13
26. 45—Loans for Community Deve- ]. 1976-77 2,137 N.A. N.A.
Jopment (Community Deve- 1977-78 2137 265 12
lopment Schemes) - 6!?,650 68,650 ‘ 1978-79 2137 24 =
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May ‘
1981). 3. Belonia 1974-75 13,599 2,129 16
1975-76 13,599 2,543 19
Charged appropriations 1976-77 13,599 N.A. N.A.
’ | 1977-78 3 2.3
1. 36—Capital Outlay on Education. | ] i 2 13,59 1330 17
Art and Culture 11,000 11,191 191 978- 13,599 3,152 23
FExcess occurred under this appropriation in 1976-77 ] 4 Bishalgarh 1974-75 13,798 2,996 2
(Rs. *), 1977-78 (Rs. *) and 1978-79 (Rs: 0.02 lakh) also. 1975-76 13,798 3,857 28
2. 39—Capital Outlay on Housing 12,159 12,159 1976-77 13,798 4,135 30
o 1977-78 13,798 4,658 3
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (May 197379 13,798 4,620 oA
1981). |
' 5. Dharmanagar .
3. 48— Loans and Advances from armanagar 1976-77 7,143 1.630 23
the Central Government 38,00,000  40,20,082 2,20,082 1977-78 7,143 2,113 30

g el i 1978-79 7,143 386 33
Excess was due to inadequate budget provision. | J 2

'_—_*_R;67 ﬁnd‘Rs. lzé_rc'spectiveiy. | o B E AR







Serial Name of A.l. Centre
number
(1) (2)
6. Julaibari
¢ & Kailashahar
8. Kamalpur
9. Khowai
10. Melaghar
11. Sabroom

144 @

APPENDIX 3.1 (Contd.)

Year Number Number Percen-
of breed- ol A.L lage
able bovine  done
popula-
tion

(3) (@) (5) (6)
1974-75 5,072 594 10
1975-76 5.672 1,112 20
1976-77 5.672 N.A.
1977-78 5,672 1,580 28
1978-79 5.672 1,430 o5
1976-77 13,452 698 5
1977-78 13,452 1,076 8
1978-79 13,452 948 7
1976-77 10,202 2,069 20
1977-78 10,202 2,372 23
1978-79 10,202 2,529 25
1974-75 1,489 265 18
1975-76 1,489 620 42
1976-77 1,489 748 50
1977-78 1,489 551 37
1978-79 1,489 603 40
1974-75 16,981 2,676 16
1975-76 16,981 3.879 23
1976-77 16,981 4,548 27
1977-78 16,981 3,740 22
1978-79 16,981 3,641 21
1974-75 3,736 199 5
1975-76 3,736 339 9
1976-77 3,736 N.A.
1977-78 3,736 536 14
1978-79 3,736 514 14

N.A.=Not available

Serial
number

(1

12,

13.

Name of A.I. Centre

Teliamura

Udaipur

145

Year

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

APPENDIX 1.3 Concld.

Number Number Percen-
ol breed- of A.l. lage
able bovine  done
popula-
tion
4) (5) (6)
11,214 1,633 15
11,214 1,827 16
11,214 1,710 15
11,214 1,556 14
11,214 2,152 19
9,348 3,756 40
9,348 6,469 69
9,348 6,465 69
9,348 6,054 65

9,348 6,314 68

zate
or
tol

ont
onl






146 r 147

APPENDIX 3.2 APPENDIX 3.3

Result of Artificial Insemination

. age rates and pra ivatents fixed by the State Government
(Reference @ Paragraph 3.2.5 (iv), Page 33) Wage rates and pram equivaients fix ) y

(for the years 1978-79 and 1979-80)

Serial Name of the Year Number  Number  Percen-  Number  Percen- (Reference @ Paragraph 3.4.3, Pages 40-41)
number centre ol AL of con- tage of calves  tlage ol ; :
done ceplions born calves born 1978-79
® o Wage rate and grain From st April From Ist January
ber of equivalents 1978 to 3ist 1979 to 31st
AL done December 1978 March 1979
feolumn 4) _— ——
antity /alue Quantity Value
iy . 5 g Quantity Value antity al
( S * “) (5 (6) g (&) (in kilo- (in (in kilo- (in
- G arant) rupees)  gram)  rupegs)
1. Agartal 1974-75 8,675 4212 49 2,883 33 Cash 1.25 1.00
1975-76 10,789 4,690 43 2,717 25 Atta (at the rate of Rs. 1.50 per
1976-77 12,838 5,730 45 1,928 L5

kilogram upto 31st December 1973

1977-78 12,536 5,775 46 3,490 28 " oy L
1978-79 14,305 6.068 49 1073 28 | an:d at the rate of Rs. L.53 per )
kilogram thercaflter) 2.50 3.75 1.25 1.91
2. Dharmanagar 1976-77 1,630 912 56 626 38 | Rice (at the rate of Rs, 1.67 per
METETS i o iend 47 674 a2 kilogram) 1.25 2.09
1978-79 2,386 951 40 600 25 _— -
Total daily wage 5.00 5.00
1. Kailashahar 1976-77 698 RER] 49 264 38 W
1977-78 1,076 434 40 245 23 1979-80
1978-79 948 3lo a3 237 25
Wage rate  From Ist April 1979 From 4th May 1979 From Ist December
: - and grain to 3rd May 1979 to 30th November 1979 to 31st March
o e s . .. 1630 43 equivalents 1979 1980
1975-76 6,469 3,255 50 1,532 24 -— e gt e
1976-77 6,465 3,437 53 1,9 3 . : i
1977-78 6.054 2921 48 I 72; ;g Quantity  Value  Quantity Value Qu‘al}uly Value
: i : (in kilo- (in (in kilo- (in (in kilo- (in
i { i 4 0 52 gram) rupees) gram) rupees) gram) rupees)
Cash 1.00 1.00 1.50
Atta (at the
rate  of
Rs. 1.53 per
kilogram) 1.25 1.91
Rice (at the
: rate  of
| Rs. 1.67 per
I kilogram) 1.25 2.09 2.40 4.00 2.70 4.50
Total daily

wage 5.00 5.00 6.00







Department

Co-operative
upto

Education

General Admi-
nistration

Home

148 :

APPENDIX 7.1
Utilisation certificates outstanding (at the end of September 1

980y
(Reference : Paragraph 7.2, page 99)

Year in Utilisation Certificates
which ——u . — —
grants  Outstanding on Ist  Received upto 30th Outstanding on 30th
were Oclober 1979 September 1980 September 1980
pai - — — —
Number  Amount  Number Amount  Number A mount
(amaunts in fakhs of rupees)
197273 4 0.23 0.01 @) 0.7)
1973-74 2 0.44 | 0.06 1 0.38
1975-76 3 0.68 1 0.08 Z 0.60
1976-77 8 3.64 " 8 3.64
1977-78 i 242 7 242
1978-79 52 24,13 52 24,13
1972-73 8 1.55 1 (b) 7 1.55
1973-74 5™ 3.10* | 0.02 5% 3.08%
1974.75 7 4.00* 4 2.00 3 2.00%
1975-76 23> 4,58* 3 0.44 20+ 4,14%
1976-77 153 21.07* 64 6.20 89% 14.87#
1977-78 215 25.09 90 12.86 125 12.23
1978-79 800 1,03.69 144 25.10 656 78.59
1976-77 3 0.02 - 3 0.02
1977-78 20 0.23 20 0.23
1978-79 18 0.20 18 0.20
1978-79 1 0.60 | 0.60
—

(a)  The number of items remainin

figure in the Audit Report for
certificates in parts.

£ constant, the amount outstanding differs from (he

the year 1978-79 as a result of receipt of utilisation

(b)  Rs. 296 only.

Education,

The figures as shown in the Audit
ment Department have since been

Report for the year 1978-79 under

separately indicaied
Industries and Revenue.

the Develop-
under the departments of

Department

Industries

Local Sell-
Government

Medical and
Family Welfare

Panchayat

Revenue
\-_-—\———'—'--—-‘

Transport

Tribal Wellare

Year in
which
grants
WETe
paid

197374
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

1975-76
1976-77
1978-79

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

1974-75
1975-76

1977-78

1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Total

149

APPENDIX 7.1 Concld.

Utilisation certificates

Outstanding on st

Received upto 30th

Outstanding on 30th

Oclober 1979 September 1980 September 1980
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
(amounts in lakhs of rupees)
o* 0.19* 6 0. I_lJ."
859 2.56 859 2.56
6,647 5.13 6,647 513
J I;% "2‘.40 ’ 18 22,40
10 12:12 [ 9.12 4 3.00
5 14.25 3 6.25 2 5.00
14 53.80 12 52.80 2 1.00
1 0.01 1 0.01
19 0.63 19 0.63
7 0.05 7 0.05
‘IJ 6,18 | 012 8 6.06
14 1.44 14 1.44
84 347 84 347
45 5.73 45 5.73
‘3":5 23.77 225 2377
2 3.59 2 3.59
? 0.72 7 0.72
1 10.00 1 10.00
9 1.16
9 1.16
3.81
94 13.81 94 1
107 18.84 107 18.84
105 32.40 105 32.40
69 63.17 69 63.17
26 71.01 26 71.01
9,713 5,62.10 349 1,1526 9,364  446.84

*  Please see footnote * at page 148.






150 5 n 151

APPENDIX 7.3

APPENDIX 7.2 - P
" P y N i ' Wanting utilisation certificates from Panchayats (till Octoher 198(0)
(_n'ullt\—m-uld to Panchayat Raj Institutions (during the period from 1977-78 2
9708 = P -
to 1979-80) (Reference : Paragraph 7.5.2, Pages 110-111)
(figures in brackets give the number of Panchavats which receive - - . =
amount, except when stated otherwise) yats ch received the Serial Purposes of granis Year in which Certificate
K ; number grants were due lor
(Reference @ Paragraph 7.5.1, page 110) ' paid amount of
Serial Name of specific purpose 1977-78 1978-79  1979-8 s 4 = '
b n -8R0 : i
number . " (in lakhy
i of rupees)
I.  Remunerative Projects (in lakhs of rupees)
_ - - “anstruciion of Pancliavat Ghis 977-78 0.15
D Horteitiom 0.15(4) - . 1. Construction of Panchayat Ghar I 8
(b) Pisciculture 0.65(13)  0.14(19) 2. Horticulture 1978-79 0.11
2. Establishment chargesfoffice contin- 3. Pisciculture 1978-79 0.46
gency ol Gaon Panchayats 1.24{689) 7
e ; " Pancl Gl 4, Grants towards improvement of market 1977-78 5.4
3. Construction of Panchayat Ghar 0.15(10)  2.00(100) 4.84(242
: : d 5. Library-cui-reading room 1978-79 1.30
4. Construction of Nyaya Panchayat ’ 7 2
Adalat Ghar 0.032)  0.16(8)  1.16(58) 6. Grants towards purchase of pump sets 1977-78 0,20
5. Purchase of furniture of Nyaya Pan- 7. Purchase of sprayers 1977-78 0:10
chayat Adalat 0.02(2 0.08(¢ 54( 54
¥ (2) 08(8)  0.54(54) _ 1978-79 0.20
6. Office contingency for Nyaya Pan- » i ; .
|_'|1a—\.ra1 Circles (]2(}(69] 0. IUU[)” “_43( |9!J ’ 8. Construction of N_\"fl}'(l Panchayal Adalat 1977-78 0.03
T [mprovemr_\nl of \rillagg market 5‘(}4(28) 2. 70(15) 1.44(8) 9. Purchase of furniture for N.P. Adalat 1977-78 0.02
8. Purchase of agricultural implements  0.30(24  0.20(41 10.  Office contingencies for N.P. Adalat 197518 0:20
sprayers  sprayers) 1978-79 0.10
and 4
pumping sets)
. i Total 7.91
9. Establishment of Library-cum-Read- . ' Tafiz) % e
ing Room oo 1.30(29)  1.30(20) [ g
5. Bood fir' Wogk Fragratums . 39.79(689) 35. 18(689) ‘ Note : Utilisation certificates become due for 70 per cent of grant after 6 months
] ) — f of drawal and for the whole of it after 12 months or latest after 18 months
11. Distribution of Khadi chadars i e
; ; . of payment.
to destitute persons 3.69 (in
17 Blocks to |
16,182 per- '
sons) : r
5.74 47.13 50.18 '







B

PERVER S

s

&
TSR

i

S el e

o

i

.‘._t
Yy s
i
2

C

;.(TFT 5 g i

o W

Comptroller and Auditor General of India
1982

¢

[ =2
<
¥

¥

t

et

B & 35 i

TGP A—22-1-82—600—1], C. No. 1260.




==




